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TELLURIDE R-1 SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WORK SESSION 
Monday, February 1, 2021 at 3:30 pm 

Zoom at:  
https://telluridek12.zoom.us/j/86585124120?pwd=TGd6c3A3WFMvRTI2blBnUStwdVI5Zz09 

Meeting ID: 865 8512 4120 
Passcode: 468668 

 
AGENDA    

 
1. Call to Order 
2. Roll Call 
3. Discussion Item(s) 

a) Update on District operations, quarantines, metrics and matrix 
b) Mental Health Update 
c) Financial Statements and Independent Auditor’s Report June 30, 2020 (Maggard 

& Hood, PC) Roger Maggard to call in for presentation.  
Documents attached: 

• Audit-Financial Statements 
• Management letter 
• Form AFA- Assurances for Financial Accreditation 
• Finance December Error Roll up Report 

d) Status of calendars 2021/2022 & 2022/2023 (drafts attached) 
e) Superintendent Evaluation Survey Results 

• Superintendent Mid-Year Feedback (survey attached) 
• TSD Staff Survey of Superintendent JP results: 
• https://www.surveymonkey.com/results/SM-Y8DHXYF57/ 
• TSD Board Survey of Superintendent JP results:   

https://www.surveymonkey.com/results/SM-NFXNWWB57/ 
 

f) Policy Governance or Not?   
• B/SR:  Board/Staff Relationship:  

http://www.tellurideschool.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=4072109&pageId=
21167427 

https://telluridek12.zoom.us/j/86585124120?pwd=TGd6c3A3WFMvRTI2blBnUStwdVI5Zz09
https://www.surveymonkey.com/results/SM-Y8DHXYF57/
https://www.surveymonkey.com/results/SM-NFXNWWB57/
http://www.tellurideschool.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=4072109&pageId=21167427
http://www.tellurideschool.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=4072109&pageId=21167427
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• B:  School Board Governance and Operations:  
http://www.tellurideschool.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=4072109&pageId=
21167575 

• Video:  Board Leadership During COVID: Internal and Community 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Qkb6g-ITU4A&feature=youtu.be 
Please watch before Work Session 

g) Committees assignments (spreadsheet attached)  
h) Athletic and Athletics Transportation (document attached) 

4. Other 
5. Adjourn Work Session 
6. Future Business 

February 16, 2021 Monthly Board Meeting (5:15 PM) Zoom  
 
 

http://www.tellurideschool.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=4072109&pageId=21167575
http://www.tellurideschool.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=4072109&pageId=21167575
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Qkb6g-ITU4A&feature=youtu.be
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Board of Education 
Telluride School District R-1 
Telluride, Colorado 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund of the Telluride School District No. R-1 (the District) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 
Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Telluride School 
District No. R-1 as of June 30, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then 
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

M& H 
  Maggard 
                                   & Hood, P.C. 

                                     
 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

             
● 901 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 203 ● P.O. BOX 370  ● GLENWOOD SPRINGS, CO 81602 ● 

● (970) 945-8588 ● FAX (970) 945-2398 ● 



 
 
 
 
 
Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis, the budgetary comparison information and the pension disclosure information, 
listed as "required supplementary information" in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information 
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 

Other Supplemental Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the District's basic financial statements.  The combining and individual fund financial 
statements and additional schedules listed as "other supplemental information" in the table of contents are 
for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  The 
electronic financial data integrity check figures and reconciliation are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis as required by the Colorado Department of Education, and are also not required parts of the basic 
financial statements.  The information is the responsibility of management and is derived from and relate 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements.  Such 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
MAGGARD & HOOD, P.C. 
Glenwood Springs, Colorado 
January 8, 2021 

 



TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Telluride School District R-1 is a public school district located in San Miguel County in southwest Colorado.  The 
District consists of Telluride Elementary, Intermediate, and Middle/High School.  The District is a political 
subdivision of the State of Colorado, and serves the towns of Telluride, Mountain Village, Ophir, Sawpit and 
portions of unincorporated San Miguel County. 
 
The discussion and analysis of the Telluride School District R-1’s financial performance provides an overall 
review of the District’s financial activities.  The intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at the District’s 
financial performance as a whole; it should be read in conjunction with the basic financial statements and notes to 
enhance the reader’s understanding of the District’s overall financial performance. 
 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Key financial highlights for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 are as follows: 
 

 Governmental Accounting Standards require the District to report its proportionate share of the State 
total PERA net pension liability and its proportionate share of the State total PERA Health Care 
Trust Fund net OPEB liability in its government-wide financial statements. As of June 30, 2020, the 
District’s share of the PERA net pension liability is approximately $19.49 million and the District’s 
share of the PERA HCTF net OPEB liability is $956 thousand. 

 

 The District’s overall net position is negative with governmental liabilities and deferred inflows of 
resources exceeding assets and deferred outflows of resources by $930 thousand as a result of the 
application of GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 75 which are discussed in more detail on page 10 
and in the notes to the financial statements.  Fund level financial statements are not impacted by 
GASB 68 and GASB 75 reporting. 

 

 The District’s total net position of governmental activities increased by $4.3 million, primarily due to 
the impacts of GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 75, which is a contrast to its increase in fund 
balance on a governmental fund basis of $860 thousand.  A reconciliation of the differences between 
changes in governmental fund balances and changes in net position is found on page 17 and a 
discussion of the differences between the two accounting methodologies is discussed below. 

 
 
USING THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements and notes to those statements.  These statements are 
organized so the reader can understand the Telluride School District R-1 as a financial whole, or as an entire 
operating activity. 
 
The statement of net position and statement of activities provide information about the activities of the whole 
District, presenting both an aggregate view of the District’s finances and a longer-term view of those finances.  
Fund financial statements provide the next level of detail.  For governmental funds, these statements tell how 
services were financed in the short-term as well as what remains for future spending.  The fund financial 
statements also report the District’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing 
information about the District’s most significant funds with all other non-major funds presented in total in a single 
column.  For the Telluride School District R-1, the General Fund is the most significant fund.  The remaining 
statements provide financial information about activities for which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for 
the benefit of those outside of the reporting entity.  The financial statements also include notes that explain some 
of the information in the statements and provide more detailed data. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

REPORTING THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
 
Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities 

While this report contains all funds used by the District to provide programs and activities, the view of the District 
as a whole looks at all financial transactions and asks the question, “How did we do financially during the fiscal 
year?”  The statement of net position and the statement of activities answer this question.  These statements 
include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting similar to the accounting system used by 
most private sector companies.  The basis of accounting takes into account all of the current year’s revenues and 
expenses regardless of when cash was received or paid. 
 
The focus of these government-wide financial statements is on the overall financial position and activities of the 
District.  These financial statements are constructed around the concept of a primary government, the District, and 
its component units. 
 
The two statements report the District’s net position and changes therein.  This change is important because it 
identifies whether the financial condition of the District has improved or diminished for the District as a whole.  
The cause of this change may be the result of many factors, some financial, some not.  Nonfinancial factors 
include the District’s property tax base, current property tax laws, enrollment levels, statutorily required reserves, 
facility conditions, required educational programs and other factors. 
 
The School District’s activities as reflected on the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 
consist of the following: 
 

Governmental Activities – Governmental activities are those that are generally financed through taxes, 
intergovernmental revenues and other non-exchange revenues.  The School District’s programs and 
services are reported here including instruction, support services, operation and maintenance, pupil 
transportation, and extracurricular activities. 

 
The District currently has no Business-type activities, which are those provided on a charge for goods or services 
basis to recover all expenses of the goods and services provided. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Fund financial reports provide detailed information about the District’s major funds.  The District considers all 
funds as significant, or major, funds.  Unlike government-wide financial statements, the focus of fund financial 
statements is directed to specific activities of the District rather than the District as a whole.  Except for the 
General Fund, a specific fund is established to satisfy managerial control over resources or to satisfy finance-
related legal requirements established by external parties or governmental statutes or regulations.  Fund financial 
statements are divided into three broad categories; namely (1) governmental funds; (2) proprietary funds; and, (3) 
fiduciary funds. 
 
Governmental Funds – The District’s activities in governmental funds focus on how monies flow into and out of 
those funds and the balances left at fiscal year-end for spending in future periods.  These funds are reported using 
an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that 
can readily be converted to cash.  The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the 
School District’s general government operations and the basic services it provides.  Governmental fund 
information helps determine whether there are more or less financial resources that can be spent in the near future 
to finance educational programs.  The relationship, or differences, between government-wide activities and the 
governmental funds is reconciled in the financial statements.  The District’s major governmental funds are: 

 

General Fund – The General Fund is the District's primary operating fund and accounts for the majority of 
the District's instruction and support operations, including preschool operations. 
 

Food Service Fund – The Food Service Fund is a special revenue fund which accounts for the District’s 
general food service activities with revenue sources specifically designated for such activities. 
 

Pupil Activity Fund – The Pupil Activity Fund is a special revenue fund which accounts for student 
athletic/nonathletic activities with revenue sources raised specifically from such activities  (With this year's 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, this fund includes the former fiduciary Student Activity Fund 
which is now included as part of the special revenue fund.) 
 

Transportation Fund – The Transportation Fund is a special revenue fund which accounts for transportation 
operations funded primarily by property taxes and other State operating grants. 
 

Affordable Housing Fund – The Affordable Housing Fund is a special revenue fund which accounts for 
housing units the District holds for employee housing needs. 
 

Palm Theatre Fund – The Palm Theatre Fund is a special revenue fund which accounts for earned and 
contributed revenue to the theatre and expenditures for operations of the theatre. 
 

Debt Service Fund – The Debt Service Fund accounts for property tax collections and transactions related to 
the District's indebtedness. 
 

Capital Projects Fund – The Capital Projects Fund accounts for the District’s funding for capital needs. 
 
Proprietary Funds – Proprietary (enterprise) funds use the same basis of accounting as business-type activities.  
The District currently has no proprietary funds (or business-type) activities. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents supplemental 
information required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, as well as other supplemental information 
to assist the reader in a full understanding of the financial statements and additional schedules required by the 
Colorado Department of Education. 
 
THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The perspective of the statement of net position is of the District as a whole.  Following is a summary of the 
District’s net position for the current compared to the prior fiscal year: 
 

 Governmental Business-Type 
(In Thousands)  Activities   Activities   Total  

     (Restated)            (Restated)  
  2020   2019   2020   2019   2020   2019  

ASSETS: 
Current and Other Assets $ 13,716  $ 12,429  $ -        $ -        $ 13,716  $ 12,429  
Capital Assets, Net  44,258   45,472   -         -         44,258   45,472  
  57,974   57,901   -         -         57,974   57,901  
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS: 
Related to Pensions  2,394   7,171   -         -         2,394   7,171  
Related to OPEBs  67   76   -         -         67   76  
  2,461   7,247   -         -         2,461   7,247  
LIABILITIES: 
Current & Other Liabilities  2,591   2,253   -         -         2,591   2,253  
Long-term Liabilities  24,992   26,003   -         -         24,992   26,003  
Net Pension Liability  19,489   23,470   -         -         19,489   23,470  
Net OPEB Liability  956   1,172   -         -         956   1,172  
  48,028   52,898   -         -         48,028   52,898  
DEFERRED INFLOWS: 
Related to Pensions  13,138   17,461   -         -         13,138   17,461  
Related to OPEBs  199   15   -         -         199   15  
  13,337   17,476   -         -         13,337   17,476  
NET POSITION: 
Invested in Capital Assets, 
  Net of Related Debt  19,706   19,773   -         -         19,706   19,773  
Restricted  3,111   2,801   -         -         3,111   2,801  
Unrestricted  (23,747)   (27,800)   -         -         (23,747)   (27,800)  

 $ (930)  $ (5,226)  $ -        $ -        $ (930)  $ (5,226)  
 
Fiscal year 2019 has been restated in the amount of $242,671 for inclusion of the former fiduciary Student 
Activities fund in the Pupil Activities special revenue fund pursuant to the implementation of GASB Statement 
No. 84 (see Note 17).  By far the largest portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital 
assets (e.g., land and improvements, buildings and equipment) less any related outstanding debt used to acquire 
those assets.  The District uses these capital assets to provide services to students; consequently, these assets are 
not available for future spending.  Resources to repay debt on these assets must be provided from other sources 
since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.  Restricted balances are amounts 
set aside by management to satisfy debt service requirements, finance future purchases and pay for capital projects 
as planned by the District.  The District’s Statement of Net Position also includes the District’s proportionate 
share of the unfunded liability in the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) future retiree pension and 
PERA Health Care Trust Fund (OPEB).  The negative unrestricted net position balance merely represents that 
there are long-term obligations, including Pensions and OPEB, in excess of currently available resources. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE -- CONTINUED 

The statement of activities reflects the cost of program services and the charges for services and sales, grants, and 
contributions offsetting those services.  The following detail reflects the total cost of services supported by 
program revenues and general property taxes, unrestricted state entitlements, and other general revenues, resulting 
in the overall change in net position for the current fiscal year: 
 

 Governmental Business-Type 
(In Thousands)  Activities   Activities   Total  

     (Restated)           (Restated)  
   2020   2019   2020   2019   2020   2019  
REVENUES: 
 

Program Revenues: 
 Charges for Services & Sales $ 662  $ 886  $ -        $ -        $ 662  $ 886  
 Operating Grants & Contributions  1,226   1,244   -         -         1,226   1,244  
 Capital Grants and Contributions  176   222   -         -         176   222  
  Total Program Revenues  2,064   2,352   -         -         2,064   2,352  
 

General Revenues: 
 Property & Ownership Taxes  10,991   10,216   -         -         10,991   10,216  
 Grants and Entitlements  5,089   4,902   -         -         5,089   4,902  
 Accretion of Bond Premium  172   158         172   158  
 Interest & Investment Earnings  134   177   -         -         134   177  
 Other General Revenues  124   173   -         -         124   173  
  Total General Revenues  16,510   15,626   -         -         16,510   15,626  
 

 Total Revenues  18,574   17,978   -         -         18,574   17,978  
 

 

PROGRAM EXPENSES: 
 

Instruction  10,297   9,073   -         -         10,297   9,073  
Support Services: 
 Students  879   774   -         -         879   774  
 Instructional Staff  1,165   993   -         -         1,165   993  
 General Administration  528   442   -         -         528   442  
 School Administration  769   787   -         -         769   787  
 Business Support Services  304   324   -         -         304   324  
 Operations and Maintenance  1,386   1,325   -         -         1,386   1,325  
 Student Transportation  260   234   -         -         260   234  
 Central Support Services  400   338   -         -         400   338  
 Other Support Services  52   -         -         -         52   -        
 Food Services  341   393   -         -         341   393  
Colorado Preschool  201   211   -         -         201   211  
Community Services  243   243   -         -         243   243  
Unallocated PERA Actuarial Adj.  (3,527)   (2,471)   -         -         (3,527)   (2,471)  
Unallocated PERA OPEB Adj.  (23)   21   -         -         (23)   21  
Interest and Fiscal Charges  1,002   1,038   -         -         1,002   1,038  
 

  Total Expenses  14,277   13,725   -         -         14,277   13,725  
 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position $ 4,297  $ 4,253  $ -        $ -        $ 4,297  $ 4,253  
 
Most of the District's revenues come from the Public School Finance Act of 1994 (SFA), which is comprised of 
general property taxes, specific ownership taxes and state equalization based on the statewide formula for pupil 
funding.  For the fiscal year 2020, the net position of the District's governmental activities increased by 
approximately $4.3 million primarily resulting from the District’s allocated portion of actuarial adjustments to 
PERA net pension and OPEB liabilities.  The District current has no business-type activities. 
 
 
 
 

-6-



TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE -- NET COST OF SERVICES 

As indicated above, the statement of activities reflects the cost of program services and the charges for services, 
grants, and contributions offsetting those services.  The following table summarizes the information from the 
statement of activities, reflecting the total cost of program services and the remaining net cost of program services 
supported by taxes and other general revenues: 
 

  Fiscal Year 2020   Fiscal Year 2019  
                      (Restated)   
  Total Cost   Net Cost   Total Cost   Net Cost  
 (In Thousands)  of Services   of Services   of Services   of Services  

 

Instruction $ 10,297  $ 9,292  $ 9,073  $ 7,935  
Support Services: 
 Students  879   828   774   530  
 Instructional Staff  1,165   1,080   993   974  
 General Administration  528   522   442   436  
 School Administration  769   756   787   774  
 Business Support Services  304   288   324   312  
 Operations and Maintenance  1,386   1,113   1,325   1,074  
 Student Transportation  260   77   234   195  
 Central Support Services  400   390   338   336  
 Other Support Services  52   52   -         -        
 Food Services  341   142   393   127  
 Colorado Preschool  201   201   211   211  
 Community Services  243   170   243   104  
Facilities Acquisition/Construction  -         (150)   -         (223)  
Unallocated PERA Adjustment  (3,527)   (3,527)   (2,471)   (2,471)  
Unallocated PERA OPEB Adjustment  (23)   (23)   21   21  
Interest and Fiscal Charges  1,002   1,002   1,038   1,038  

 

Total Expenses $ 14,277  $ 12,213  $ 13,725  $ 11,373  
 

 
The dependence on general revenues for governmental activities is apparent, whereas approximately 90% and 
88% of instruction activities were supported through taxes and other general revenues in 2020 and 2019, 
respectively.  The community as a whole is the primary support for District students. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

The District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  
The funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
 
 
Governmental Funds –  
 

The General Fund had an overall increase in fund balance of $386,780.  The ending fund balance of  
$5,009,434 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Food Service Fund had an overall increase in fund balance of $21,379.  The ending fund balance of  
$93,711 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Pupil Activity Fund had an overall decrease in fund balance of $21,852.  The ending fund balance of  
$295,065 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Transportation Fund had an overall increase in fund balance of $78,335.  The ending fund balance of  
$350,387 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Affordable Housing Fund had an overall decrease in fund balance of $85,980.  The ending fund balance 
of $593,160 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Palm Theatre Fund had an overall increase in fund balance of $126. The ending fund balance of  
$25,076 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Debt Service Fund had an overall increase in fund balance of $202,326.  The ending fund balance of  
$2,224,883 is the amount available for future spending. 
 
The Capital Projects Fund had an overall increase in fund balance of $278,836 (primarily from General 
Funds transfers).  The ending fund balance of $2,312,104 is the amount available for future spending. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETING HIGHLIGHTS 

The District’s procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements is summarized in 
Note 1(F) of the financial statements.  Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP).  The District uses a line-item based budget which is designed to control line-item 
expenditures, but provide flexibility for overall budgetary management.  During the course of the current fiscal 
year, the District amended its budget as needed. 
 
For the General Fund, actual revenues and other financing sources in the amount of $15,058,345 were above 
budgetary expectations of $14,868,940 by $189,405 primarily due to additional specific ownership tax collections 
and Federal Coronavirus Relief Funds which are beyond the control of management. 
 
The District's General Fund actual expenditures and other financing uses of $14,671,565 were $1,040,570 below 
budgeted expenditures of $15,712,135.  The major differences between the District's budgeted amounts and actual 
expenditures were primarily due to unforeseen impacts on operations resulting from the 2020 pandemic.  
 
The Board of Directors and District management continue to strive to budget appropriate amounts for each 
individual line item.  It is not anticipated that this year's budgetary variances will have a significant impact on 
future services or liquidity.  The overall savings are indicative of the efforts to provide services in the most 
economical manner.  This year’s savings will have a positive impact on future year’s fund balances. 
 
 

CAPITAL ASSETS 

At the end of fiscal year 2020, the District had a total of $44,258,041 invested in capital assets for governmental 
activities.  Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found in Note 4 of the financial 
statements. 
 
The following reflects the balances of fiscal year 2020 compared to fiscal year 2019: 

 Governmental  
(In Thousands)  Activities  
  2020   2019  

Net of Depreciation: 
 Land $ 1,277  $ 1,277  
 Construction in Progress  -         222  
 Buildings & Improvements  41,417   42,526  
 Solar Array  1,130   1,186  
 Transportation and 
      Other Equipment  434   261  

 $ 44,258  $ 45,472  
 

DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

At June 30, 2020 the School District's governmental activities had: 1) outstanding bonds of $18,285,000 with a 
deferred premium of $3,570,258; 2) outstanding certificates of participation of $2,445,000 with a deferred 
premium of $251,590; and 3) accrued compensated absences of $440,646.  Other long-term obligations consist of 
the District’s proportionate share of the aforementioned PERA Net Pension Liability (see Note 1 & 10) in the 
amount of $19,489,047 and PERA HCTF Net OPEB Liability (see Note 1 & 13) in the amount of $956,138. 
 
Additional information can be found in Note 5 of the financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
CURRENT ISSUES, ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK 

In early 2020, a worldwide pandemic arose caused by the coronavirus (Covid-19).  Management has 
acknowledged the threat of the coronavirus; however, the long-term impact on operations is currently 
unknown as of the date of the auditor’s report.   
 
The Public School Finance Act of 1994 (SFA) is the largest source of revenue for the District's operating funds.  
The SFA calculates per-pupil funding by school district based upon a formula using a number of factors including 
cost of living, number of students, district size, personnel vs. non-personnel costs, and number of at-risk students.  
The purpose of the SFA was to establish a financial base of support for public education, to move towards a 
uniform mill levy tax state-wide for all districts, and to limit future growth of and reliance upon property tax to 
support public education.  Funding sources for the SFA are derived by the following formula: 
 

Total Program Funding = local property taxes + general specific ownership taxes + state equalization 
 
The District has implemented many cost-savings measures, as well as planning for utilization of existing fund 
balances, to maintain faculty staffing levels.  The Board and Administration continue to carefully review spending 
to maintain a careful balance between education and fiscal responsibility. 
 
In November of 2018, the voters of the R-1 District approved a ballot question to allow the District to collect an 
additional $1,200,000 annually earmarked for retaining and recruiting teachers and staff, maintaining small class 
sizes, programming and general operations.  The District is humbled and honored by the continued support that it 
receives from the community for its educational opportunities, economic support and support that is shown for its 
faculty and support staff. 
 
According to Colorado PERA, the overall statewide collective net pension liability for the PERA School Division 
Trust Fund is $14.9 billion, a decrease of approximately $2.8 billion from the prior year.  This and the effect of 
other actuarial changes (primarily the net difference between actual and projected pension investment earnings), 
have decreased the District’s proportionate share of the collective net pension liability.  In addition, the overall 
statewide collective PERA Health Care Trust Fund Net OPEB liability decreased from $1.3 billion to $1.1 billion, 
with a corresponding decrease in the District’s proportionate share thereof.  During the 2018 legislative session, 
the Colorado General Assembly passed significant pension reform with the goal of eliminating the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability and reaching a 100 percent funded ratio within the next 30 years.  Some, but not all, of 
those changes were in effect at the end of 2019, and the State passed further legislation during the 2020 legislative 
session and signed by Governor Polis on June 29, 2020, to suspend the July 1, 2020, $225 million direct 
distribution allocated to the State, School, Judicial, and DPS Divisions, as required under Senate Bill 18-200. 
 
It is important to note that the requirements for the reporting of the proportionate share of the net pension and net 
OPEB liabilities do not necessarily reflect the financial condition of a governmental entity because the liabilities 
cannot be made immediately due and payable.  Furthermore, the District has no legal obligation to fund PERA’s 
unfunded accrued actuarial liability nor does the District have any ability to affect funding, benefits or annual 
required contribution decisions made by PERA in administering the defined pension plan.  It is also important to 
note that the reporting requirements have no impact on the District’s fund level financial statements which are 
used for internal and budgetary use; rather, the change only effects the District’s government-wide financial 
statement reporting (a long-term perspective) in the year-end audited financial statements. 
 
See the accompanying financial statement notes for the full disclosures related to PERA and OPEB. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (UNAUDITED) 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our residents, customers, taxpayers, investors, and creditors with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to show the District’s accountability for the money it receives.  If 
you have any questions regarding this report or need additional information, please contact the: 
 

Telluride School District R-1 
Attn: Finance Director 
725 West Colorado Avenue 
Telluride, CO  81435 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
   Governmental 
        Activities  
ASSETS: 
Current Assets: 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents       $ 10,537,954  
 Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents     2,187,014  
 Receivables: 
  Property Taxes     749,149  
  Cash w/ County Treasurer     124,793  
  Other Receivables     107,945  
 Inventories        9,265  
    Total Current Assets        13,716,120  
Capital Assets: 
 Capital Assets, Non-depreciable     1,276,648  
 Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation        42,981,393  
    Total Capital Assets        44,258,041  

    TOTAL ASSETS        57,974,161  
 
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS: 
  Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions        2,394,623  
  Deferred Outflows Related to OPEBs        66,855  

    TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS        2,461,478  
 
LIABILITIES: 
 Accounts Payable        86,432  
 Accrued Salaries and Benefits     1,526,468  
 Accrued Interest Payable     82,212  
 Deposits     9,600  
 Unearned Revenues     885,769  
 Long-term Debt: 
  Compensated Absences     440,646  
  Portion Due or Payable within One Year - 
   Bonds Payable–Series 2005, Net     1,027,920  
   Certificates of Participation–Series 2017, Net        110,290  
  Portion Due or Payable After One Year - 
   Bonds Payable–Series 2005, Net        20,827,338  
   Certificates of Participation–Series 2017, Net        2,586,300  
  Net Pension Liability        19,489,047  
  Net OPEB Liability        956,138  

    TOTAL LIABILITIES        48,028,160  
 
DEFERRED INFLOWS: 
  Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions        13,138,613  
  Deferred Inflows Related to OPEBs        198,641  

    TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS        13,337,254  
 
NET POSITION: 
 Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt     19,706,193  
 Restricted for: 
  Colorado Preschool Program     27,673  
  Debt Service     2,224,883  
  Transportation     350,387  
  Food Service     84,446  
  Emergencies     424,000  
 Unrestricted        (23,747,357)  

    TOTAL NET POSITION       $ (929,775)  
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 

  PROGRAM REVENUES  
     Charges   Operating   Capital  

     For Services   Grants and   Grants and  
  EXPENSES   and Sales   Contributions   Contributions  

 
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES: 

Instruction $ 10,297,486  $ 320,852  $ 660,567  $ 24,370  
Supporting Services: 
General Support Services: 
- Students 879,362  -        51,366  -        
- Instructional Staff 1,164,956  -        85,417  -        
- General Administration 527,738  -        5,456  -        
- School Administration 769,098  -        12,682  -        

Business Support Services: 
- Business Services 304,146  -        16,191  -        
- Operations and Maintenance 1,385,947  228,029  45,079  -        

Transportation 259,885  -        183,220  -        
Central Support Services 399,751  -        9,336  -        
Other Support Services 52,463  -        -        -        
Food Services 340,711  112,543  84,101  1,646  

Colorado Preschool Services 200,868  -        -        -        
Community Support 242,815  -        72,334  -        
Facilities Acquisition -        -        -        150,304  
Unallocated PERA Adjustment (3,527,042)  -        -        -        
Unallocated OPEB Adjustment (22,857)  -        -        -        
Interest on Long-term Debt 1,001,570  -        -        -        
Other Costs of Long-term Debt  -         -         -         -        

 

Total Governmental Activities  14,276,897   661,424   1,225,749   176,320  
 

 
TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT $ 14,276,897  $ 661,424  $ 1,225,749  $ 176,320  

 
 

 GENERAL REVENUES: 
   Taxes: 
      Property Taxes, Levied For General Purposes 
      Property Taxes, Levied For Debt Service 
      Specific Ownership Taxes, for General Purposes 
   Grants and Entitlements Not Restricted to Specific Programs 
   Mineral and Forest Leasing Revenues 
   Unrestricted Interest and Investment Earnings 
   Accretion of Bond Premium 
   Miscellaneous 

    Total General Revenues 
 

   Change in Net Position 
  

  NET POSITION–BEGINNING OF YEAR (Restated) 
 
  NET POSITION–END OF YEAR 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 NET (EXPENSE) REVENUE AND 
 CHANGES IN NET POSITION  
 
 Governmental   Business-type     
 Activities   Activities   Total  
 
 
$ (9,291,697)   (not applicable)  $ (9,291,697)  
 
 

 (827,996)      (827,996)  
 (1,079,539)      (1,079,539)  

 (522,282)      (522,282)  
 (756,416)      (756,416)  

 
 (287,955)      (287,955)  

 (1,112,839)      (1,112,839)  
 (76,665)      (76,665)  
 (390,415)      (390,415)  
 (52,463)      (52,463)  
 (142,421)      (142,421)  
 (200,868)      (200,868)  
 (170,481)      (170,481)  
 150,304      150,304  

 3,527,042      3,527,042  
 22,857      22,857  

 (1,001,570)      (1,001,570)  
 -            -        
 

 (12,213,404)      (12,213,404)  
 
 

 (12,213,404)        (12,213,404)  
 
 
 
 

8,686,667      8,686,667  
1,840,370      1,840,370  
 463,988      463,988  

 5,059,487      5,059,487  
 29,697      29,697  
 133,739      133,739  
 171,839      171,839  

 124,154        124,154  

 16,509,941        16,509,941  
 

 4,296,537      4,296,537  
 

 (5,226,312)        (5,226,312)  
 
$ (929,775)      $  (929,775)  
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
June 30, 2020 

 
     
 General Food Service Pupil Activity Transportation 
  Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund  
ASSETS: 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 8,169,247  $ 72,977  $ 66,082  $ (306,300)  
 Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents  -         -         -         -        
 Receivables: 
  Property Taxes, Net  591,894   -         -         21,897  
  Cash w/ County Treasurer  99,093   -         -         3,558  
  Other Receivables  92,857   3,252   10,700   -        
 Due from Other Funds  10,840   54,982   242,730   638,914  
 Inventories  -         9,265   -         -        
 
   TOTAL ASSETS $ 8,963,931  $ 140,476  $ 319,512  $ 358,069  
 
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
  RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES: 
 Liabilities: 
  Accounts Payable $ 56,631  $ 1,092  $ 798  $ 710  
  Accrued Salaries and Benefits  1,491,883   23,645   9,527   (64)  
  Due to Other Funds  1,377,500   -         -         -        
  Accrued Interest  -         -         -         -        
  Deposits  -         -         -         -        
  Unearned Revenues  849,619   22,028   14,122   -        
   Total Liabilities  3,775,633   46,765   24,447   646  
 
 Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
  Unavailable Property Tax Revenue  178,864   -         -         7,036  
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources  178,864   -         -         7,036  
 
 Fund Balances: 
  Non-spendable  -         9,265   -         -         
  Restricted 
   Colorado Preschool Program  27,673   -         -         -        
   Debt Service  -         -         -         -        
   Transportation  -         -         -         350,387  
   Food Service  -         84,446   -         -        
   Emergencies  424,000   -         -         -        
  Committed 
   Pupil Activities  -         -         295,065   -        
   Affordable Housing  -         -         -         -        
   Theatre  -         -         -         -        
   Property Tax Shortfall  1,148,931   -         -         -        
  Assigned 
   State Funding Shortfall  3,238,388   -         -         -        
   Capital Projects  -         -         -         -        
 Unassigned  170,442   -         -         -        
   Total Fund Balances  5,009,434   93,711   295,065   350,387  
 
   TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED 
     INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
     AND FUND BALANCES $ 8,963,931  $ 140,476  $ 319,512  $ 358,069  

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 Affordable      Total  
 Housing Palm Theatre Debt Service Capital Projects   Governmental  
 Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund      Funds  
 
$ 623,632  $ 26,553  $ (3,000)  $ 1,888,763     $ 10,537,954  
 -         -         2,187,014   -            2,187,014  
 
 -         -         135,358   -            749,149  
 -         -         22,142   -            124,793  
 1,136   -         -         -            107,945  
 -         -         1,500   430,036      1,379,002  
 -         -         -         -            9,265  
 
$ 624,768  $ 26,553  $ 2,343,014  $ 2,318,799     $ 15,095,122  
 
 
 
 
$ 20,506  $ -        $ -        $ 6,695     $ 86,432  
 -         1,477   -         -            1,526,468  
 1,502   -         -         -            1,379,002  
 -         -         74,604   -            74,604  
 9,600   -         -         -            9,600  
 -         -         -         -            885,769  
 31,608   1,477   74,604   6,695      3,961,875  
 
 
 -         -         43,527   -            229,427  
 -         -         43,527   -            229,427  
 
 
 -         -         -         -            9,265  
 
 -         -         -         -            27,673  
 -         -         2,224,883   -            2,224,883  
 -         -         -         -            350,387  
 -         -         -         -            84,446  
 -         -         -         -            424,000  
 
 -         -         -         -            295,065  
 593,160   -         -         -            593,160  
 -         25,076   -         -            25,076  
 -         -         -         -            1,148,931  
 
 -         -         -         -            3,238,388  
 -         -         -         2,312,104      2,312,104  
 -         -         -         -            170,442  
 593,160   25,076   2,224,883   2,312,104      10,903,820  
 
 
 
$ 624,768  $ 26,553  $ 2,343,014  $ 2,318,799     $ 15,095,122  
 
 
 
 
 
 



TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
RECONCILIATION OF TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES 

TO NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
June 30, 2020 

 
 
TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCES   $ 10,903,820  
 
Amounts reported for governmental activities on the statement of net position are different 
because of the following: 
 

Property taxes receivable that are due later than 60 days after year-end are not available 
soon enough to pay for the current period's expenditures, and therefore are deferred in 
the governmental funds.    229,427  

 
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,  
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. 

 Governmental Capital Assets $ 62,719,866  
 Less Accumulated Depreciation  (18,461,825)   44,258,041  
 

Premiums on the issuance of long-term debt increase current financial resources to 
governmental funds; however, on the Statement of Net Position, the premium is deferred 
and allocated over the term of the issuance as accretion of deferred premium. 

 Bond Premium, Net of Accretion $ (3,570,258)  
 COPs Premium, Net of Accretion  (251,590)   (3,821,848)  
 

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current year and, therefore, are not 
reported in the governmental funds: 

 Accrued Interest on Certif of Participation $ (7,608)  
 Current Portion of Long-term Obligations  (960,000)   (967,608)  
 

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current year, and, therefore, are not 
reported in the governmental funds. 

   Compensated Absences $ (440,646)  
   Bonds Payable  (17,425,000)  
   Certificates of Participation Payable  (2,345,000)  
   Net Pension Liability  (19,489,047)  
   Net OPEB Liability  (956,138)  
   Deferred Outflows of Resources  2,461,478  
   Deferred Inflows of Resources  (13,337,254)     (51,531,607)  

 
 
NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES   $ (929,775)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 

 
 

     
 General Food Service Pupil Activity Transportation 
  Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund  
REVENUES: 
 Local Sources $ 9,384,187  $ 112,543  $ 155,154  $ 307,380  
 Intermediate Sources  29,697   -         -         -        
 State Sources  5,423,664   6,322   2,646   183,220  
 Federal Sources  220,797   76,579   -         -        
 

   Total Revenues  15,058,345   195,444   157,800   490,600  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Instruction  8,251,621   -         349,536   -        
 Supporting Services: 
  Students  816,401   -         -         -        
  Instructional Staff  1,209,399   -         60,116   -        
  General Administration  524,838   -         -         2,900  
  School Administration  769,098   -         -         -        
  Business Services  301,646   -         -         -        
  Operations and Maintenance  1,404,468   -         -         -        
  Transportation  -         -         -         409,365  
  Central Services  394,621   -         -         -        
  Other Support Services  51,959   -         -         -        
  Food Services  1,646   339,065   -         -        
 Colorado Preschool  200,868   -         -         -        
 Community Services  -         -         -         -        
 Facilities Acquisition/Construction  -         -         -         -        
 Debt Service: 
  Principal  -         -         -         -        
  Interest  -         -         -         -        
  Other  -         -         -         -        
 

   Total Expenditures  13,926,565   339,065   409,652   412,265  
 
 Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue 
  Over (Under) Expenditures  1,131,780   (143,621)   (251,852)   78,335  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Transfers In  -         165,000   230,000   -        
 Transfers (Out)  (745,000)    -         -         -        
 

   Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)  (745,000)   165,000   230,000   -        
 
Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
 Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and 
 Other Financing (Uses)  386,780   21,379   (21,852)   78,335  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING (Restated)  4,622,654   72,332   316,917   272,052  
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 5,009,434  $ 93,711  $ 295,065  $ 350,387  
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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 Affordable      Total  
 Housing Palm Theatre Debt Service Capital Projects   Governmental  
 Fund   Fund   Fund   Fund      Funds  
 
$ 162,664  $ 52,259  $ 1,941,409  $ 101,488     $ 12,217,084  
 -         -         -         -            29,697  
 -         1,513   -         150,304      5,767,669  
 -         -          -         -            297,376  
 

 162,664   53,772   1,941,409   251,792      18,311,826  
 
 
 -         -         -         -            8,601,157  
 
 -         -         -         -            816,401  
 -         -         -         -            1,269,515  
 -         -         -         -            527,738  
 -         -         -         -            769,098  
 2,500   -         -         -            304,146  
 52,785   -         -         10,730      1,467,983  
 -         -         -         -            409,365  
 5,130   -         -         -            399,751  
 504   -         -         -            52,463  
 -         -         -         -            340,711  
 -         -         -         -            200,868  
 -         103,646   -         -            103,646  
 -         -         -         262,226      262,226  
 
 95,000   -         830,000   -            925,000  
 92,725   -         909,083   -            1,001,808  
 -         -         -         -            -        
 

 248,644   103,646   1,739,083   272,956      17,451,876  
 
 
 (85,980)   (49,874)   202,326   (21,164)      859,950  
 
 
 -         50,000   -         300,000      745,000  
 -         -         -         -            (745,000)  
 

 -         50,000   -         300,000      -        
 
 
 
 (85,980)   126   202,326   278,836      859,950  
 
 679,140   24,950   2,022,557   2,033,268      10,043,870  
 
$ 593,160  $ 25,076  $ 2,224,883  $ 2,312,104     $ 10,903,820  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN 
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES – TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS $ 859,950  
 
Amounts reported for governmental activities on the Statement of Activities are different 
because of the following: 
 

In Governmental Funds, revenues for property taxes are measured by the amount of 
current financial resources provided, including amounts due within 60 days after the end 
of the year; whereas, in the Statement of Activities, property taxes are measured as the 
revenue is earned.  This is the amount by which current property taxes to be received 
after 60 days from the end of the year decreased from the previous fiscal year:   89,769  

 
Governmental Funds report capital outlays as expenditures; however, on the Statement of 
Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as 
depreciation expense.  In addition, the net book value of asset sales/dispositions is an 
adjustment to gain (loss) on the Statement of Activities. 

 Current Period Capitalized Outlay $ 661,267  
 Current Period Depreciation   (1,875,431)  (1,214,164)  

 
Premiums on the issuance of long-term debt increase current financial resources to 
governmental funds; however, on the Statement of Activities, the premium is allocated 
over the term of the long-term debt as accretion of premium.  This is the amount of 
accretion of premiums recognized on the current year statement of activities.   171,839  

 
Proceeds from the issuance of long-term debt provide current financial resources to 
governmental funds, but issuing long-term debt increases long-term liabilities in the 
Statement of Net Position.  Repayment of debt principal is an expenditure in the funds, 
but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. 

 Current Period Debt Proceeds $ -        
 Current Period Debt Repayment  925,000   925,000  

 
Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require current financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

 Change in Accrued Interest on COPs $ 238  
 Change in Compensated Absences  (85,994)  
 Change in Net Pension Liability  3,980,978  
 Change in Net OPEB Liability  215,900  
 Change in Deferred Outflows  (4,785,079)  
 Change in Deferred Inflows  4,138,100   3,464,143  
 
CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES   $ 4,296,537  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 -  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The financial statements of the Telluride School District R-1 are prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for establishing GAAP for 
state and local governments through its pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations).  In 
addition, the District conforms to the Colorado Department of Education Financial Policies 
and Procedures Handbook in all material respect, as required by Colorado statutes.  The more 
significant accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed 
below. 
 

A. Financial Reporting Entity 
 

The Telluride School District R-1 a public school district organized under the laws of the 
State of Colorado and is governed by an elected five member Board of Education.  Board of 
Education members are elected by the citizens of San Miguel County, not appointed by any 
other governing body.  The Board selects the superintendent of schools and senior level 
administrators.  The Board is solely responsible for the District’s budget adoption process.  
The District meets the criteria of a primary government; its Board is the publicly elected 
governing body; it is a legally separate entity; and it is fiscally independent with the authority 
to: a) determine its budget without another government’s authority to approve or modify; b) 
levy taxes or charges without another government’s approval; and, c) issue bonded debt 
without approval by another government 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has specified the criteria to be used 
in defining a governmental entity for financial reporting purposes. 
 
The reporting entity consists of (a) the primary government; i.e., the District, and (b) 
organizations for which the District is financially accountable.  The District is considered 
financially accountable for legally separate organizations if it is able to appoint a voting 
majority of an organization’s governing body and is either able to impose its will on that 
organization or there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits 
to, or to impose specific financial burdens on, the District.  Consideration is also given to 
other organizations that are fiscally dependent; i.e., unable to adopt a budget, levy taxes, or 
issue debt without approval by the District.  Organizations for which the nature and 
significance of their relationship with the District are such that exclusion would cause the 
reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete are also included in the 
reporting entity. 
 
Based on these criteria, the District's financial statements do not include any component units, 
nor do they exclude any potential component units requiring inclusion in the District's reporting 
entity. The District is not a component unit of any other governmental reporting entity.  The 
District's financial statements include the accounts of all District operations. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 -   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
B. Joint Venture: Uncompahgre Valley Board of Cooperative Educational Services  
 

The District is one of five school districts participating in the Uncompahgre Valley Board of 
Cooperative Educational Services (UnBOCES).  The UnBOCES is a regional education 
service unit created under the “Board of Cooperative Services Act of 1965” and is governed 
by a board consisting of representatives from each participating district. 
 
The governing board of the UnBOCES has final authority over all funds of UnBOCES and 
fiscal responsibility over budgetary and reporting.  As such, this joint venture does not meet 
the criteria for inclusion within the reporting entity.  Additional information regarding the 
District’s participation in the joint venture is provided in Note 9. 

 
C. Basis of Presentation 

 
The District’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a 
statement of net position and statement of activities, and fund financial statements which 
provide a more detailed level of financial information. 
 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The statement of net position and the statement of activities display information about the 
District as a whole.  These statements include the financial activities of the primary 
government. 
 
The statement of net position presents the financial condition of the governmental 
activities of the District at fiscal year-end.  The statement of activities presents a 
comparison between direct expenses and program revenues for each program or function 
of the District’s governmental activities.  Direct expenses are those that are specifically 
associated with a service, program or department and, therefore, clearly identifiable to a 
particular function.  Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient of the goods 
or services offered by the program and grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular program.  Revenues which 
are not classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues of the District, 
with certain limited exceptions.  The comparison of direct expenses with program 
revenues identifies the extent to which each governmental function is self-financing or 
draws from general revenues of the District. 
 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
During the fiscal year, the District segregates transactions related to certain functions or 
activities in separate funds in order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal 
compliance by segregating transactions related to certain governmental functions or 
activities.  Fund financial statements are designed to present financial information of the 
District at this more detailed level.  The focus of governmental fund financial statements 
is on major funds.  Each major fund is presented in a separate column with enterprise and 
fiduciary funds, when applicable, reported by type. 
 
The District currently considers all Funds as major Funds in segregating and reporting its 
overall activity. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 -   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
D. Fund Accounting  
 

Governmental accounting systems are organized and operated on a fund basis.  A fund is 
defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that comprise its 
assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures or expenses.  The District’s funds are 
segregated for the purpose of carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives in 
accordance with special regulations, restrictions or limitations based upon the purposes for 
which they are to be spent and by the means by which spending activities are controlled.  The 
various funds are grouped, in the financial statements, as follows: 
 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Governmental Funds are those though which most governmental functions of the District 
are financed.  Governmental fund reporting focuses on the sources, uses, and balances of 
current financial resources.  Expendable assets are assigned to the various governmental 
funds according to the purposes for which they may or must be used.  Current liabilities 
are assigned to the fund from which they will be paid.  The difference between the 
governmental fund assets and liabilities is reported on the balance sheet as fund balance. 
 

General Fund – The General Fund is used to account for all financial resources, 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  The General Fund balance 
is available to the District for any purpose provided it is expended or transferred 
according to general statutory laws. 

 

Special Revenue Funds – Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the 
proceeds of specific revenue sources other than special assessments and expendable 
trusts that are legally restricted to expend funds for specified purposes.  The 
individual special revenue fund revenues/resources are as follows: 1) the Food 
Service Fund amounts are grants and other revenues for general food services; 2) the 
Pupil Activity Fund amounts are from fees for athletics and other student programs 
and activities to be used for these programs; 3) the Transportation Fund amounts are 
from designated property taxes and other local revenues; 4) the Affordable Housing 
Fund amounts are from rental revenues; and 5) the Palm Theatre Fund amounts are 
from ticket sales and contributions. 

 

Debt Service Funds – The District’s Debt Service Fund is used to account for the 
accumulation of resources for, and the payment of, general long-term bond 
obligation principal, interest and related costs. 

 
Capital Improvements Funds – The District’s Building Fund is used to account for 
monies to be used for facility acquisition and construction and the District’s Capital 
Projects Fund is used to account for the District’s general capital needs. 

 
PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
 

Enterprise Funds – Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations financed and 
operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises – where the intent is that 
a) the costs of goods or services provided to the general public on a continuing basis 
be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or b) the governing body 
has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, 
and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management 
control, accountability, or other purposes.  The District currently has no Proprietary 
(Enterprise) Funds. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
E. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The government-wide financial statements are prepared using a flow of economic resources 
measurement focus.  All assets and all liabilities associated with the operation of the District 
are included on the statement of net position.  Revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied.  
Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the provider have been met. 

 
FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
All governmental funds are accounted for using a flow of current financial resources 
measurement focus.  With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities 
are generally included on the balance sheet.  The statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances reflect the sources (i.e., revenues and other financing sources) and 
uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) of current financial resources.  This 
approach differs from the manner in which the governmental activities of the government-
wide financial statements are prepared.  Governmental fund financial statements, therefore, 
include a reconciliation with brief explanations to better identify the relationship between the 
government-wide statements and governmental fund statements. 

 
Like the government-wide financial statements, enterprise funds, when applicable, are 
accounted for using a flow of economic resources measurement focus.  All assets and all 
liabilities associated with the operations are included in the statement of net position.  For 
enterprise funds a statement of changes in revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, 
presents increases (e.g., revenues) and decreases (e.g., expenses) therein, while a statement of 
cash flows reflects how the fund finances and meets the cash flow needs.  The District 
currently has no enterprise funds. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
E. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting – (continued) 
 

BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

While the measurement focus identifies which transactions and events should be recorded on 
the financial statements, the basis of accounting determines when transactions and economic 
events are reflected in financial statements. 
 
Exchange and Non-exchange Transactions 
 

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives 
essentially equal value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place 
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when they are both 
measurable and available (often referred to as susceptible to accrual).  Revenues are 
measurable when they are subject to reasonable estimation, while the available criterion is 
satisfied when revenues are collectible during the period and the actual collection will occur 
either (a) during the current period or (b) after the end of the period but in time to pay fund 
liabilities.  The District considers revenues to be available if they are expected to be 
collected within 60 days of the end of the year. 

 
Non-exchange transactions, in which the School District receives value without directly 
giving equal value in return, include property taxes, income taxes, grants, entitlements and 
donations.  Grants, entitlements, and interest are recorded when they are susceptible to 
accrual.  Expenditure-based grants are recorded as revenue when the conditions of the 
grants are satisfied.  Property tax revenues are recognized when they are levied.  
Expenditures, if measurable, are recorded when they have used or are expected to use 
current expendable financial resources, except unmatured interest on general long-term debt 
is recorded when due. 

 
Government-wide financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Governmental funds and agency funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting and the 
flow of expendable financial resources (measurement focus). 
 
Propriety fund types, when applicable, use the accrual basis of accounting and the flow of all 
economic resources (measurement focus).  This basis of accounting and measurement focus 
emphasizes the measurement of net income similar to the approach used by commercial 
enterprises, and revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.  
The District currently has no proprietary (enterprise) funds. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
F. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

 
The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the 
financial statements: 
 

 Budgets are required by Colorado School District Budget Law for all funds of the District. 
The District legally adopted annual budgets for all of the District's funds. 

 

 Prior to June 30, the budgets are adopted and appropriations made by formal resolution for 
the ensuing fiscal year commencing July 1.  A public hearing on the proposed budget is 
held by the Board prior to adoption of the budget. 

 

 Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP) for all funds except the Food Service Fund.  The Food Service Fund budget is 
adopted on the modified accrual basis with the following exceptions (a reconciliation is 
provided in the budgetary comparison schedules): 

 

1) Inventory increases or decreases are not provided for in the budget. 
2) Noncash commodity revenues/expenditures are not included in the budget. 

 

 Expenditures may not legally exceed appropriations at the fund level.  Board approval is 
required for changes in the total budget of any fund.  Budget amounts included in the 
financial statements are based on the final, legally amended budget.  

 

 Appropriations lapse at the end of each year, and the District’s Board may adopt 
supplemental appropriations during the year.  Original and final budgets are reflected in the 
budgetary comparison schedules included as required and other supplemental information. 

 

 Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments 
for the expenditure of monies are recorded in order to reserve that portion of the applicable 
appropriation is utilized by the District for management purposes and internal budgetary 
control during the year, but is not used for financial reporting purposes.  Encumbrances 
outstanding at year end are closed out and the fund balance is not reserved for any 
encumbrances outstanding.  All appropriations lapse at year-end whether or not 
encumbered. 

 
G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity 

 
1) Cash and Investments 

The District’s policy in determining which items are treated as cash equivalents include 
cash, demand deposits, treasury bills and other short-term, highly liquid investments that 
are readily convertible to cash and have original maturities of three months or less.  
Investments are reported at fair value which is determined using selected bases.  Short-
term investments are reported at cost which approximates fair value.  Securities traded on 
a national or international exchange are valued at the last quoted market price.  Cash 
deposits are reported at carrying amounts which reasonably estimates fair value.  District 
policy limits investments to Certificates of Deposit in local banks and daily cash 
accumulation fund with ColoTrust and CSafe.  (See also Note 2.) 

 
2) Receivables 

All receivables are reported at their gross value and, where appropriate, are reduced by 
the estimated portion that is expected to be uncollectible. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity – (continued) 

 
3) Internal Balances 

Internal balances arise from outstanding amounts due to/from the District’s various funds 
during the course of normal operations.  Internal balances within governmental activities 
are eliminated on the government-wide Statement of Net Position.   

 
4) Inventory 

Inventory of the District’s Food Service Fund is valued as follows: Purchased food and 
non-food items are valued at cost, and U.S.D.A. donated commodity items are valued at 
U.S.D.A. unit pricing, substantially on a first in-first out basis.  Freight and delivery 
charges are not included in inventory valuations. 

 
5) Property Taxes Receivable/Property Tax Revenues 

Property taxes are levied and collected on behalf of the District by San Miguel County 
and are reported as revenue when received by the county treasurer.  Taxes receivable 
represent the 2019 assessed taxes yet to be collected in 2020.  Amounts collectible 
subsequent to August 2020 have been accrued on the government-wide Statement of Net 
Position.  The District considers all amounts to be materially collectible; therefore, an 
allowance for estimated uncollectible taxes is not considered necessary.  Property taxes 
levied for 2019 and collected (including amounts receivable within 60 days of year-end) 
are recognized as revenue as follows: 
 

 Assessed Mill  Amount of Taxes   
  Valuation    Levy    Levied   Recognized  Percent Collected 
General Fund: 
 $843,028,680 9.922   $ 8,364,530   $ 8,185,667   97.9%  
Debt Service Fund: 
 $843,028,680 2.206   $ 1,859,721   $ 1,816,194   97.7%  
Transportation Fund: 
 $843,028,680 0.357 $ 300,961   $ 293,925   97.7%  

 

Property taxes are assessed on a calendar year basis and attach as an enforceable lien on 
property as of January 1.  They may be paid in either one installment (no later than April 
30th) or two equal installments (no later than February 28th and June 15th) without interest 
or penalty.  Taxes that are not paid within the prescribed time bear interest at the rate of 
one percent (1%) per month until paid.  Unpaid amounts and accrued interest thereon 
become delinquent on June 16th. 

 
6) Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost in excess of the capitalization 
threshold of $5,000 (set by the Board) are reported at historical cost or estimated 
historical cost.  Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date 
received.  Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the 
useful life of an asset are capitalized.  Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance 
are expensed as incurred.  Depreciation of Equipment is on the straight-line basis with the 
mid-year convention, and Depreciation of Buildings and Improvements is on the straight-
line method beginning in the year after they are placed in service, provided over the 
following estimated useful lives: 
 

 Buildings 40 years 
 Improvements 10-15 years 
 Solar Array 25 years 
 Vehicles and Other Equipment 3-10 years 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity (continued) 

 
7) Accrued Salaries and Benefits 

The accrued salaries and benefits in the governmental funds represent the difference 
between wages earned and paid resulting from contracts being paid over a 12-month 
period, which are earned over a 9-month school year.  Administrative and professional 
services employees that are given vacation time are 12-month employees.  The amount of 
vacation and other compensation and benefit terms are spelled out in their individual 
contracts.  Any vacation payout would be subject to the terms of their individual contract.  
For support staff, vacation must be used before year-end, or it is lost.  There is no 
vacation payout for support staff unless the employee quits or is dismissed mid-year; then 
the amount of vacation that has been earned for the current fiscal year is paid out at the 
employee’s per diem rate of pay. 
 

8) Compensated Absences 
It is the District’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation 
and sick pay benefits.  In the government-wide financial statements, a long-term liability 
is accrued for vacation and sick pay as earned.  At the governmental fund level, a liability 
is accrued only if matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations or 
retirements. 
 

9) Accrued Liabilities and Long-term Obligations 
All payables, accrued liabilities and long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position.  Debt premiums and discounts are deferred 
and amortized over the life of the issue using the effective interest method.  Proprietary 
(enterprise funds), when applicable, use this same method of reporting.  Governmental 
funds report liabilities that, once incurred, are paid in a timely manner and in full from 
current financial resources as obligations of the funds and bonds are recognized as a 
liability when due.  The face amount of debt issued and premiums are reported as other 
financing sources and discounts as other financing uses.  At both the government-wide 
and fund level, debt issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds 
received, are expensed as incurred. 
 

10) Net Position and Fund Balances 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, net position is classified in the following 
categories: 

 

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt – this category groups all capital assets 
into one component.  Accumulated depreciation and the outstanding debt balances that 
are attributable to (already invested in) the acquisition, construction or improvement of 
these assets reduce this category. 
 

Restricted – assets are reported as restricted when limitations on their use change the 
nature or normal understanding of the availability of the asset.  Such constraints are either 
imposed by creditors, contributors, grantors, laws of other governments, or imposed by 
various enabling legislation. 
 

Unrestricted – represents the amount which is not restricted for any purpose.  It is the 
District's policy to first apply restricted resources when an expense is incurred for which 
both restricted and unrestricted assets are available. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
G. Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity (continued) 

 
10) Net Position and Fund Balances - continued 
 

In the fund financial statements, fund balances of governmental funds are classified in the 
following categories: 

 

Non-spendable – amounts that cannot be spent because they are either in non-spendable 
form such as inventory and prepaid expenses, or legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact such as the corpus of permanently restricted funds to be retained in 
perpetuity.  It also includes the long-term amount of loans and notes receivable, as well 
as property acquired for resale, when applicable. 
 

Restricted – when constraints are placed on the use of resources either (a) externally 
imposed by creditors or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 
 

Committed – amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints 
imposed by formal action of the government's highest level of decision-making authority 
(the Board of Education).  These amounts cannot be changed except by taking the same 
type of action employed to previously commit these amounts. 
 

Assigned – amounts that are constrained by the government's intent to be used for 
specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.  Intent should be expressed by 
the governing body itself, or a body or official to which the governing body has delegated 
the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes. 
 

Unassigned – the residual for the general fund.  It is the District's policy to first apply 
restricted resources when an expense is incurred for which both restricted and 
unrestricted assets are available. 
 

At June 30, 2020, restricted fund balances were for preschool programs, debt service, 
transportation services, food service programs and $424,000 for Tabor Emergency 
reserves.  Committed and Assigned amounts include accumulated reserves for pupil 
activities, affordable housing, and the Palm Theatre, as well as reserves set aside in 
anticipation of potential property tax and state funding shortfalls and for capital projects. 
 
The District recognizes that good fiscal management comprises the foundational support 
of the entire District.  To make that support as effective as possible, the Board’s intent is 
to maintain a minimum total fund balance of 25% of the District’s General Fund annual 
operating expenditures.  If a fund balance drops below 20% the intent is that it shall be 
recovered at a rate of 1% minimally, each year. 
 

H. Unearned Revenues 
 
Unearned Revenues consist of revenue received before all eligibility requirements or 
allocable expenditures have been met or incurred. 
 

I. Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
 
Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to future 
periods that will be recognized as an expense or expenditure in future periods, and deferred 
inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position or fund balance that applies to 
future periods and will be recognized as revenue in future periods. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
J. Pensions 

 
The District participates in the School Division Trust Fund (SCHDTF), a cost-sharing 
multiple-employer defined benefit pension fund administered by the Public Employees’ 
Retirement Association of Colorado (“PERA”).  The net pension liability, deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, pension expense, 
information about the fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from the fiduciary net 
position of the SCHDTF have been determined using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including 
refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with 
the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value. 
 
Special Funding Situation: 
 

The Colorado General Assembly passed significant pension reform through Senate Bill (SB) 
18-200: Concerning Modifications To the Public Employees' Retirement Association Hybrid 
Defined Benefit Plan Necessary to Eliminate with a High Probability the Unfunded Liability 
of the Plan Within the Next Thirty Years.  The bill was signed into law by Governor 
Hickenlooper on June 4, 2018.  SB 18-200 makes changes to certain benefit provisions.  
Some, but not all, of these changes were in effect as of June 30, 2020. 
 

K. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 
 
The District participates in the Health Care Trust Fund (HCTF), a cost-sharing multiple 
employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the Public Employees’ Retirement 
Association of Colorado (PERA).  The net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, OPEB expense, information about the 
fiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from the fiduciary net position of the HCTF 
have been determined using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
of accounting.  For this purpose, benefits paid on behalf of health care participants are 
recognized when due and/or payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are 
reported at fair value. 
 

L. On-Behalf Payments 
 
GAAP requires that direct on-behalf payments for fringe benefits and salaries made by one 
entity to a third-party recipient for the employees of another, legally separate entity be 
recognized as revenue and expenditures by the employer government.  The State of Colorado 
makes direct on-behalf payments for retirement benefits to Colorado PERA.  Beginning on 
July 1, 2018, the State of Colorado is required to make a payment to PERA each year equal to 
$225 million.  PERA allocates the contribution to the trust funds of the State, School, Denver 
Public Schools, and Judicial Division Trust Funds of PERA, as proportionate to the annual 
payroll of each division.  This annual payment is required on July 1st of each year thereafter 
until there are no unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities of any division of PERA that receives 
the direct distribution.  The amount of on-behalf payments made for the District by the State 
of Colorado have been recorded in the fund financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 
M. Inter-fund Transactions 

 
When applicable, transfers between governmental and business-type activities on the 
government-wide statements are reported in the same manner as general revenues.  Exchange 
transactions between funds are reported as revenues in the seller funds and as 
expenditures/expenses in the purchaser funds.  Flows of cash or goods from one fund to another 
without a requirement for repayment are reported as other financing sources/uses in 
governmental funds and non-operating revenues/expenses in enterprise funds.  Repayments 
from funds responsible for particular expenditures/expenses to the funds that initially paid for 
them are not presented on the financial statements. 
 

N. Use of Estimates 
 
Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing these financial statements in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Those estimates and assumptions 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates 
that were used. 

 
NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 

The Board of Education recognizes the importance of prudent and profitable investment of 
District monies and its responsibility in overseeing the District’s financial program.  The 
District does not have a formally adopted deposit or investment policy in place to specifically 
address credit risk, custodial credit risk, concentration of credit risk, interest rate risk or 
foreign currency risk; however, it is the policy of the District to invest public funds in a 
manner which will ensure the safety of funds, ensure that adequate funds are available at all 
times to meet the financial obligations of the District when due, ensure a market rate of return 
on the funds available for investment throughout the budget cycle, and ensure that all funds 
are deposited and invested in accordance with all federal, state and local statutes governing 
the investment of public funds.  The District limits investments to Certificates of Deposit in 
local banks and daily cash accumulation fund with local government investment pools.  This 
policy applies to the investment of all financial assets of the District over which it exercises 
financial control.  A summary of the District’s deposits and investments follows: 
 

   Fair Value  
Checking/Savings/Certificates of Deposit $ 1,390,441  
Colo Local Govt Liquid Asset Trust  (COLOTRUST)  9,240,115  
Colo Surplus Asset Fund Trust (CSAFE)  8,666  
Cash with Fiscal Agent  2,187,014  
 Less Outstanding Items  (101,268)  

Total Cash and Investments $ 12,724,968  
 
Restricted cash and investments reflect amounts on deposit with the District's bond fiscal 
agent for future debt service. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 
NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 

 
The Colorado Public Deposit Protection Act (PDPA), requires that all units of local 
government deposit cash in eligible public depositories.  Eligibility is determined by state 
regulators.  The eligible depository is required to pledge to the Colorado Division of Banking 
a pool of collateral having a market value that at all times exceeds 102 percent of uninsured 
aggregate public deposits.  The eligible collateral is determined by the PDPA, which includes 
obligations of the United States, the State of Colorado, Local Colorado governments, and 
obligations secured by first lien mortgages on real property located in the state.  PDPA allows 
the institution to create a single collateral pool for all public funds.  The pool is maintained by 
another institution or held in trust for all uninsured public deposits as a group.  The State 
Regulatory Commissions for banks and financial services are required by statute to monitor 
the naming of eligible depositories and reporting of the uninsured deposits and assets 
maintained in the collateral pools.  There is no custodial credit risk for public deposits 
collateralized under PDPA. 
 
The District's bank deposits were entirely covered by federal depository insurance (FDIC) or 
uninsured but collateralized under PDPA in accordance with state statute, and had bank 
balances of $1,390,441 of which $250,000 was covered by FDIC insurance and $1,140,441 
by PDPA as described above. 
 
Colorado statutes specify investment instruments meeting defined rating and risk criteria in 
which local governments may invest which include: 

 

- Obligations of the United States and certain U.S. governmental agency securities, 
including securities issued by FNMA (federal national mortgage association), 
GNMA (governmental national mortgage association), FHLMC (federal home loan 
mortgage corporation), the federal farm credit bank, the federal land bank, the 
export-import bank, and by the Tennessee valley authority, and certain international 
agency securities, including the World Bank. 

 

- General obligation and revenue bonds of U.S. local government entities, the District 
of Columbia, and territorial possessions of the U.S. rated in the highest two rating 
categories by two or more nationally recognized rating agencies. 

 

- Bankers’ acceptances of certain banks  
 

- Certain securities lending agreements 
 

- Commercial paper 
 

- Written repurchase agreements collateralized by certain authorized securities 
 

- Certain money market funds 
 

- Guaranteed Investment contracts 
 

- Local government investment pools 
 

- The investing local government’s own securities including certificates of 
participation and lease obligations. 
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NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 

Local Government Investment Pool (COLOTRUST and CSAFE) 

Included in cash and cash equivalents are amounts held in the Colorado Local Government 
Liquid Asset Trust (the Trust), an investment vehicle established for local government entities 
in Colorado to pool surplus funds.  The Trust operates similarly to a money market fund and 
each share is equal in value to $1.00.  The Trust offers shares in two portfolios, 
COLOTRUST PRIME and COLOTRUST PLUS+.  Both portfolios may invest in U.S. 
Treasury securities and repurchase agreements collateralized by U.S. Treasury securities.  
COLOTRUST PLUS+ may also invest in certain obligations of U.S. government agencies.  A 
designated custodial bank serves as custodian for the Trust’s portfolios pursuant to a 
custodian agreement.  The custodian acts as safekeeping agent for the Trust’s investment 
portfolios and provides services as the depository in connection with direct investments and 
withdrawals.  Substantially all securities owned by COLOTRUST are held by the Federal 
Reserve Bank in the account maintained for the custodial bank.  The custodian’s internal 
records identify the investments owned by COLOTRUST.  These pools are not required to 
and are not registered with the SEC.  COLOTRUST’s funds are rated AAAm by Standard & 
Poor’s, Fitch’s and Moody’s rating services.  The custodian’s internal records segregate 
investments owned by the Trust.  As of June 30, 2020, the District had $0 invested in 
COLOTRUST PRIME, and $9,240,115 invested in COLOTRUST PLUS+.  Investments in 
local government investment pools are not categorized in terms of custodial credit risk since 
they are not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry form.   
 
At June 30, 2020, the District had $8,666 on deposit in the Colorado Surplus Asset Fund 
Trust (CSAFE) which reflects the value of the investment at amortized cost.  There are no 
limitations on withdrawals from the District's CSAFE investments. 
 
Maturities of the District’s investments are as follows: 
 

  Rating  Fair Value  Maturities 
 COLOTRUST AAAm $ 9,240,115  < 1 year 
 CSAFE AAAm $        8,666  < 1 year 
 
 
Risk Disclosures 

Additional investment and deposit disclosures for credit risk, interest rate risk, and foreign 
currency risk, as required by GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk 
Disclosures, are included in the notes below. 
 
To minimize custodial credit risk, or the risk that an insurer or other counterparty to an 
investment will not fulfill its obligations, state law limits investments to those where the 
issuer is rated in one of the three highest rating categories by one or more nationally 
recognized organizations that rate such issuers.  The District has investments in Colotrust 
with ratings as provided above. 
 
The concentration of credit risk, or the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a 
government’s investment in a single issuer, occurs when deposits are not diversified.  The 
District's policy places no limit on the amount the District may invest in any one issuer; 
however the District maintains general guidelines for investments to ensure proper 
diversification by security type and institution.  All investments are issued or explicitly 
guaranteed by securities of the U.S. government, or insured by the Public Depository 
Protection Act, or are investments in mutual fund or external investment pools, and therefore 
are not subject to concentration of credit risk. 
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NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (continued) 
 

Risk Disclosures – continued 
 

Interest rate risk is the extent to which changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair 
value of an investment.  The District does not have a formal investment policy that limits 
investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
increasing interest rates and to avoid undue concentration in any sector of the yield curve.  
Maturities are structured to accommodate readily identifiable cash flows as approved by the 
Board. 
 
The District was not subject to foreign currency risk. 
 
Additional disclosures for deposits and investments are included in Note 1. 

 
NOTE 3 - FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 
The District has a number of financial instruments, including cash and equivalents, receivables, 
and accounts payable, none of which are held for trading purposes.  The District estimates that 
the fair values of its financial instruments at year end does not differ materially from the 
aggregate carrying values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying balance 
sheet. 

 
NOTE 4 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows: 
 

 Balances Balances 
 June 30, Reclassif./ June 30, 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES  2019   Additions   Dispositions   2020  

Land $ 1,276,648  $ -        $ -        $ 1,276,648  
Construction-in-Progress  222,552   262,226   (484,778)    -        
Depreciable Capital Assets: 
  Buildings and Improvements  57,230,658   111,059   484,778   57,826,495  
  Solar Array  1,412,128   -         -         1,412,128  
  Transportation Equipment  807,224   149,480   -         956,704  
  Other Equipment  1,109,389   138,502   -         1,247,891  
      Total Capital Assets  62,058,599   661,267   -         62,719,866  
 

Less Accumulated Depreciation: 
  Buildings and Improvements  (14,704,803)   (1,704,392)   -         (16,409,195)  
  Solar Array  (225,941)   (56,485)   -         (282,426)  
  Transportation and 
  Other Equipment  (1,655,650)   (114,554)   -         (1,770,204)  
      Total Accum Depreciation  (16,586,394)   (1,875,431)   -         (18,461,825)  
 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
  CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 45,472,205  $ (1,214,164)  $ -        $ 44,258,041  
 
Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs as follows: 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
 Instruction      $ 1,673,301  
 Supporting Services       62,961  
 Community Services       139,169  

        Total for Governmental Activities     $ 1,875,431  
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NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

 
Long-term obligation activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, was as follows: 
 

   Amounts 
GOVERNMENTAL Beginning Ending Due Within 
ACTIVITIES   Balance   Additions   Reductions   Balance   One Year  

General Obligation 
  Bonds – Series 2015 $ 19,115,000  $ -         $ (830,000) $ 18,285,000  $ 860,000  
Series 2015 Premium  3,732,321   -          (162,063)   3,570,258   167,920  
Certificates of Partic- 
  ipation – Series 2017  2,540,000   -         (95,000)   2,445,000   100,000  
Series 2017 Premium  261,366   -         (9,776)   251,590   10,290  
Compensated Absences  354,652   85,994   -         440,646   -        

GOVERNMENTAL TOTAL 
  LONG-TERM DEBT, NET $ 26,003,339  $ 85,994  $ 1,096,839  $ 24,992,494  $ 1,138,210  
 
 
General Obligation and Refunding Bonds - Series 2015 
General Obligation Bonds in the face amount of $22,260,000 were issued January 15, 2015 
for the purpose of financing the construction, renovation and other capital improvements 
approved by the District voters and to pay the cost of issuance.  Interest rates range from 
2.0% to 5.0% payable semi-annually on June 1 and December 1, with principal due and 
payable on December 1, and a final maturity date of December 1, 2034.   
 
The bonds are secured by the District’s covenant to certify a levy sufficient to meet principal 
and interest payments with respect to the bonds. The District’s general obligation bonds are paid 
from the Debt Service Fund. 
 
The annual requirements to amortize the general obligation bonds are as follows: 

  Fiscal year ending 
   December 1  Principal   Interest   Total  

 2021 $ 860,000  $ 873,750  $ 1,733,750  
 2022  905,000   829,625   1,734,625  
 2023  950,000   792,750   1,742,750  
 2024  980,000   754,000   1,734,000  
 2025  1,025,000   703,875   1,728,875  
 2026 2030  5,960,000   2,675,250   8,635,250  
 2031-2035  7,605,000   988,125   8,593,125  

 TOTAL $ 18,285,000  $ 7,617,375  $ 25,902,375  
 
The premium on the 2015 Series Bonds is being amortized over the term of the Bonds using the 
effective interest method. 
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NOTE 5 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - continued 

 
Certificates of Participation - Series 2017 
Certificates of Participation in the face amount of $2,540,000 were issued August 1, 2017 for 
the purpose of financing the construction of affordable housing units for the District.  The 
Certificates evidence proportionate interests in the base rentals and other revenues under a 
Lease Purchase Agreement between UMB Bank, n.a., solely in its capacity as trustee lessor 
and the District as lessee.  Interest rates range from 3.0% to 4.0% payable semi-annually on 
June 1 and December 1, with principal due and payable on December 1, and a final maturity 
date of December 1, 2037. 
 
The certificates of participation are intended to be paid from the Affordable Housing Fund. 
Security consists of newly constructed housing units. The District has appropriated amounts to 
meet the lease payments for the principal and interest due. 
 
The annual requirements to amortize the general obligation bonds are as follows: 

  Fiscal year ending 
   December 1  Principal   Interest   Total  

 2021 $ 100,000  $ 89,800  $ 189,800  
 2022  105,000   86,725   191,725  
 2023  105,000   83,575   188,575  
 2024  110,000   80,350   190,350  
 2025  115,000   76,975   191,975  
 2026-2030  625,000   320,925   945,925  
 2031-2035  755,000   183,900   938,900  
 2036-2037  530,000   32,400   562,400  

 TOTAL $ 2,445,000  $ 954,650  $ 3,399,650  
 
The premium on the 2017 Series Certificates of Participation is being amortized over the term 
of the debt using the effective interest method. 
 
Compensated Absences 
The District’s compensated absences are liquidated by the governmental funds in relation to the 
applicable employee salary accrued in each fund. 
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NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS 

 
Operating Leases 
The District leases various office equipment.  The leases contain an annual cancellation 
provision and are subject to annual appropriation, therefore future minimum lease payments 
are not applicable.  The District’s total lease rental expense for the year ended June 30, 2020 
is estimated to be approximately $25,000. 

 
NOTE 7 - CONTINGENCIES 

 
The District participates in a number of federal and state programs that are fully or partially 
funded by grants received from other governmental units.  Expenditures financed by grants 
are subject to audit by the appropriate grantor government.  If expenditures are disallowed 
due to noncompliance with grant program regulations, the District may be required to 
reimburse the grantor government.  As of June 30, 2020 the District was not aware of any 
unaccrued amounts to be refunded to the Colorado Department of Education.  The District 
believes that any potential disallowed expenditures, if any, will not have a material effect on 
any of the individual funds or the overall financial position of the District. 

 
NOTE 8 - INVENTORIES 

 
Food Service inventory of $9,265 remained as of June 30, 2020, consisting of purchased and 
donated commodities.  Purchased inventories are stated at cost.  Donated inventories, received 
at no cost under a program supported by the United States Department of Agriculture, are 
recorded at their estimated fair market value when received. 
 

NOTE 9 - JOINTLY GOVERNED ORGANIZATION 
 
The District is a member of the Uncompahgre Board of Cooperative Educational Services 
(UnBOCES), a jointly governed organization of five regional school districts.  The 
UnBOCES is a regional educational service unit designed to provide Special Education 
services and supporting instructional, administrative, staff and other services determined by 
participating member districts.  The UnBOCES does not meet the criteria for inclusion within 
the reporting entity of the District.  Financial statements for the UnBOCES can be obtained 
directly from UnBOCES by contacting their administrative offices at 1115 W. Clinton, 
Ridgway, CO  81432; (970) 626-2977. 
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NOTE 10 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN 

 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
Plan description.  Eligible employees of the District are provided with pensions through the 
School Division Trust Fund (SCHDTF), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 
pension plan administered by the Colorado Public Employees’ Retirement Association 
(PERA).  Plan benefits are specified in Title 24, Article 51 of the Colorado Revised Statutes 
(C.R.S.), administrative rules set forth at 8 C.C.R. 1502-1, and applicable provisions of the 
Federal Internal Revenue Code.  Colorado State law provisions may be amended from time to 
time by the Colorado General Assembly.  PERA issues a publicly available comprehensive 
annual financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at: www.copera.org/investments/pera-
financial-reports . 
 
Benefits provided as of December 31, 2019.  PERA provides retirement, disability, and 
survivor benefits.  Retirement benefits are determined by the amount of service credit earned 
and/or purchased, highest average salary, the benefit structure(s) under which the member 
retires, the benefit option selected at retirement, and age at retirement.  Retirement eligibility 
is specified in tables set forth at C.R.S. Section 24-51-602, 604, 1713 and 1714. 
 
The lifetime retirement benefit for all eligible retiring employees under the PERA Benefit 
Structure is the greater of the: 

 Highest average salary multiplied by 2.5 percent and then multiplied by years of service credit. 

 The value of the retiring employee’s member contribution account plus a 100% match on 
eligible amounts as of the retirement date.  This amount is then annualized into a monthly 
benefit based on life expectancy and other actuarial factors. 

 
It is possible for employees participating in the SCHDTF to have earned service credit under the 
Denver Public Schools (DPS) Benefit Structure while working for a previous employer; therefore 
the DPS Benefit Structure is shown below, where the lifetime retirement benefit for all eligible 
retiring employees under the DPS Benefit Structure is the greater of the: 

 Highest average salary multiplied by 2.5 percent and the multiplied by years of service credit. 

 $15 times the first 10 years of service credit plus $20 times service credit over 10 years plus a 
monthly amount equal to the annuitized member contribution account balance based on life 
expectancy and other actuarial factors. 

In all cases the service retirement benefit is limited to 100% of the highest average salary and 
cannot exceed the maximum benefit allowed by the federal Internal Revenue Code. 
 
Members may elect to withdraw their member contribution accounts upon termination of 
employment with all PERA employers; waiving rights to any lifetime benefits earned.  If 
eligible, the member may receive a match of either 50% or 100% on eligible amounts 
depending on when contributions were remitted to PERA, the date employment was 
terminated, whether 5 years of service credit has been obtained and the benefit structure under 
which contributions were made. 
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NOTE 10 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (continued) 

 
As of December 31, 2019, benefit recipients who elect to receive a lifetime retirement benefit 
are generally eligible to receive post-retirement cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs), referred 
to as annual increases in the C.R.S., once certain criteria are met  Pursuant to SB 18-200, the 
annual increase for 2019 is 0.00% for all benefit recipients.  Thereafter, benefit recipients 
under the PERA benefit structure who began eligible employment before January 1, 2007, 
and all benefit recipients of the DPS benefit structure, will receive an annual increase of 
1.25% unless adjusted by the automatic adjustment provision (AAP) pursuant to C.R.S. 
Section 24-61-413.  Benefit recipients under the PERA benefit structure who began eligible 
employment on or after January 1, 2007, will receive the lessor of an annual increase of 
1.25% or the average of the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical 
Workers for the prior calendar year, not to exceed 10% of PERA's Annual Increase Reserve 
(AIR) for the SCHDTF.  The AAP may raise or lower the aforementioned annual increase by 
up to 0.25% based on the parameters specified in C.R.S. Section 24-51-413. 
 
Disability benefits are available for eligible employees once they reach 5 years of earned 
service credit and are determined to meet the definition of disability.  The disability benefit 
amount is based on the retirement benefit formula(s) shown above considering a minimum 20 
years of service credit, if deemed disabled. 
 
Survivor benefits are determined by several factors, which include the amount of earned 
service credit, highest average salary of the deceased, the benefit structure(s) under which 
service credit was obtained, and the qualified survivor(s) who will receive the benefits. 
 
Contributions Provisions as of June 30, 2020.  Eligible employees and the District and the 
State are required to contribute to the SCHDTF at a rate set by Colorado statute.  The 
contribution requirements for the SCHDTF are established under C.R.S. Section 24-51-401, 
et seq, and Section 24-51-413.  Eligible employees are required to contribute 8.75% of their 
PERA-includable salary during the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.  Employer 
contribution requirements are summarized in the table below: 
 

 
 
 

July 1, 2019 
Through 

June 30, 2020 
Employer contribution rate 10.4% 
Amount of employer contribution apportioned to the Heath 
Care Trust Fund as specified in C.R.S. Sec 24-51-208(1)(f) 

 
(1.02)% 

Amount apportioned to the SCHDTF 9.38% 
Amortization Equalization Disbursement (AED) as specified in 
C.R.S. Sec 24-51-411 

 
4.50% 

Supplemental Amortization Equalization Disbursement 
(SAED) as specified in C.R.S. Sec 24-51-411 

 
5.50% 

Total Employer Contribution Rate to the SCHDTF 19.38% 
 

Contribution rates for the SCHDTF are expressed as a % of salary as defined in C.R.S. Sec 24-51-101(42) 
 
As specified in C.R.S. Section 24-51-413, the State is required to contribute $225 million 
each year to PERA starting on July 1, 2018.  A portion of the direct distribution payment is 
allocated to the SCHDTF based on the proportionate amount of annual payroll of the 
SCHDTF to the total annual payroll of the SCHDTF, State Division Trust Fund, Judicial 
Division Trust Fund, and Denver Public Schools Division Trust Fund.  A portion of the direct 
distribution allocated to the SCHDTF is considered a non-employer contribution for financial 
reporting purposes. 
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NOTE 10 - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - continued 

 
Subsequent to the SCHDTF's December 31, 2019, measurement date, HB 20-1379 Suspend 
Direct Distribution to PERA Public Employees Retirement Association for 2020-21 Fiscal 
Year, was passed into law during the 2020 legislative session and signed by Governor Polis 
June 29, 2020.  This bill suspends the July 1, 2020, $225 million direct distribution allocated 
to the State, School, Judicial, and DPS Divisions, as required under Senate Bill 18-200. 
 
Employer contributions are recognized by the SCHDTF in the period in which the 
compensation becomes payable to the member and the District is statutorily committed to pay 
the contributions to the SCHDTF.  Employer contributions recognized by the SCHDTF from 
the District were $1,543,334 for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
 

NOTE 11 - PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
  RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS 

 
The net pension liability for the SCHDTF was measured as of December 31, 2019, and the total 
pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of December 31, 2018.  Standard update procedures were used to roll-forward the 
total pension liability to December 31, 2019.  The District’s proportion of the net pension 
liability was based on the District’s contributions to the SCHDTF for the calendar year 2019 
relative to the total contributions of participating employers and the State as a non-employer 
contributing entity. 
 
At June 30, 2020, the District reported a liability of $19,489,047 for its proportionate share of 
the net pension liability that reflected a reduction for support from the State as a nonemployer 
contributing entity.  The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate share of the 
net pension liability, the related support from the State as a non-employer contributing entity, 
and the total portion of the net pension liability that was associated with the District follows: 
 

The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $      19,489,047 
The State’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as a 
non-employer contributing entity associated with the District 

 

$           187,226 
 

 Total 

 

$      19,676,273 
 
At December 31, 2019, the District’s proportion was 0.1304506671% which was a decrease  
of 0.0020955227% from its proportion measured as of December 31, 2018. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $(1,989,338) 
and revenue of $187,226 for support from the State as a non-employer contributing entity.  At 
June 30, 2020, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 
 

 Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

Difference between expected & actual experience $     1,062,166 $               -       
Changes of assumptions or other inputs  556,383 8,840,047 
Net difference between projected and actual 
earnings on pension plan investments 

 
-       

 
2,308,672 

Changes in proportion and differences between 
contributions recognized and proportionate share 
of contributions 

 
 
-       

 
 

1,989,894 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date  776,074      -       
 

     Total 
 

$     2,394,623 
 

$      13,138,613 
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NOTE 11 - PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
  RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS 
  - continued 

 
The amount of $776,074 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions, 
resulting from contributions subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a 
reduction of net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2021.  Other amounts reported as 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

 Year Ended June 30,  Outflows   Inflows  
 2021 $ -        $ 1,212,194  
 2022  -         731,942  
 2023  -         45,758  
 2024  -         -        
 2025  -         -        
 Thereafter  -         -        
 
Actuarial Assumptions.  The total pension liability in the December 31, 2018 actuarial valuation 
was determined using the following actuarial cost method, assumptions and other inputs: 
 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age 
Price Inflation 2.40 percent 
Real Wage Growth 1.10 percent 
Wage Inflation 3.50 percent 
Salary Increases, including wage inflation 3.50 – 9.70 percent 
Long-term investment Rate of Return, net of pension 
  plan investment expenses, including price inflation 7.25 percent 
Discount Rate 7.25 percent 
Post-retirement benefit increases: 
  PERA Benefit Structure hired prior to 1/1/07 1.25 percent compounded annually 
    and DPS benefit structure (automatic) *  
  PERA Benefit Structure hired after 12/31/06 Financed by the 
    (ad hoc, substantively automatic)   Annual Increase Reserve 
 

* For 2019, the annual increase was 0.00% 

 
Healthy mortality assumptions for active members reflect the RP-2014 White Collar Employee 
Mortality Table, a table specifically developed for actively working people.  To allow for an 
appropriate margin of improved mortality prospectively, the mortality rates incorporate a 70 
percent factor applied to male rates and a 55 percent factor applied to female rates. 
 
Post-retirement non-disabled mortality assumptions were based on the RP-2014 Healthy 
Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted as follows: 
 

Males: Mortality improvement projected to 2018 using the MP-2015 projection scale, a 93 
percent factor applied to rates for ages less than 80, a 113 percent factor applied to rates for 
ages 80 and above, and further adjustments for credibility. 

 
Females: Mortality improvement projected to 2020 using the MP-2015 projection scale, a 
68 percent factor applied to rates for ages less than 80, a 106 percent factor applied to rates 
for ages 80 and above, and further adjustments for credibility. 

 
For disabled retirees, the mortality assumption was based on 90 percent of the RP-2014 
Disabled Retiree Mortality Table. 
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NOTE 11 - PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
  RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS 
  - continued 

 
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2018 valuation were based on the results of 
the 2016 experience analysis for the periods January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015, as 
well as the October 28, 2016 actuarial assumptions workshop and were adopted by the PERA 
Board during the November 18, 2016 Board meeting. 
 
The long-term expected return on plan assets is reviewed as part of regular experience studies 
prepared every four or five years for PERA.  Recently, this assumption has been reviewed more 
frequently.  The most recent analyses were outlined in presentations to PERA’s Board on 
October 28, 2016. 
 
Several factors were considered in evaluating the long-term rate of return assumption for the 
SCHDTF, including long-term historical data, estimates inherent in current market data, and a 
log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of 
return (expected return, net of investment expense and inflation) were developed by the 
investment consultant for each major asset class.  These ranges were combined to produce the 
long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation. 
 
As of the most recent adoption of the long-term expected rate of return by the PERA Board, the 
target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset 
class are summarized in the following table. 
 

 
Asset Class 

 
Target Allocation 

30 Year Expected 
Geometric Real     
Rate of Return 

U.S. Equity – Large Cap 21.20% 4.30% 
U.S. Equity – Small Cap 7.42% 4.80% 
Non U.S. Equity – Developed 18.55% 5.20% 
Non U.S. Equity – Emerging 5.83% 5.40% 
Core Fixed Income 19.32% 1.20% 
High Yield 1.38% 4.30% 
Non U.S. Fixed Income – Developed 1.84% 0.60% 
Emerging Market Debt 0.46% 3.90% 
Core Real Estate 8.50% 4.90% 
Opportunity Fund 6.00% 3.80% 
Private Equity 8.50% 6.60% 
Cash 1.00% 0.20% 

Total 100.00%  
 
In setting the long-term expected rate of return, projections employed to model future returns 
provide a range of expected long-term returns that, including expected inflation, ultimately 
support a long-term expected rate of return assumption of 7.25%. 
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NOTE 11 - PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
  RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS 
  - continued 

 
Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%.  The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate applied the actuarial cost method 
and assumptions shown above.  In addition, the following methods and assumptions were used 
in the projection of cash flows: 
 

 

   -Total covered payroll for the initial projection year consists of the covered payroll of the active 
      membership present on the valuation date and the covered payroll of future plan members 
      assumed to be hired during the year.  In subsequent projection years, total covered payroll was 
      assumed to increase annually at a rate of 3.50%. 
 

   -Employee contributions were assumed to be made at the current member contribution rates in 
      effect for each year, including the scheduled increases in SB 18-200 and the additional 0.50% 
      resulting from the 2018 AAP assessment, statutorily recognized July 1, 2019, and effective 
      July 1, 2020.  Employee contributions for future plan members were used to reduce the 
      estimated amount of total service costs for future plan members. 
 

   -Employer contributions were assumed to be made at rates equal to the fixed statutory rates 
      specified in law for each year, including the scheduled increase in SB 18-200 and the  
      additional 0.50% resulting from the 2018 AAP assessment, statutorily recognized July 1, 2019, 
      and effective July 1, 2020.  Employer contributions also include the current and estimated 
      future AED and SAED, until the actuarial value funding ratio reaches 103%, at which point, 
      the AED and SAED will each drop 0.50% every year until there are zero.  Additionally, 
      estimated employer contributions reflect reductions for the funding of the AIR and retiree 
      health care benefits.  For future plan members employer contributions were further reduced 
      by the estimated amount of total service costs for future plan members not financed by their 
      member contributions. 
 

   -As specified in law, the State will provide an annual direct distribution of $225 million, which 
      commenced July 1, 2018, that is proportioned between the State, School, Judicial, and DPS 
      Division Trust Funds based upon the covered payroll of each Division.  The annual direct 
      distribution ceases when all Division Trust Funds are fully funded. 
 

   -Employer contributions and the amount of total service costs for future plan members were 
      based upon a process to estimate future actuarially determined contributions assuming an 
      analogous future plan member growth rate. 
 

   -The AIR balance was excluded from the initial fiduciary net position as, per statute, AIR 
      amounts cannot be used to pay benefits until transferred to either the retirement benefits reserve 
      or the survivor benefits reserve, as appropriate.  AIR transfers to the fiduciary net position and 
      the subsequent AIR benefit payments were estimated and included in the projections. 
 

   -The projected benefit payments reflect the lowered annual increase cap, from 1.50% to 1.25% 
      resulting from the 2018 AAP assessment, statutorily recognized July 1, 2019 and effective 
      July 1, 2020. 
 

   -Benefit payments and contributions were assumed to be made at the middle of the year. 
 
 

 
Based on the above assumptions and methods, the projection test indicates the SCHDTF’s 
fiduciary net position was projected to available to make all projected future benefit payments 
of current members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return of 7.25 percent on pension 
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability.  The discount determination does not use the municipal bond rate, and 
therefore, the discount rate is 7.25 percent.  There was no change in the discount rate from the 
prior measurement date. 
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NOTE 11 - PENSION LIABILITIES, PENSION EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF 
  RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO PENSIONS 
  - continued 

 
Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate.  The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability 
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25 percent, as well as what the proportionate share of the 
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.25 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25 percent) than the current rate: 
 

 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability 1% Decrease 
(6.25%) 

Current Discount 
Rate (7.25%) 

1% Increase 
(8.25%) 

 

Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
 

$  25,846,649 
 

$  19,489,047 
 

$  14,151,286 
 
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the SCHDTF’s fiduciary net 
position is available in PERA’s comprehensive annual financial report which can be obtained  
at www.copera.org/investments/pera-financial-reports. 
 

 
NOTE 12 - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN: Voluntary Investment Program 

 
Plan Description.  Employees of the District that are also members of the SCHDTF may 
voluntarily contribute to the Voluntary Investment Program, an Internal Revenue Code Section 
401(k) defined contribution plan administered by PERA.  Title 24, Article 51, Part 14 of the 
C.R.S., as amended, assigns the authority to establish the Plan provisions to the PERA Board of 
Trustees.  PERA issues a publicly available comprehensive annual financial report for the Plan  
at www.copera.org/investments/pera-financial-reports. 
 
Funding Policy.  The Voluntary Investment Program is funded by voluntary member 
contributions up to the maximum limits set by the Internal Revenue Service, as established 
under Title 24, Article 51, Section 1402 of the C.R.S., as amended.  The District currently has 
no matching contributions for covered salary as determined by the Internal Revenue Service.  
Employees are immediately vested in their own contributions, employer contributions and 
investment earnings.  For the year ended June 30, 2020 program members contributed $161,742 
for the Voluntary Investment Program. 
 

NOTE 13 - DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN 
 
General Information about the OPEB Plan 
 
Plan Description.  Eligible employees of the District are provided with OPEB through the 
Health Care Trust Fund (HCTF), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit OPEB plan 
administered by PERA.  The HCTF is established under Title 24, Article 51, Part 12 of the 
Colorado Revised Statutes (C.R.S.), as amended.  Colorado State law provisions may be 
amended from time to time by the Colorado General Assembly.  Title 24, Article 51, Part 12 of 
the C.R.S., as amended, sets forth a framework that grants authority to the PERA Board to 
contract, self-insure and authorize disbursements necessary in order to carry out the purposes of 
the PERACare program, including administration of the premium subsidies.  PERA issues a 
publicly available comprehensive annual financial report that can be obtained  
at: www.copera.org/investments/pera-financial-reports. 
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NOTE 13 - DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN - continued 

 
Benefits Provided.  The HCTF provides a health care premium subsidy to eligible participating 
PERA benefit recipients and retirees who choose to enroll in one of the PERA health care plans, 
however, the subsidy is not available if only enrolled in the dental and/or vision plan(s).  The 
health care premium subsidy is based on the benefit structure under which the member retires 
and the member’s years of service credit.  For members who retire having service credit with 
employers in the Denver Public Schools (DPS) Division and one or more of the other four 
Divisions (State, School, Local Government and Judicial), the premium subsidy is allocated 
between the HCTF and the Denver Public Schools Health Care Trust Fund (DPS HCTF).  The 
basis for the amount of the premium subsidy funded by each trust fund is the percentage of 
member contribution account balance from each division as it relates to the total member 
contribution account balance from which the retirement benefit is paid. 
 
C.R.S. Section 24-51-1202 et seq. specifies the eligibility for enrollment in the health care plans 
offered by PERA and the amount of the premium subsidy.  The law governing a benefit 
recipient’s eligibility for the subsidy and the amount of the subsidy differs slightly depending 
under which benefit structure the benefits are calculated.  All benefit recipients under the PERA 
benefit structure and all retirees under the DPS benefit structure are eligible for a premium 
subsidy, if enrolled in a health care plan under PERACare.  Upon the death of a DPS benefit 
structure retiree, no further subsidy is paid. 
 
Enrollment in the PERACare is voluntary and is available to benefit recipients and their eligible 
dependents, certain surviving spouses, and divorced spouses and guardians, among others.  
Eligible benefit recipients may enroll into the program upon retirement, upon the occurrence of 
certain life events, or on an annual basis during an open enrollment period. 
 
PERA Benefit Structure.  The maximum service-based premium subsidy is $230 per month for 
benefit recipients who are under 65 years of age and who are not entitled to Medicare; the 
maximum service-based subsidy is $115 per month for benefit recipients who are 65 years of 
age or older or who are under 65 years of age and entitled to Medicare.  The basis for the 
maximum service-based subsidy, in each case, is for benefit recipients with retirement benefits 
based on 20 or more years of service credit.  There is a 5 percent reduction in the subsidy each 
year less than 20.  The benefit recipient pays the remaining portion of the premium to the extent 
the subsidy does not cover the entire amount. 
 
For benefit recipients who have not participated in Social Security and who are not otherwise 
eligible for premium-free Medicare Part A for hospital-related services, C.R.S. Sec 24-51-
1206(4) provides an additional subsidy.  According to the statute, PERA cannot charge 
premiums to benefit recipients without Medicare Part A that are greater than premiums charged 
to benefit recipients with Part A for the same plan option, coverage level, and service credit.  
Currently, for each individual PERACare enrollee, the total premium for Medicare coverage is 
determined assuming plan participants have both Medicare Part A and Part B and the difference 
in premium cost is paid by the HCTF or the DPS HCTF on behalf of benefit recipients not 
covered by Medicare Part A. 
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NOTE 13 - DEFINED BENEFIT OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT (OPEB) PLAN - continued 
 
Denver Public Schools (DPS) PERA Benefit Structure.  It is possible for employees to have 
earned service credit under the Denver Public Schools (DPS) Benefit Structure while working for 
a previous employer.  Under the DPS Benefit Structure: 
 
The maximum service-based premium subsidy is $230 per month for retirees who are under 65 
years of age and who are not entitled to Medicare; the maximum service-based subsidy is $115 
per month for retirees who are 65 years of age or older or who are under 65 years of age and 
entitled to Medicare.  The basis for the maximum subsidy, in each case, is for retirees with 
retirement benefits based on 20 or more years of service credit.  There is a 5 percent reduction in 
the subsidy for each year less than 20.  The retiree pays the remaining portion of the premium to 
the extent the subsidy does not cover the entire amount. 
 
For retirees who have not participated in Social Security and who are not otherwise eligible for 
premium-free Medicare Part A for hospital-related services, the HCTF or the DPS HCTF pays an 
alternate service-based premium subsidy.  Each individual retiree meeting these conditions 
receives the maximum $230 per month subsidy reduced appropriately for service less than 20 
years, as described above.  Retirees who do not have Medicare Part A pay the difference between 
the total premium and the monthly subsidy. 
 
Contributions.  Pursuant to Title 24, Article 51, Section 208(1)(f) of the C.R.S., as amended, 
certain contributions are apportioned to the HCTF.  PERA-affiliated employers of the State, 
School, Local Government, and Judicial Divisions are required to contribute at a rate of 1.02 
percent of PERA-includable salary into the HCTF. 
 
Employer contributions are recognized by the HCTF in the period in which the compensation 
becomes payable to the member and the District is statutorily committed to pay the 
contributions.  Employer contributions recognized by the HCTF from the District were  
$81,228 for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
 

NOTE 14 - OPEB LIABILITIES, OPEB EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB 
 
At June 30, 2020, the District reported a liability of $956,138 for its proportionate share of the 
net OPEB liability.  The net OPEB liability for the HCTF was measured as of December 31, 
2019, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2018.  Standard update procedures were used to roll-
forward the total OPEB liability to December 31, 2019.  The District’s proportion of the net 
OPEB liability was based on the District’s contributions to the HCTF for the calendar year 2019 
relative to the total contributions of participating employers to the HCTF. 
 
At December 31, 2019, the District’s proportion was 0.0850657910%, which was a decrease of  
0.0010791475% from its proportion measured at December 31, 2018. 
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NOTE 14 - OPEB LIABILITIES, OPEB EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB - continued 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized OPEB expense of $59,910.   
At June 30, 2020, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 
 
 

 Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

Difference between expected and actual experience $             3,173 $     160,666 
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 7,932 -      
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 
on OPEB plan investments 

 
-       

 
15,959 

Changes in proportion and differences between contrib 
recognized and proportionate share of contributions 

 
   14,904 

 
22,016 

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date    40,846 -      

    Total 
 

$          66,855 
 

$      198,641 
 
The amount of $40,846 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB, resulting 
from contributions subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized as a reduction of the 
net OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2021.  Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in 
OPEB expense as follows: 

 Year Ended June 30,  Outflows   Inflows  
 2021 $ 3,689  $ 5,563  
 2022  3,689   5,563  
 2023  3,689   5,563  
 2024  3,837   2,752  
 2025  -         2,575  
 Thereafter  -         -        
 
Actuarial Assumptions.  The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2018 actuarial valuation 
was determined using the following actuarial cost method, actuarial assumptions and other 
inputs: 
 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age 
Price Inflation 2.40 percent 
Real Wage Growth 1.10 percent 
Wage Inflation 3.50 percent 
Salary Increases, including wage inflation 3.50 percent in aggregate 
Long-term investment Rate of Return, net of OPEB 
  plan investment expenses, including price inflation 7.25 percent 
Discount Rate 7.25 percent 
Health care cost trend rates / PERA Benefit Structure: 
  Service-based premium subsidy 0.00 percent 
  PERACare Medicare plans 5.60 percent in 2019, gradually 
   decreasing to 4.50 percent in 2029 
  Medicare Part A premiums 3.50 percent for 2019, gradually 
   increasing to 4.50 percent in 2029 
  
DPS Benefit Structure: 
  Service-based premium subsidy 0.00 percent 
  PERACare Medicare plans N/A 
  Medicare Part A premiums N/A 
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NOTE 14 - OPEB LIABILITIES, OPEB EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB - continued 
 
Calculations are based on the benefits provided under the terms of the substantive plan in effect 
at the time of each actuarial valuation and on the pattern of sharing of costs between employers 
of each fund to that point. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2018 valuations were based on the results 
of the 2016 experience analysis for the periods January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2015, as 
well as the October 28, 2016 actuarial assumptions workshop and were adopted by the PERA 
Board during the November 18, 2016, Board meeting.  In addition, certain actuarial 
assumptions pertaining to per capital health care costs and their related trends are analyzed and 
reviewed by PERA’s actuary, as discussed below. 
 
In determining the additional liability for PERACare enrollees who are age 65 or older and who 
are not eligible for premium-free Medicare Part A, the following monthly costs/premiums are 
assumed for 2019 for the PERA Benefit Structure: 
 

 
Medicare Plan 

Cost for Members 
Without Medicare Part A 

Premiums for Members 
Without Medicare Part A 

Medicare Advantage/Self-Insured Prescription $601 $240 
Kaiser Permanente Medicare Advantage HMO $605 $237 

 

The 2019 Medicare Part A premium is $437 per month. 
 
In determining the additional liability for PERACare enrollees in the PERA Benefit Structure 
who are age 65 or older and who are not eligible for premium-free Medicare Part A, the 
following chart details the initial expected value of Medicare Part A benefits, age adjusted to 
age 65 for the year following the valuation date: 
 

 
Medicare Plan 

Cost for Members 
Without Medicare Part A 

Medicare Advantage/Self-Insured Prescription $562 
Kaiser Permanente Medicare Advantage HMO $571 

 
All costs are subject to the health care cost trend rates, as discussed below. 
 
Health care cost trend rates reflect the change in per capital health costs over time due to factors 
such as medical inflation, utilization, plan design, and technology improvements.  For the 
PERA benefit structure, health care cost trend rates are needed to project the future costs 
associated with providing benefits to those PERACare enrollees not eligible for premium-free 
Medicare Part A. 
 
Health care cost trend rates for the PERA benefit structure are based on published annual health 
care inflation surveys in conjunction with actual plan experience (if credible), building block 
models and industry methods developed by health plan actuaries and administrators.  In 
addition, projected trends for the Federal Hospital Insurance Trust Fund (Medicare Part A 
premiums) provided by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services are referenced in the 
development of these rates.  Effective December 31, 2018, the health care cost trend rates for 
Medicare Part A premiums were revised to reflect the current expectation of future increases in 
rates of inflation applicable to Medicare Part A premiums. 
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NOTE 14 - OPEB LIABILITIES, OPEB EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB - continued 
 
The PERA benefit structure health care cost trend rates that were used to measure the total 
OPEB liability are summarized in the table below: 
 

 
Year 

PERACare 
Medicare Plans 

Medicare Part A 
Premiums 

2019 5.60% 3.50% 
2020 8.60% 3.50% 
2021 7.30% 3.50% 
2022 6.00% 3.75% 
2023 5.70% 3.75% 
2024 5.50% 3.75% 
2025 5.30% 4.00% 
2026 5.10% 4.00% 
2027 4.90% 4.25% 
2028 4.70% 4.25% 

  2029+ 4.50% 4.50% 
 
Mortality assumptions for the determination of the total pension liability for each of the 
Division Trust Funds as shown below are applied, as applicable, in the determination of the total 
OPEB liability for the HCTF.  Affiliated employers of the State, School, Local Government, 
and Judicial Divisions participate in the HCTF. 
 
Healthy mortality assumptions for active members were based on the RP-2014 White Collar 
Employee Mortality Table, a table specifically developed for actively working people.  To 
allow for an appropriate margin of improved mortality prospectively, the mortality rates 
incorporate a 70 percent factor applied to male rates and a 55 percent factor applied to female 
rates. 
 
Post retirement non-disabled mortality assumptions for the State and Local Government 
Divisions were based on the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted as follows: 
 

Males: Mortality improvement projected to 2018 using the MP-2015 projection scale, a 73 
percent factor applied to rates for ages less than 80, a 108 percent factor applied to rates for 
ages 80 and above, and further adjustments for credibility. 
 

Females: Mortality improvement projected to 2020 using the MP-2015 projection scale, a 
78 percent factor applied to rates for ages less than 80, a 109 percent factor applied to rates 
for ages 80 and above, and further adjustments for credibility. 

 
Post-retirement non-disabled mortality assumptions for the School and Judicial Divisions were 
based on the RP-2014 White Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted as follows: 
 

Males: Mortality improvement projected to 2018 using the MP-2015 projection scale, a 93 
percent factor applied to rates for ages less than 80, a 113 percent factor applied to rates for 
ages 80 and above, and further adjustments for credibility. 
 

Females: Mortality improvement projected to 2020 using the MP-2015 projection scale, a 
68 percent factor applied to rates for ages less than 80, a 106 percent factor applied to rates 
for ages 80 and above, and further adjustments for credibility. 

 
For disabled retirees, the mortality assumption was based on 90 percent of the RP-2014 
Disabled Retiree Mortality Table. 
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NOTE 14 - OPEB LIABILITIES, OPEB EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB - continued 
 
The following health care cost assumptions were updated and used in the measurement of the 
obligations for the HCTF: 
 

 

   -Initial per capita health care costs for those PERACare enrollees under the PERA benefit 
      structure who are expected to attain age 65 and older ages and are not eligible for premium-free 
      Medicare Part A benefits were updated to reflect the change in costs for the 2019 plan year. 
 

   -The morbidity assumptions were updated to reflect the assumed standard aging factors. 
 

   -The health care cost trend rates for Medicare Part A premiums were revised to reflect the  
      then-current expectation of future increases in rates of inflation applicable to Medicare Part A 
      premiums. 
 

 
The long-term expected return on plan assets is reviewed as part of regular experience studies 
prepared every four or five years for PERA.  Recently, this assumption has been reviewed more 
frequently.  The most recent analyses were outlined in presentations to PERA’s Board on 
October 28, 2016. 
 
Several factors were considered in evaluating the long-term rate of return assumption for the 
HCTF, including long-term historical data, estimates inherent in current market data, and log-
normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected return, net of investment expense and inflation) were developed for each major asset 
class.  These ranges were combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighing the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and 
then adding expected inflation. 
 
As of the most recent adoption of the long-term expected rate of return by the PERA Board, the 
target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset 
class are summarized in the following table: 
 

 
Asset Class 

 
Target Allocation 

30 Year Expected 
Geometric Real     
Rate of Return 

U.S. Equity – Large Cap 21.20% 4.30% 
U.S. Equity – Small Cap 7.42% 4.80% 
Non U.S. Equity – Developed 18.55% 5.20% 
Non U.S. Equity – Emerging 5.83% 5.40% 
Core Fixed Income 19.32% 1.20% 
High Yield 1.38% 4.30% 
Non U.S. Fixed Income – Developed 1.84% 0.60% 
Emerging Market Debt 0.46% 3.90% 
Core Real Estate 8.50% 4.90% 
Opportunity Fund 6.00% 3.80% 
Private Equity 8.50% 6.60% 
Cash 1.00% 0.20% 

Total 100.00%  
 
In setting the long-term expected rate of return, projections employed to model future returns 
provide a range of expected long-term returns that, including expected inflation, ultimately 
support a long-term expected rate of return assumption of 7.25%. 
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NOTE 14 - OPEB LIABILITIES, OPEB EXPENSE, AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED TO OPEB - continued 
 
Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the net OPEB Liability to Changes in the 
Health Care Cost Trend Rates.  The following presents the net OPEB liability using the current 
health care cost trend rates applicable to the PERA benefit structure, as well as if it were 
calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or higher than 
the current rates: 

 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to 
Changes in Health Care Cost Trend Rates 

1% Decrease 
in Trend Rates 

Current Trend 
Rates 

1% Increase 
in Trend Rates 

 

Initial PERACare Medicare trend rate 
 

4.60 % 
 

5.60% 
 

6.60% 
 

Ultimate PERACare Medicare trend rate 
 

3.50 % 
 

4.50% 
 

5.50% 
 

Initial Medicare Part A trend rate 
 

2.50% 
 

3.50% 
 

4.50% 
 

Ultimate Medicare Part A trend rate 
 

3.50% 
 

4.50% 
 

5.50% 
 

Net OPEB Liability 
 

$   933,425 
 

$   956,138 
 

$   982,384 
 
Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 7.25 percent.  
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate applied the actuarial cost 
method and assumptions shown above.  In addition, the following methods and assumptions 
were used in the projection of cash flows: 

 

   -Updated health care cost trend rates for Medicare Part A premiums as of the December 31, 2019 
      measurement date. 
 

   -Total covered payroll for the initial projection year consists of the covered payroll of the 
      active membership present on the valuation date and the covered payroll of future plan 
      members assumed to be hired during the year.  In subsequent projection years, total covered 
      payroll was assumed to increase annually at a rate of 3.50%. 
 

   -Employer contributions were assumed to be made at rates equal to the fixed statutory rates 
      specified in law and effective as of the measurement date. 
 

   -Employer contributions and the amount of total service costs for future plan members were 
       based upon a process used by the plan to estimate future actuarially determined contributions 
      assuming an analogous future plan member growth rate. 
 

   -Benefit payments and contributions were assumed to be made at the end of the year. 
 

 

Based on the above assumptions and methods, the projection test indicates the HCTF’s 
fiduciary net position was projected to make all projected future benefit payments of current 
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return of 7.25 percent on OPEB plan 
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
OPEB liability.  The discount rate determination does not use the municipal bond index rate, 
and therefore, the discount rate is 7.25 percent. 
 
Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes  
in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25 percent, as well as what the proportionate share of the 
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage 
point lower (6.25 percent) or one percentage point higher (8.25 percent) than the current rate: 
 

 

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability 
To Changes in the Discount Rate 

1% Decrease 
(6.25%) 

Current Discount 
Rate (7.25%) 

1% Increase 
(8.25%) 

 

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability 
 

$ 1,081,106 
 

$   956,138 
 

$   849,264 
 
OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position.  Detailed information about the HCTF’s fiduciary net 
position is available in PERA’s comprehensive annual financial report  
at www.copera.org/investments/pera-financial-reports . 
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NOTE 15 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to, or 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; or acts of God. The District is 
a member of the Colorado School Districts Self-Insurance Pool through June 30, 2020, a public 
entity risk pool currently operating as a common risk management and insurance program with 
member school districts, boards of cooperative educational services and charter schools. 
 
The District pays an annual premium to the Pool for its property, casualty and liability insurance 
coverage.  The Pool has reinsurance coverage for its property, automobile and general liability 
policies, errors and omissions and employment practices liability policies, referred to as school 
entity liability.  The District carries commercial insurance for other risks of loss, including 
workers compensation and employee health insurance.  Settled claims have not exceeded this 
commercial coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
 
In the ordinary course of operations, the District can be involved in various litigation.  In the 
opinion of management, any liability from claims or proceedings in excess of the amount 
covered by insurance would not have a material adverse effect on the District’s net position, 
changes in position or cash flows. 
 

NOTE 16 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

A) TABOR Amendment – Tax, Spending and Debt Limitations 
In November 1992, the voters of Colorado approved Amendment 1, commonly known as the 
Taxpayer's Bill of Rights (TABOR), which adds a new Section 20 to Article X of the Colorado 
constitution.  TABOR contains tax, spending, revenue and debt limitations which apply to the 
State of Colorado and all Colorado local governments.  The initial base for local government 
spending and revenue limits was June 30, 1993 Fiscal Year Spending.  Future spending and 
revenue limits are determined based on the prior year’s Fiscal Year Spending adjusted for 
allowable increases based upon inflation and local growth.  Fiscal Year Spending is generally 
defined as expenditures plus reserve increases with certain exceptions.  TABOR requires that 
revenue in excess of the Fiscal Year Spending limit must be refunded unless the voters 
approve retention of such revenue.  TABOR also requires, with certain exceptions, voter 
approval prior to imposing new taxes, increasing a tax rate, increasing a mill levy above that 
for the prior year, extending an expiring tax, or implementing a tax policy change directly 
causing a net tax revenue gain to any local government.  Except for bond refinancing at a 
lower interest rate or adding employees to existing pension plans, TABOR specifically 
prohibits the creation of multiple-fiscal year debt or other financial obligations without voter 
approval or without irrevocably pledging present cash reserves for all future payments. 
 
In November 1996 the District’s electorate passed a ballot issue allowing the District to 
collect, retain and expend revenues not withstanding any of TABOR’S revenue limitations. 
 
TABOR requires local governments to establish Emergency Reserves. These reserves must be 
at least 3% of Fiscal Year Spending (excluding bonded debt service and expenditures of Federal 
Awards).  Local governments are not allowed to use the emergency reserves to compensate for 
economic conditions, revenue shortfalls or salary or benefit increases.  The total emergency 
reserve was $424,000 as of June 30, 2020. 
 
The District's management believes it is in compliance with the financial provisions of TABOR. 
However, TABOR is complex and subject to interpretation. Many of the provisions, including 
the interpretation of how to calculate Fiscal Year Spending limits (and qualification of a fund as 
an Enterprise Fund) will require judicial interpretation. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2020 
 
 

NOTE 16 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY - continued 
 

B) Budgets 
The District's expenditures in the Affordable Housing Fund exceeded appropriations by the 
amount of $14,859, which may not be in compliance with Colorado Revised Statutes. 

 
NOTE 17 -  RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE/ NET POSITION 
 

The District has implemented GASB Statement No. 84 which required the District's beginning 
Fund Balance and Net Position to be restated for the previously reported fiduciary Student 
Activities Fund which is now included in the District's Pupil Activities Special Revenue Fund. 
 
FUND BALANCE OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
 Fund Balance at June 30, 2019 as Previously Reported $ 9,801,199  
    Restatement resulting from GASB Stmt. No. 84  242,671  

 Fund Balance at June 30, 2019 as Restated $ 10,043,870  
 
     NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
 Net Position at June 30, 2019 as Previously Reported $ (5,468,983)  
    Restatement resulting from GASB Stmt. No. 84  242,671  

 Net Position at June 30, 2019 as Restated $ (5,226,312)  
 
NOTE 18 -  NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 

Future accounting pronouncements that are being reviewed by management include the delayed 
GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, that will now be required to be included in the District’s 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

 
NOTE 19 -  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

Management of the District has evaluated events subsequent to June 30, 2020 through the 
issuance date of this report.  In early 2020, a worldwide pandemic arose caused by the 
coronavirus (Covid-19).  Management has acknowledged the threat of the coronavirus; 
however, the long-term impact on operations is currently unknown as of the date of the 
auditor’s report.  There have been no additional material events noted during this period that 
would either impact the results reflected in this report or the District’s results going forward. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
GENERAL FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
  GENERAL FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Property Taxes   $ 8,131,626  $ 8,131,626  $ 8,300,264  $ 168,638  
 Specific Ownership Taxes  233,678   233,678   371,016   137,338  
 Local Grants  188,000   248,979   304,849   55,870  
 Other Local Revenues  303,558   353,052   293,582   (59,470)  
 Intergovernmental: 
  Intermediate Sources  26,000   29,681   29,697   16  
  State Sources  5,403,191   5,606,563   5,423,664   (182,899)  
  Federal Sources  111,989   165,361   220,797   55,436  
 Interest Earnings  100,000   100,000   114,476   14,476  
 

   Total Revenues  14,498,042   14,868,940   15,058,345   189,405  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Instruction  8,731,306   9,076,316   8,251,621   824,695  
 Supporting Services: 
  Students  787,448   831,724   816,401   15,323  
  Instructional Staff  1,176,618   1,365,960   1,209,399   156,561  
  General Administration  518,236   576,088   524,838   51,250  
  School Administration  825,892   874,668   769,098   105,570  
  Business Services  319,807   339,582   301,646   37,936  
  Operations and Maintenance  1,365,040   1,481,440   1,404,468   76,972  
  Central Services  389,104   396,149   394,621   1,528  
  Other Support Services  -         100,000   51,959   48,041  
  Food Services  -         1,646   1,646   -        
 Colorado Preschool  222,192   223,562   200,868   22,694  
 

   Total Expenditures  14,335,643   15,267,135   13,926,565   1,340,570  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  162,399   (398,195)   1,131,780   1,529,975  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Operating Transfers (Out)  (610,000)   (445,000)   (745,000)   (300,000)  
 

   Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)  (610,000)   (445,000)   (745,000)   (300,000)  
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  (447,601)   (843,195)   386,780   1,229,975  
 
FUND BALANCE-BEGINNING  4,328,947   4,622,654   4,622,654   -        
 
FUND BALANCE-ENDING $ 3,881,346  $ 3,779,459  $ 5,009,434  $ 1,229,975  

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
 

-51-



TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND – FOOD SERVICE FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

  FOOD SERVICE FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

GAAP BASIS REVENUES: 
 Local Sources $ 155,900  $ 155,900  $ 112,543  $ (43,357)  
 Intergovernmental: 
  State Sources  3,400   8,600   6,322   (2,278)  
  Federal Sources  65,000   65,000   76,579   11,579  
GAAP BASIS OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 
 Operating Transfers In  165,000   165,000   165,000   -        
BUDGETARY BASIS ADJUSTMENTS: 
 Less Noncash Commodities  -         -         (17,375)   (17,375)  
 
   Total Budgetary Basis Revenues  389,300   394,500   343,069   (51,431)  
 
GAAP BASIS EXPENDITURES: 
 Food Services: 
  Salaries  177,260   177,260   156,795   20,465  
  Employee Benefits  46,102   60,097   47,278   12,819  
  Purchased Services  15,000   11,350   6,567   4,783  
  Supplies and Materials: 
      Purchased Food/Supplies  180,000   180,525   109,432   71,093  
      Donated Commodities  -         -         17,375   (17,375)  
  Capital Outlay/Other  4,000   19,000   1,618   17,382  
BUDGETARY BASIS ADJUSTMENTS: 
 Less Noncash Commodities  -         -         (17,375)   17,375  
 
   Total Budgetary Basis Expenditures  422,362   448,232   321,690   126,542  
 
   Budgetary Change in Fund Balance  (33,062)   (53,732)   21,379   75,111  
 
   FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING  42,165   72,332   72,332   -        
 
   FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ 9,103  $ 18,600  $ 93,711  $ 75,111  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND – PUPIL ACTIVITY FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

  PUPIL ACTIVITY FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Local Sources:  
  Fees $ 271,328  $ 291,328  $ 154,785  $ (136,543)  
 State Sources  -         4,420   2,646   (1,774)  
 Interest Earnings  -         -         369   369  
 
   Total Revenues  271,328   295,748   157,800   (137,948)  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Instruction - Pupil Activities: 
  Salaries  155,905   112,370   72,594   39,776  
  Benefits  39,905   25,701   17,548   8,153  
  Purchased Services  80,000   80,000   128,889   (48,889)  
  Supplies  35,000   35,000   90,032   (55,032)  
  Capital Outlay  -         26,615   40,473   (13,858)  
  Other  210,000   210,000   -         210,000  
 Instructional Staff - Pupil Activities: 
  Salaries  -         44,585   45,507   (922)  
  Benefits  -         19,004   14,581   4,423  
  Supplies  -         -         28   (28)  
 
   Total Expenditures  520,810   553,275   409,652   143,623  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  (249,482)   (257,527)   (251,852)   5,675  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Operating Transfers In (Out)   230,000   230,000   230,000   -        
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  (19,482)   (27,527)   (21,852)   5,675  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING (Restated)*  295,071   316,917   316,917   -        
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 275,589  $ 289,390  $ 295,065  $ 5,675  

 
 
 
 

* Beginning Fund Balance has been restated in the amount of $242,671 for the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 (See Note 17). 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND  

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND – TRANSPORTATION FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 
  TRANSPORTATION FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Property Taxes $ 185,000  $ 185,000  $ 296,634  $ 111,634  
 Specific Ownership Taxes  9,000   9,000   10,746   1,746  
 Other Local Revenues  -         -         -         -        
 Intergovernmental: 
  State Sources  20,000   189,222   183,220   (6,002)  
 
   Total Revenues  214,000   383,222   490,600   107,378  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Supporting Services: 
  General Administration  -         2,800   2,900   (100)  
  Transportation  423,812   474,569   409,365   65,204  
 
   Total Expenditures  423,812   477,369   412,265   65,104  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  (209,812)   (94,147)   78,335   172,482  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Operating Transfers In (Out)  165,000   -         -         -        
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  (44,812)   (94,147)   78,335   172,482  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING  245,040   272,052   272,052   -        
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 200,228  $ 177,905  $ 350,387  $ 175,482  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND – AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

  AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Local Sources:  
  Rentals $ 187,800  $ 187,800  $ 162,583  $ (25,217)  
  Interest Earnings  500   500   81   (419)  
 
   Total Revenues  188,300   188,300   162,664   (25,636)  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Business Services: 
  Purchased Services (fees)  2,000   2,000   2,500   (500)  
 Operations and Maintenance: 
  Purchased Services  21,000   21,000   38,686   (17,686)  
  Supplies  4,000   4,000   1,205   2,795  
  Other  14,060   14,060   12,894   1,166  
 Central Services: 
  Purchased Services (insurance)  5,000   5,000   5,130   (130)  
 Other Support Services: 
  Purchased Services (housing)  -         -         504   (504)  
 Debt Service: 
  Principal  95,000   95,000   95,000   -        
  Interest  92,725   92,725   92,725   -        
  Other  -         -         -         -        
 
   Total Expenditures  233,785   233,785   248,644   (14,859)  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  (45,485)   (45,485)   (85,980)   (40,495)  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Operating Transfers In (Out)   -         -         -         -        
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  (45,485)   (45,485)   (85,980)   (40,495)  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING  496,562   679,140   679,140   -        
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 451,077  $ 633,655  $ 593,160  $ (40,495)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND – PALM THEATRE FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

  PALM THEATRE FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Local Sources:  
  Grants, Contributions and Sponsorships $ 68,790  $ 68,790  $ 52,259  $ (16,531)  
 State Sources  -         2,280   1,513   (767)  
 
   Total Revenues  68,790   71,070   53,772   (17,298)  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Community Services: 
  Salaries  90,775   90,775   79,775   11,000  
  Employee Benefits  28,015   30,295   23,871   6,424  
 
   Total Expenditures  118,790   121,070   103,646   17,424  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  (50,000)   (50,000)   (49,874)   126  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Operating Transfers In (Out)   50,000   50,000   50,000   -        
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  -         -         126   126  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING  24,950   24,950   24,950   -        
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 24,950  $ 24,950  $ 25,076  $ 126  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 

JUNE 30, 2020 
 

 
  Reporting Fiscal Year / (Measurement Date)  
Colorado PERA:  2020 / (2019)   2019 / (2018)   2018 / (2017)   2017 / (2016)   2016 / (2015)   2015 / (2014)  
 
District’s proportion (percentage) of the 
   collective net pension liability 0.1304506671% 0.1325461898% 0.1486332493% 0.1511087484% 0.14565957072% 0.1456150362% 
 
District’s proportionate share of the 
   collective pension liability $ 19,489,047 $ 23,470,025 $ 48,062,710 $ 44,990,918 $ 22,420,778  $ 19,735,729 
 
District’s covered payroll $ 7,648,761 $ 7,285,862 $ 6,856,108 $ 6,781,768 $ 6,383,408  $ 6,100,384 
 
District’s proportionate share of the 
   net pension liability as a percentage 
   of its covered payroll              255%              322%              701%              663%             351%          324% 
 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage  
   of the total pension liability          64.52%         57.01%           43.96%           43.13%           59.16%        62.84% 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years; however, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the District is  
             presenting information for those years for which information is available 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 

JUNE 30, 2020 
 
 

  Reporting Fiscal Year  
 
Colorado PERA:  2020   2019   2018   2017   2016   2015  
 
Statutorily required contribution $ 1,543,334  $ 1,431,417  $ 1,308,709  $ 1,256,693  $ 1,196,503  $ 1,065,796  
 
District contributions in relation to 
  the statutorily required contribution  1,543,334   1,431,417   1,308,709   1,256,693   1,196,503   1,065,796  
 
District contribution deficiency (excess) $ -        $ -        $ -        $ -        $ -        $ -        
 
 
District’s covered payroll $ 7,963,515  $ 7,482,560  $ 6,929,693  $ 6,835,748  $ 6,746,394  $ 6,321,947  
 
District’s contributions as a percentage 
  of covered payroll 19.38% 19.13% 18.89% 18.38% 17.74% 16.86%  
 
 
2020 and 2019 contributions include $187,226 and $190,605 respectively from the special funding situation with the State of Colorado as a  
nonemployer contributing entity per SB 18-200. 
 
 
NOTE: This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years; however, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the District is  
             presenting information for those years for which information is available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY 

JUNE 30, 2020 
 

 
  Reporting Fiscal Year / (Measurement Date)  
Colorado PERA HCTF:  2020 / (2019)   2019 / (2018)   2018 / (2017)   2017 / (2016)  
 
District’s proportion of the 
   Net OPEB Liability 0.0850657910% 0.0861449385% 0.0844507728% 0.0858886831% 
 
District’s proportionate share of  
   the Net OPEB Liability $ 956,138 $ 1,172,038 $ 1,097,522 $ 1,113,576 
 
District’s covered payroll $ 7,648,761 $ 7,285,862 $ 6,856,108 $ 6,781,768 
 
District’s proportionate share of the 
   Net OPEB Liability as a percentage 
   of its covered payroll               12.50%             16.09%             16.01%             16.42% 
 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage  
   of the total OPEB liability              24.49%             17.03%             17.53%             16.72% 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years; however, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the District is presenting information for those years 
for which information is available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PERA COLORADO HEALTH CARE TRUST FUND CONTRIBUTIONS 

JUNE 30, 2020 
 
 

  Reporting Fiscal Year  
 
Colorado PERA:  2020   2019   2018   2017  
 
Contractually Required Contribution $ 81,228  $ 76,322  $ 70,683  $ 69,725  
 
District Contributions in relation to 
  the contractually required contribution  81,228   76,322   70,683   69,725  
 
District contribution deficiency (excess) $ -        $ -        $ -        $ -        
 
 
District’s covered payroll $ 7,963,515  $ 7,482,560  $ 6,929,693  $ 6,835,748  
 
District’s contributions as a percentage 
  of covered payroll 1.02% 1.02% 1.02% 1.02% 
 
 
 
NOTE: This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years; however, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the District is presenting information for those years 
for which information is available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND  

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

  DEBT SERVICE FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Local Sources: 
  Property Taxes $ 1,814,000  $ 1,814,000  $ 1,840,369  $ 26,369  
  Specific Ownership Taxes  80,000   80,000   82,227   2,227  
 Interest Earnings  15,000   15,000   18,813   3,813  
 
   Total Revenues  1,909,000   1,909,000   1,941,409   32,409  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Debt Service: 
  Principal 830,000  830,000  830,000  -        
  Interest 911,850  911,850  909,083  2,767  
  Other Costs  1,500   1,500   -         1,500  
 
   Total Expenditures  1,743,350   1,743,350   1,739,083   4,267  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  165,650   165,650   202,326   36,676  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Operating Transfers In (Out)  -         -         -         -        
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  165,650   165,650   202,326   36,676  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING  1,889,732   2,022,557   2,022,557   -        
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 2,055,382  $ 2,188,207  $ 2,224,883  $ 36,676  
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND  

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

  CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND  
           Variance 
  Original   Final      Favorable 
  Budget   Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  

REVENUES: 
 Local Sources: 
  Solar Electric Credits $ 95,000  $ 95,000  $ 101,488  $ 6,488  
 State Sources  -         -         150,304   150,304  

 
   Total Revenues  95,000   95,000   251,792   156,792  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Operations & Maintenance: 
  Capital Outlay (bus barn charging panel)  -         10,100   10,730   (630)  
 Facilities Acquisition and Construction: 
  Capital Outlay (HVAC project)  1,310,000   1,310,000   262,226   1,047,774  
 
   Total Expenditures  1,310,000   1,320,100   272,956   1,047,144  
 
  Excess of Revenues Over 

(Under) Expenditures  (1,215,000)   (1,225,100)   (21,164)   1,203,936  
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
 Transfers In (Out)   -         -         300,000   300,000  
 
  Excess of Revenues and Other Financing 
    Sources Over (Under) Expenditures 
    and Other Financing (Uses)  (1,215,000)   (1,225,100)   278,836   1,503,936  
 
FUND BALANCE – BEGINNING  2,353,635   2,033,268   2,033,268   -        
 
FUND BALANCE – ENDING $ 1,138,635  $ 808,168  $ 2,312,104  $ 1,503,936  
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TELLURIDE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 
COMBINING SCHEDULE FOR BALANCE SHEET 

GENERAL FUND (FUND 10: GENERAL AND FUND 19: PRESCHOOL FUND) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020 

 
 

 TOTAL 
 GENERAL PRESCHOOL GENERAL 
  (FUND 10)   (FUND 19)   FUND  
 
ASSETS: 
 Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 8,105,444  $ 63,803  $ 8,169,247  
 Receivables: 
  Property Taxes , Net  591,894   -         591,894  
  Cash w/ County Treasurer  99,093   -         99,093  
  Other Receivables  91,729   1,128   92,857  
 Due from Other Funds  10,840   -         10,840  
 
   TOTAL ASSETS $ 8,899,000  $ 64,931  $ 8,963,931  
 
 
 
LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF  
  RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES: 
 Liabilities: 
  Accounts Payable $ 56,631  $ -        $ 56,631  
  Accrued Salaries and Benefits  1,463,963   27,920   1,491,883  
  Due to Other Funds  1,368,162   9,338   1,377,500  
  Unearned Revenues  849,619   -         849,619  
   Total Liabilities  3,738,375   37,258   3,775,633  
 
 Deferred Inflows of Resources: 
  Unavailable Property Tax Revenue  178,864   -         178,864  
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources  178,864   -         178,864  
 
 Fund Balances: 
  Restricted 
   Colorado Preschool Program  -         27,673   27,673  
   Emergencies   424,000   -         424,000  
  Committed 
   Property Tax Shortfall  1,148,931   -         1,148,931  
  Assigned 
   State Funding Shortfall  3,238,388   -         3,238,388  
  Unassigned    170,442   -         170,442  
   Total Fund Balances  4,981,761   27,673   5,009,434  
 
   TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED 
       INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
       AND FUND BALANCES $ 8,899,000  $ 64,931  $ 8,963,931  
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COMBINING SCHEDULE FOR STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES 
GENERAL FUND (FUND 10: GENERAL AND FUND 19: PRESCHOOL FUND) 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020 
 
 

 TOTAL 
 GENERAL PRESCHOOL GENERAL 
  (FUND 10)   (FUND 19)   FUND  
 
REVENUES: 
 Local Sources   $ 9,384,187  $ -        $ 9,384,187  
 Intermediate Sources  29,697   -         29,697  
 State Sources    5,422,739   925   5,423,664  
 Federal Sources   220,797   -         220,797  
 
   Total Revenues  15,057,420   925   15,058,345  
 
EXPENDITURES: 
 Instructional    8,251,621   -          8,251,621  
 Supporting Services: 
  Students    816,401   -         816,401  
  Instructional Staff  1,209,399   -         1,209,399  
  General Administration  524,838   -         524,838  
  School Administration  769,098   -         769,098  
  Business Services  301,646   -         301,646  
  Operations and Maintenance  1,404,468   -         1,404,468  
  Central Services  394,621   -         394,621  
  Other Support Services  51,959   -         51,959  
  Food Service Support  1,646   -         1,646  
 Colorado Preschool  -         200,868   200,868  
 
   Total Expenditures  13,725,697   200,868   13,926,565  
 
  Excess of Revenues 
     Over (Under) Expenditures  1,331,723   (199,943)   1,131,780  
 
OTHER FINANCING 
  SOURCES (USES): 
  Transfers In (Out), Net  (934,753)   189,753   (745,000)  
 
   Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)  (934,753)   189,753   (745,000)  
 
  Excess of Revenues and 
    Other Financings Sources Over 
    (Under) Expenditures and 
    Other Financing (Uses)  396,970   (10,190)   386,780  
 
FUND BALANCES – Beginning  4,584,791   37,863   4,622,654  
 
FUND BALANCES – Ending $ 4,981,761  $ 27,673  $ 5,009,434  
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DETAIL SCHEDULE OF REVENUES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUND 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020 

 
 
 Variance 
 Favorable  
  Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  
REVENUES: 
 
 Revenue from Local Sources and Interest: 
  Property Taxes $ 8,131,626  $ 8,300,264  $ 168,638  
  Specific Ownership Taxes  233,678   371,016   137,338  
  Grants and Contributions  248,979   304,849   55,870  
  Tuition and Fees  158,644   166,067   7,423  
  Rental Income  122,000   65,446   (56,554)  
  Other Local Revenues  72,408   62,069   (10,339)  
  Interest Earnings  100,000   114,476   14,476  
   Total Local Sources and Interest:  9,067,335   9,384,187   316,852  
 
 Revenue from Intermediate Sources: 
  Mineral and Forest Leasing Revenues  29,381   29,382   1  
  Division of Wildlife  300   315   15  
   Total Intermediate Sources  29,681   29,697   16  
 
 Revenue from State Sources: 
  State Equalization  5,064,650   5,059,487   (5,163)  
  ELPA Grants   55,029   51,803   (3,226)  
  Read Act      35,617   15,437   (20,180)  
  Library Grant   4,500   4,500   -        
  NBCT Stipend Grant  -         16,000   16,000  
  Small Rural Schools Grant  72,751   -         (72,751)  
  AP Incentive Grant  18,354   18,354   -        
  At Risk Supplemental Grant  -         2,568   2,568  
  Kindergarten Facility Capital Grant  21,784   24,370   2,586  
  AP Exam Fee Grant  -         1,007   1,007  
  Vocational Education  50,000   51,580   1,580  
  Colorado Preschool Tax Checkoff  -         925   925  
  PERA On-Behalf Funding  283,878   177,633   (106,245)  
   Total State Sources  5,606,563   5,423,664   (182,899)  
 
 Revenue from Federal Sources: 
  Title I    66,942   66,942   -        
  Title II A – Teacher Quality  14,801   14,716   (85)  
  Title III – Immigration/Part A/Formula  9,113   9,113   -        
  Title IV – Rural Education & Part A  10,000   10,000   -        
  CNP School Meals Equipment  1,646   1,646   -        
  Carl Perkins Grant  17,137   17,032   (105)  
  REAP Grant    45,722   32,406   (13,316)  
  Coronavirus Relief Fund  -         68,942   68,942  
   Total Federal Sources  165,361   220,797   55,436  
 
   TOTAL REVENUES  14,868,940   15,058,345   189,405  
 
   Transfers In  -         -         -        
 
   BUDGETARY REVENUES $ 14,868,940  $ 15,058,345  $ 189,405  
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DETAIL SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES – BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

GENERAL FUND 
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 Variance 
 Favorable  
  Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  
EXPENDITURES: 
 
 INSTRUCTION: 
  Salaries   $ 6,104,655  $ 5,848,734  $ 255,921  
  Employee Benefits  2,179,485   1,821,966   357,519  
  Purchased Services  387,558   262,733   124,825  
  Supplies and Materials  296,287   183,870   112,417  
  Capital Outlay   97,806   122,994   (25,188)  
  Other Expenditures  10,525   11,324   (799)  
 
  TOTAL INSTRUCTION  9,076,316   8,251,621   824,695  
 
  GENERAL SUPPORTING SERVICES: 
  Student Support: 
  Salaries    482,465   496,824   (14,359)  
  Employee Benefits  180,790   169,576   11,214  
  Purchased Services  152,815   141,683   11,132  
  Supplies and Materials  15,654   8,318   7,336  
    Subtotal   831,724   816,401   15,323  
 
  Instructional Staff: 
  Salaries    648,825   624,350   24,475  
  Employee Benefits  229,716   195,756   33,960  
  Purchased Services  333,883   247,769   86,114  
  Supplies and Materials  21,536   25,838   (4,302)  
  Capital Outlay   132,000   115,686   16,314  
    Subtotal   1,365,960   1,209,399   156,561  
 
  General Administration: 
  Salaries    247,920   242,536   5,384  
  Employee Benefits  105,818   89,136   16,682  
  Purchased Services  200,800   176,018   24,782  
  Supplies and Materials  8,050   5,301   2,749  
  Other Expenditures  13,500   11,847   1,653  
    Subtotal   576,088   524,838   51,250  
 
  School Administration: 
  Salaries    581,675   545,883   35,792  
  Employee Benefits  276,117   215,643   60,474  
  Purchased Services  7,500   2,261   5,239  
  Supplies and Materials  6,376   1,759   4,617  
  Capital Outlay   -         2,098   (2,098)  
  Other Expenditures  3,000   1,454   1,546  
    Subtotal   874,668   769,098   105,570  
 
   TOTAL GENERAL SUPPORT  3,648,440   3,319,736   328,704  
 
(continued on next page) 
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 Variance 
 Favorable  
(continued)  Budget   Actual   (Unfavorable)  
 
 BUSINESS SUPPORTING SERVICES: 
  Business Services: 
  Salaries   $ 212,820  $ 219,125  $ (6,305)  
  Employee Benefits  81,136   52,430   28,706  
  Purchased Services  38,500   26,457   12,043  
  Supplies    6,126   3,634   2,492  
  Other Expenditures  1,000   -         1,000  
    Subtotal   339,582   301,646   37,936  
 
  Operations and Maintenance: 
  Salaries    306,220   276,945   29,275  
  Employee Benefits  108,552   100,657   7,895  
  Purchased Services  589,003   599,099   (10,096)  
  Supplies and Materials  471,665   411,407   60,258  
  Capital Outlay   6,000   16,360   (10,360)  
    Subtotal   1,481,440   1,404,468   76,972  
 
  TOTAL BUSINESS SUPPORT  1,821,022   1,706,114   114,908  
 
 CENTRAL SUPPORTING SERVICES: 
  Salaries    75,720   83,428   (7,708)  
  Employee Benefits  28,042   25,010   3,032  
  Purchased Services  290,311   263,717   26,594  
  Supplies and Materials  2,076   19,762   (17,686)  
  Capital Outlay   -         1,650   (1,650)  
  Other Expenditures  -         1,054   (1,054)  
 
   TOTAL CENTRAL SUPPORT  396,149   394,621   1,528  
 
 OTHER SUPPORTING SERVICES: 
  Employee Benefits  100,000   51,959   48,041  
  Capital Outlay (Food Service)  1,646   1,646   -        
 
   TOTAL OTHER SUPPORT  100,000   53,605   46,395  
 
COLORADO PRESCHOOL: 
  Salaries    129,516   124,341   5,175  
  Employee Benefits  40,046   35,945   4,101  
  Purchased Services  45,000   32,370   12,630  
  Supplies    2,000   898   1,102  
  Other Expenditures  7,000   7,314   (314)  
 
   TOTAL COLORADO PRESCHOOL  223,562   200,868   22,694  
 
 OTHER FINANCING USES: 
  Transfers Out   445,000   745,000   (300,000)  
 
   TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES AND 
    OTHER FINANCING USES $ 15,712,135  $ 14,671,565  $ 1,040,570  
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January 8, 2021 
 
To the Board of Directors and Management 
Telluride School District R-1 
Telluride, Colorado 
 

COMMUNICATIONS WITH THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
Telluride School District R-1 as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020.  Professional standards require 
that we provide you with the following information related to our audit. 
 
Our Responsibility under U.S. Generally Accepted Auditing Standards 
As stated in our engagement letter dated September 1, 2020, our responsibility as described by 
professional standards, is to express an opinion about whether the financial statements prepared by 
management with your oversight are fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles.  Because an audit is designed to provide reasonable, but not 
absolute assurance and because we did not perform a detailed examination of all transactions, there is a 
risk that material misstatements may exist and not be detected by us. 
 
As part of our audit, we considered the internal controls of the entity.  Such considerations were solely for 
the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning such 
internal control. 
 
Our audit of the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your responsibilities. 
 
Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
We performed the audit fieldwork according to the planned scope and timing previously communicated to 
you during the planning stages of our audit procedures, with expected delays in the overall timing of 
procedures and reporting resulting from the ongoing pandemic. 
 
Significant Audit Findings: 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  In accordance 
with the terms of our engagement letter, we will advise management about the appropriateness of 
accounting policies and their application. 
 
The significant accounting policies used are described in Note 1 of the financial statements.  No new 
accounting policies were adopted and the application of the existing policies was not changed during the 
year under audit.  We noted no transactions entered into by the entity during the year that were both 
significant and unusual or transactions for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.  
There are no significant transactions that have been recognized in the financial statements in a different 
period than when the transaction occurred. 
 

M& H 
  Maggard 
                                   & Hood, P.C. 

                                     
 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

             
● 901 GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 203 ● P.O. BOX 370  ● GLENWOOD SPRINGS, CO 81602 ● 

● (970) 945-8588 ● FAX (970) 945-2398 ● 



Telluride School District R-1 
Page 2 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices – continued 
 
Accounting Estimates 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are 
based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about 
future events.  Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected.  We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the 
estimates in determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Financial Statement Disclosures 
The disclosures in the financial statements are neutral, consistent and clear.  Certain financial statement 
disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statement users.  The 
most sensitive disclosures affecting the financial statements are: 
 

 The disclosure of measurement focus and basis of accounting in Note 1 of the financial statements. 
 The disclosure of deposits and investments in Note 2 of the financial statements. 
 The disclosure of capital assets in Note 4 of the financial statements. 
 The disclosure of long-term obligations in Notes 5 of the financial statements. 
 The disclosures related to Pensions & OPEB Liabilities in Notes 10-14 of the financial statements. 
 The disclosure of compliance in Note 16 of the financial statements. 
 The disclosure of subsequent events in Note 19 of the financial statements. 

 

We evaluated the key factors and underlying information used to develop the disclosures above in 
determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
We encountered no difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the 
audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.  
Management has corrected all such misstatements.  An audit adjustment may or may not indicate matters 
that could have a significant effect on the entity’s financial reporting process (that is, cause future 
financial statements to be materially misstated).  In our judgment, none of the adjustments we proposed, 
whether recorded or unrecorded by the entity, either individually or in the aggregate, indicate matters that 
could have a significant effect on the entity’s financial reporting process. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a financial 
accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be 
significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such 
disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated January 8, 2021. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consultation involves 
application of an accounting principle to the entity’s financial statements or a determination of the type of 
auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the 
consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all relevant facts.  To our 
knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 
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Other Audit Findings or Issues 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the entity’s auditors.  However, these 
discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 
condition to our retention. 
 
 
 

 
COMMUNICATIONS WITH MANAGEMENT: INTERNAL CONTROLS COMMUNICATIONS 

 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on internal control.  Our consideration 
of internal control would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. 
 
A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on 
a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not 
be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit the attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described above and would not necessarily 
identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses.  We 
did not identify any deficiencies in the internal control system that we consider to be material weakness as 
defined above.  However, we did note the following items which we believe merit your attention: 
 

1) Due to the limited size of the entity staff, there is a limited ability for segregation of duties for 
accounting and reporting functions (i.e., the functions of initiating, recording and processing 
payments) which results in an inherent risk that a misstatement that is more than inconsequential 
could occur and not be prevented or detected by the internal control system. 

 
2) Management does not prepare its own year-end financial statements, inclusive of note disclosures.  As 

such, management requested our firm to assist in the preparation of the draft financial statements, 
including the related footnote disclosures.  The outsourcing of this service is not unusual in entities 
of your size and is a result of management's cost-benefit decision to use our accounting expertise 
rather than to incur additional costs. 

 
Other Comments and Recommendations 
 
Our audit provides an opportunity to observe operations and identify potential areas where improvements 
can be made and also areas that are functioning well. 
 
We found the books and records to be in excellent working order.  The balance sheet accounts were 
reconciled, year-end adjustments were properly recorded, financial statement revenues and expenses were 
properly classified and all transactions were adequately explained.  The audit was completed without 
difficulties or delays by the administration, we noted good awareness and compliance with sound business 
practices and controls, and no unusual adjustments to the financial records were necessary. 
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In the spirit of continually improving the efficiency and cost-effectiveness of the entity's operations, we offer 
the following comments and recommendations. 
 
Internal Balances 

It is our recommendation that internal balances for combined cash allocations (which effectively result in 
amounts due to/from various funds) be physically transferred from other resources to ensure that 
accumulated amounts do not create future deficits. 
 
Noncompliance with Established Procurement Procedure Policies 

During the planning stages of our audit, it was brought to our attention by the former superintendent and the 
former finance director that procurement policies that have been put in place requiring multiple bids for 
capital projects over certain threholds may have not been followed.  It is our recommendation that internal 
controls policies for obtaining multiple bids be followed in all circumstances, especially when required 
when using federal funding sources. 
 
Temporary Suspension of State On-Behalf Funding 

The Colorado General Assembly passed significant pension reform through Senate Bill (SB) 18-200: 
Concerning Modifications to the Public Employees’ Retirement Association Hybrid Defined Benefit Plan 
Necessary to Eliminate with a High Probability the Unfunded Liability of the Plan Within the Next Thirty 
Years.  The bill was signed into law by Governor Hickenlooper on June 4, 2018 requiring that the District’s 
share of the State’s contribution be recognized as both a revenue and expenditure in the District’s financial 
statements, and budgeting therefore.  The State has temporarily suspended this funding for the upcoming fiscal 
year 2021; therefore, budgeting for this item in fiscal year 2021 is not required. 
 
Expenditures in Excess of Appropriations 

As indicated in Note 16(B), the District's expenditures in the Affordable Housing Fund exceeded 
appropriations by $14,859, which may not be in compliance with Colorado Revised Statutes. 

 

*  *  * 
 

We have provided these and other general recommendations related to accounting for the District's 
activity; however, management is ultimately responsible for the selection and use of appropriate 
accounting policies and for oversight, thereof. 
 
We wish to thank the Board for engaging us as your independent auditor and would like to extend our 
appreciation to Christine Reich and the rest of the accounting staff for their assistance and cooperation 
during the course of the audit.  We are available at your convenience to clarify or assist you with any items 
discussed above or other concerns. 
 
This report is intended for the information and use of the Board of Directors of the Telluride School 
District R-1, District management and others with the organization.  This restriction is not intended to limit 
distribution of the report, which, upon acceptance by the Board of Directors, is a matter of Public Record. 
 

 
MAGGARD & HOOD, P.C. 
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 Assurances for Financial Accreditation 2830:    Telluride R-1 

 

201 East Colfax Avenue, Denver, CO 80203-1799 P 303.866.6600 F 303.830.0793 

Katy Anthes, Ph.D., Commissioner of Education | www.cde.state.co.us 

 

Overview 

This form is required pursuant to Section 22-11-206(4), C.R.S. The school district must submit an assurance form certifying the school district’s substantial and 

good-faith compliance with the a) School District Budget Law, b) Financial Policies and Procedures Act, c) Public School Financial Transparency Act, and d) 

accounting and reporting. The Colorado Department of Education monitors the district’s compliance by reviewing the district’s finance data pipeline 

submission, audited financial statements, financial transparency website, and responses from management to inquiries related to those reviews. Good-faith 

compliance is determined, in part, by the assurances provided below as certified by those charged with governance. 

 

Additional information for charter school authorizers 

The assurances provided with this form are also applicable to all charter schools unless a separate CHARTER FORM AFA2020 is executed by or on behalf of a 

charter school and provided to CDE. The submission of a CHARTER FORM AFA2020 by an authorizer communicates that the authorizer does not provide the 

assurances for that charter school within the authorizer’s FORM AFA2020. If applicable, CHARTER FORM AFA2020(s) should be submitted with an authorizer’s 

FORM AFA2020. 

 

Completion and submission 

1. Open header and select entity from the drop down. 

2. Select the appropriate response for each assurance. Note:  select “N/A” when item is not applicable. 

3. Complete an Attachment A for each “No” response. 

4. Scan to PDF the completed and signed FORM AFA2020 with, if applicable, an Attachment A for each “No” response. 

5. Submit with the following items as PDF files via email attachments to:  schoolfinance@cde.state.co.us 

a. Audited financial statements for year ended June 30, 2020 (including audit reports for charter schools, if applicable) 

b. Grant Revenue Reconciliation Report from data pipeline with responses for all differences in column 9 

c. Finance December Error Detail Report - Rollup from data pipeline with confirmation or responses for all warning edits 

 

PART 1 – Assurances for Article 44 Budget Policy and Procedures required pursuant to Section 22-11-206(4)(a)(I), C.R.S. 

Ref. Description C.R.S. Section Assurance Response 

44-1 Adopt budget and an 

appropriation 

resolution 

22-44-103(1) 

22-44-107 

The board of education adopted a budget and an appropriation resolution prior to June 

30, 2019. Note:  the appropriation resolution may by reference incorporate the budget 

as adopted. 

Yes 

44-2 Detail of budget 22-44-105(1)(c) The budget for fiscal year 2019-20 itemizes expenditures by fund and by pupil. Yes 

mailto:schoolfinance@cde.state.co.us
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Ref. Description C.R.S. Section Assurance Response 

44-3 TABOR 22-44-105(1)(c.5) The three percent emergency reserve required by TABOR has been properly reported 

using a) unrestricted general funds, b) cash fund emergency reserves, or c) a 

statutorily approved alternative. 

Yes 

44-4 Uniform summary 

sheet 

22-44-105(1)(d.5) The budget for fiscal year 2019-20 includes a uniform summary sheet for each fund. Yes 

44-5 Use of beginning 

fund balance 

22-44-105(1.5)(a)&(c) For budgets that include the use of beginning fund balance, a resolution was adopted 

by the board specifically authorizing this use and stating the district’s plan to ensure 

that use will not lead to an ongoing deficit. 

Yes 

44-6 Ongoing deficit 22-44-105(1.5)(a)&(c) 

22-44-102(7.3) 

The district reported, in the annual financial audit, a positive amount in the 

unassigned fund balance for each governmental fund and unrestricted net assets for 

each proprietary fund 

Yes 

44-8 Preparation of 

budget 

22-44-108(1)(c) A proposed budget for fiscal year 2019-20 was submitted to the board by May 31, 2019. Yes 

44-9 Notice of proposed 

budget 

22-44-109 Notice was made in accordance with law that the proposed budget is available for 

public inspection. 

Yes 

44-10 Adoption of budget 22-44-110(4) The budget for fiscal year 2019-20 was adopted by the board by June 30, 2019. Yes 

44-11 Supplemental budget 22-44-110(5) Modifications to the budget after January 31, 2020, were made through adoption of a 

supplemental budget by the board. 

N/A 

44-12 Interfund borrowing 22-44-113(1) Interfund borrowings were repaid within 3 months of the fiscal year end. Yes 

44-13 Spending in excess of 

appropriations 

22-44-115(1) Spending did not exceed amounts appropriated for each fund. No 

44-14 Use of handbook and 

chart of accounts 

22-44-204(3) The financial policies and procedures handbook and chart of accounts were used for 

budget development, maintaining financial records, and periodic presentation of 

financial information to the board. 

Yes 

44-15 Financial 

transparency 

22-44-304 Information required by the Public School Financial Transparency Act was made 

available on-line in a downloadable format. Note:  Check the organization’s website to 

ensure all required documents are posted and current. 

Yes 

 

PART 2 - Assurances for Article 45 Accounting and Reporting required pursuant to Section 22-11-206(4)(a)(II), C.R.S. 
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 Assurances for Financial Accreditation 2830:    Telluride R-1 

 

201 East Colfax Avenue, Denver, CO 80203-1799 P 303.866.6600 F 303.830.0793 

Katy Anthes, Ph.D., Commissioner of Education | www.cde.state.co.us 

 

Ref. Description C.R.S. Section Assurance Response 

45-1 Enterprise fund 

accounting 

22-45-102(1)(a) The full accrual basis of accounting was used for budgeting and accounting for 

enterprise funds. 

N/A 

45-2 Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles 

22-45-102(1)(a) Financial records are kept in accordance with generally accepted principles of 

governmental accounting. 

Yes 

45-3 Board review of 

financial condition 

22-45-102(1)(a) & (b) The board required the preparation of financial reports that included at a minimum 

the information required by state law. The board reviewed the financial condition of 

the entity at least quarterly during the fiscal year. 

Yes 

45-4 Financial records 22-45-102(2) All financial records are maintained at the principal administrative offices and 

general ledger accounts are posted and reconciled at least monthly. 

Yes 

45-5 Bond redemption 

fund 

22-45-103(1)(b) A third party custodian was designated to administer the bond redemption fund. Yes 

 

PART 3 – Assurance required pursuant to Section 22-11-206(4)(b), C.R.S. 

Ref. Description C.R.S. Section Assurance Response 

30.5-1 Itemized accounting 

to charter schools 

22-30.5-112(2)(a.4) An itemized accounting of all costs charged to charter schools was provided to those 

schools by September 30, 2020. 

N/A 

 

PART 4 - Optional disclosures 

Accounting general ledger software information: 

 Company/vendor name:  Tyler Technologies/Infinite Visions 

 Company/vendor contact:  Name:  Customer Support Email:  ivsupport@tylertech.com   



 FORM AFA2020 Fiscal Year 2019-2020 
 Assurances for Financial Accreditation 2830:    Telluride R-1 

 

201 East Colfax Avenue, Denver, CO 80203-1799 P 303.866.6600 F 303.830.0793 

Katy Anthes, Ph.D., Commissioner of Education | www.cde.state.co.us 

 

PART 5 - Certification of assurances 

 

I certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the assurances provided in Parts 1 through 3 are true and correct. I further certify that all 

information provided with Attachment A(s), if applicable, is true and correct. 

 

Chief Financial Officer/Business Manager (signature)   (printed name) 

 

        Christine Reich__________    

 

Date:   02/01/2021    

 

Superintendent/Executive Director (signature)   (printed name) 

 

        John Pandolfo      

 

Date:   02/01/2021    

 

 

I certify that the board reviewed the assurances and approved the related responses. 

 

President of the Board (signature)     (printed name) 

 

        Stephanie Hatcher     

 

Date:  02/01/2021     
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

Reference 44-13 Spending in Excess of Appropriations 

 

In its Special Revenue Fund for Affordable Housing, the Telluride School District had appropriated $233,785 of expenditures FY 19.20 and spent $248,644.  This 

$14,859 of excess expenditures was the result of higher than anticipated repairs and maintenance costs at the end of the year in preparing the rental units for 

the incoming occupants.    The excess expenditures were of a short term nature and represented 2.5% of the ending Affordable Housing fund balance of 

$593,160. 



Colorado Department of Education
Finance December Error Detail Report - Rollup

Colorado School District/BOCES
District: 2830-Telluride R-1

Fiscal Year 2019-20

Page: 1

Errors: 

Warnings: 

Error Type Error Code Error Message LEA Number Admin Unit Code School Code Fund Code Location 
Code

Special 
Reporting 
Element 

Code

Program 
Code

Object/
Source/
Balance 

Sheet Code

Job 
Classification 

Code

Grant/Project 
Code

Amount

W FD018 [Please Verify] AMOUNT AUTHORIZED 
FROM MOST RECENT BOND - Fund 90, 
Balance Sheet 7513. Please verify that 
the information being reported in Fund 
90, the District Debt Fund, is correct and 
matches your audit.

2830 64200 0000 90 000 00 0000 7513 000 0000 2400000000

W FD020 [Please Verify] G.O. BONDS PAYABLE - 
Fund 90, Balance Sheet 7511. Please 
verify that the information being 
reported in Fund 90, the District Debt 
Fund, is correct and matches your audit.

2830 64200 0000 90 000 00 0000 7511 000 0000 1828500000

W FD027 [Please Verify] SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP 
TAXES - Source Code 1120. The district 
reported the following amounts in the 
following funds. Do these amounts 
match the district audit?

2830 64200 0000 25 000 00 0000 1120 000 0000 1074602

W FD027 [Please Verify] SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP 
TAXES - Source Code 1120. The district 
reported the following amounts in the 
following funds. Do these amounts 
match the district audit?

2830 64200 0000 31 000 00 0000 1120 000 0000 8222631

W FD027 [Please Verify] SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP 
TAXES - Source Code 1120. The district 
reported the following amounts in the 
following funds. Do these amounts 
match the district audit?

2830 64200 0000 10 000 00 0000 1120 000 0000 37101563

W FD029 [Please Verify] TOTAL ISSUED FROM 
LAST SUCCESSFUL BOND - Fund 90, 
Balance Sheet 7515. Please verify that 
the information being reported in Fund 
90, the District Debt Fund, is correct and 
matches your audit.

2830 64200 0000 90 000 00 0000 7515 000 0000 2226000000

W FD030 [Please Verify] YEAR OF LAST 
SUCCESSFUL BOND ELECTION - Fund 90, 
Balance Sheet 7514. Please verify that 
the information being reported in Fund 
90, the District Debt Fund, is correct and 
matches your audit.

2830 64200 0000 90 000 00 0000 7514 000 0000 2014

LEA 
Number

Error 
Type

Code Error Message

2830 W FD207 BOCES,
and
Members
of
BOCES
need
to
verify
that
the
Flow
Through
Revenue
being

reported
is
accurate.

Please
verify
that
the
Flow
Through
Revenue
you
are

reporting
is
accurate:


Source
1951,
Local
Flow
Through: $198,339.70


Jan 25, 2021 4:01:36 PM

Correct - amount can be found on the 2014 audited 
financial statements on page 40.  

Correct - amount can be found on the 2020 
audited financial statements on page 32.  

Correct - amount can be found on the 2020 
audited financial statements on page 32.  

Correct - voters approved this bond in November 
2014 which was issued in January 2015 as stated 
on page 32 of the 2020 audited financial 
statements.

Correct - amount can be found on the 2020 
audited financial statements on page 54.  

Correct - amount can be found on the 2020 
audited financial statements on page 61.  

Correct - amount can be found on the 2020 
audited financial statements on page 51.  

These amounts are correct.



Errors: 

Warnings: 
LEA 

Number
Error 
Type

Code Error Message

Source
3951,
3952,
3956,
State
Flow
Through: $0.00

Source
4951,
4952,
4954,
4956,
Federal
Flow
Through:







$8,410.00


2830 W FD208 BOCES,
and
members
of
BOCES
need
to
verify
that
the
Flow
Through
payments
made

are
accurate.

Please
ensure
that
your
use
of
Object
0591
is
accurate:


Object
0591:






$93,500.00


Jan 25, 2021 4:01:36 PM

This amount is correct.



1-16-2021 

 

1 = NO NO          5 = YES YES 



1-16-2021 

 

 

1 = NO NO          5 = YES YES 
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What is one thing I have done well? 40 responses 

• You have clear and conscience delivery of information 
• Seems like you gather information needed before making a decision 
• I'm sure many things that one is not aware of. You seem to be handling well navigating 

keeping school going during a pandemic. 
• Everything! The only reason I marked a 3 for goals is because I feel the pandemic has 

thrown countless obstacles up in the way fo academic focus. This is by no means a 
reflection of your abilities, desire or efforts. You have gotten to know us, our culture and 
our operations, but as a district we have not focused on academics. This mark is a 
technicality. 

• You have been advocating for both teachers and families during a complicated a stressful 
time...I am continuously impressed at how calm and steady you have remained! 

• Jumped in and ran! Very impressive the transparency you have shared with the 
community about the district. Coming in during these Covid times would be extremely 
difficult, but you have done well dealing with the stress. 

• Asked questions and listened for answers. 
• Excellent communication with teachers and families along with clear decsion making in 

these difficult times... thank you! 
• Communication and transparancy with the community. 
• You called me by name and I didn't know you knew it 
• Listened to folks, analyzed the situation and moved us forward with students, families and 

teachers at heart. 
• Weekly communication to parents 
• Balanced a lot on your plate with grace 
• Handled Covid related things 
• you quickly on-boarded staff to a new super with no fuss. you are undeniably engaged. 

you quickly embraced community organizations and what they have to offer employees of 
the district (unprecedented). 

• Clear communications with all involved parties within the district. 
• Making sure to have one-on-one meetings with staff was really nice and helped ensure 

that you are listening and value our opinions and feedback. 
• Sent out this survey. 
• One thing that I have observed you doing well as our superintendent is remaining calm in 

the craziness of COVID. I appreciate your steadfast support, even with the difficult 
decisions that we face on a daily/weekly basis. 

• Scheduling the 1:1 meetings was done well. During this time, you were all of the above: 
accessible, a good listener, and began fostering trust by starting to build relationships. 

• Leading during the pandemic 
• Being present and prepared for untold hours of meetings with committees, the BOE, & the 

public 
• Rolling with the punches 
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• I think you have done extremely well with communication around the pandemic and 
making sure teachers feel informed. 

• You have taken on all of the challenges Covid has presented! 
• I believe one great thing is his consistent communication in terms of letting us know what 

is happening with regards to COVID and numbers. I feel very safe working in Telluride 
thanks to how the pandemic is being handled. He has also gone above and beyond to 
listen to staff and make time and space to facilitate important conversations. 

• Actually met with everyone despite the madness. 
• Communicated with confidence and authority 
• You listen well to all sides of a discussion, seek clarity, paraphrase understanding and 

explain why you are making a decision. Not all parties may agree on the decision, but 
certainly they understand why it was made. It's refreshing. 

• I appreciate your support and willingness to listen, learn and strategize how to make our 
systems and processes better. 

• Listened and continue to take action. Thank you! 
• I THINK IT IS NOT AN EASY JOB !! AND I ALSO THINK YOU ARE MAKING THE BEST 

CHOICES TO LEAD EVERYONE TO A BETTER FUTURE 
• You have been friendly, approachable and, most of all, supportive. (Sorry, I can't count ). 
• Your communications and directions are clear and timely to staff and families and you 

have stayed ahead of the covid wave of challenges that have hit us. 
• Communication 
• Your entry plan indicate that you will listen and learn, and engage in as many 

stakeholders to understand the community and TSD. You've done what was indicated in 
your focus and guiding principal. My understanding of your entry plan indicates a 
leadership of seek first to understand. This is also reflected in our 1-1 meeting of hearing 
our experience and perspective, rather than a style of dictating. This aligns with your 100 
day entry goal. I do not need to remain anonymous - Maria Casanova. 

• Worked hard on pandemic planning, communication 
• Listened to concerns and very open to ideas! Very appreciative of the attentive meetings 

and open to looking at all possibilities on things and always putting students and teachers 
first! THANK YOU! 

• You have been willing to do whatever is necessary to help 
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What can I improve on? 34 responses 

• We would like to see more of you and have students see more of you 
• Hopefully things will open up and you can connect to students. 
• Showing more visibility around the schools. More casual interactions with teachers. 

Talking more with teachers. Demonstrate more support of teachers with the BOE. Taking 
teachers' side when it comes to balancing their health needs in relationship to teaching 
during a pandemic. (I'm not a teacher who has to teach remotely. But you should know 
that the talk and buzz at the time was that you lost a lot of respect and good will in how 
you handled the issue of teachers who need to teach remotely last Fall. There's quite a bit 
of repairing you need to do with the staff because of it). You (and the BOE) may also 
consider asking for teacher input before making any major changes/decisions regarding 
schedules, curricula, policy, etc. We feel disrespected as knowledgable professionals 
when decisions are made from the top without seeking out our opinions and ideas. For 
example, last Fall, our being forced into the initiation of hybrid learning within two weeks 
of school starting. There first should have been a faculty wide discussion. 

• The situation with the remote teachers seemed odd to many teachers. I was not involved 
directly, but there was a lack of transparency. Or so it appeared to many people not 
directly involved with the situation. It is not my business, but the way this was handled left 
many of us scratching our heads. 

• Get rid of this virus!!! I hope to see you around the building and in classrooms more when 
there are more students... 

• Keep up the good work. 
• Perhaps join into staff meetings occasionally to connect with teachers at each school. 
• Instructional leadership and vision. 
• trying to find balance 
• Knowing your staff and the students in your district. 
• Make yourself visible and interact with your staff 
• don't let ornery parents and staff get you down. 
• The pandemic has been difficult for everyone and I know that hindered your initial plans 

that you wrote pre-COVID-19. I would like you to have more visibility with the staff and 
seeing classrooms in action. 

• Making clearer, quicker decisions and making sure decisions that are made don't 
suddenly get overturned. 

• Treating teachers as if they matter to the district. 
• I’m not sure if this is something to improve upon, because in reality you can’t please 

everyone, but in this crazy time its important to support the teachers. So I’m not sure if 
you’re currently doing this, but letting teachers know that if they are struggling with 
online/hybrid learning that they know its OK to reach out to you and try to focus on 
collaborative solutions that will support them to succeed in doing the best job possible in 
these crazy times. 

• In general you are absent from the school atmosphere. I rarely see you around the TMHS 
school building, rarely see you engaging with staff, know few (if any) people you have 
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relationship with. This is a HUGE gap in this small district, where people are used to 
having collegial relationship, if not friendship, with our fellow teachers and administrators. 
You can improve on being visible and building relationships. 

• I think you are doing a great job 
• Direct communication with staff and building the leadership team. 
• Not sure 
• As our new reality has set in and once teachers return from a much-needed break, I think 

it would be nice to start thinking about some of the attainable things in your entrance plan 
of focusing on the education of our students and staff. So many of us just started the year 
thinking we need to be there for our kids emotionally above and beyond all else. Then we 
had a surprisingly long run with kids in person and the emphasis did become all about 
academics. Now that tech is up and running, what can we do to improve the education 
we're offering our students? 

• The year started out very strange with the departure of the TIS principal and a lack of 
transparency. No specifics about improvement. 

• Perhaps some flexibility during this COVID year. For example, if my child's preschool 
closes due to COVID for some days, it might be helpful to know that the days my child is 
home, I can work from home to share the childcare load with my husband. It's tricky when 
there are two working parents and a pandemic happening all at the same time with no 
family close by. Thus, some flexibility would be very appreciated, particularly as we as a 
staff are also managing an extraordinarily heavier load with covering for each other and 
teaching in two platforms at once. 

• Help us (math people and possibly all departments) meet vertically with TIS as far as 
essential topics and if needed resources. 

• Maybe communicate the areas you have seen need improvement. It would be good to 
know what your observations have been so we know what to expect going forward. It 
hasn't been a normal year; so this might be hard to even determine at this point and 
maybe you have not even had time to accomplish every piece of your 100 day plan. 
However, when possible it would be good to know what some future goals might be for 
the District. 

• ? 
• FROM MY POINT OF VIEW I THINK WE ARE GOING ON A GOOD WAY 
• Come check us out more at TES ( not only when Susan isn't available). 
• it has been a pleasure working with you. 
• Walking around the schools and meeting teachers/kids 
• From your entry plan goal of being accessible, building trust, listen, meeting entry plan 

goal, and growing, the area for improvement is building trust. Not that you have not done 
that. Of the goals stipulated, building trust would be the area of improvement as I am not 
clear on what you envision by this. For example, trust internally like within 
teachers/admin/students? Trust with community/families and school? Trust in you? - We 
are in this together so I don't need to remain anonymous-Maria Casanova 

• Nothing at the moment! 
• unsure at this time because of the wild circumstances 
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What is the most important thing I need to do next? 36 responses 

• Keep up the great leadership and let’s get big kids back in school also!! 
• Look at some programs we have and see what is best for all and make changes if 

needed. 
• Taking more time to walk around the schools just to chat informally and connect with 

teachers. We are in a small community as a town and school district. Teachers are used 
to and appreciate a super who shows a desire to connect and listens. I know starting the 
position during a pandemic has kept you busier that usual, but taking the time and effort, 
every now and then, to walk the schools, be visible, listen and talk to teachers, will go a 
long way. Thank you for this opportunity to provide feedback. As a teacher who has 
gotten many of these over the years from students and admin. they can be difficult to get. 
Take this one in the spirit of: I'm on your side and want you to succeed. 

• Get us some vaccines! 
• Get rid of this virus!!! When students come back into the building, help keep the culture 

positive and start getting to know the staff and students better. Thank you for all you are 
doing right now! 

• Start hiring extra staff to help with curriculum design. ie DI coordinator Literacy Coach 
(find k-6 spelling/grammar curricular) 

• Rest up over break. 
• I loved your message of moving beyond Covid planning and decision making! Hopefully, 

that will happen in the New Year! 
• Engage with students. 
• Seeing if we can get vaccines! 
• find a way to get us back in the building safely. Thank you! 
• Get to know your staff and teachers. Be present around the school, not locked in your 

office. 
• Show your face- no one knows who you are or what you stand for. You have made it very 

clear that pleasing parents and the board is your priority. Make teachers a part of the 
process instead of people who receive forwarded emails sent to other stakeholders. 

• MAINTAIN your current operating status 
• Continue balancing the need for in-person learning with the health and safety of staff and 

students. 
• Give people more notice on when school is going to be in person vs. remote. 
• Treat teachers as if you trust them: that they know what they're doing, whether they're in 

the building or working from home. 
• With the constant changes, I believe that communication is the most important thing to 

focus on moving forward into 2021. Thanks for all you do! 
• Be visible. Build relationships. Get a laptop and go do work in the teacher workroom of 

each building one day a month to have side chats and banter with folks. Get to know your 
staff, who they are, what they do outside these walls. Be present at the entrance to 
different buildings once a month and greet staff and students when they come in. Attend a 
staff meeting of a different building each month for at least a few minutes to get "face 
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time" with your staff. Invite people to participate in meetings and collaborative work and 
encourage them to do so by offering TTA credit and hours for participating. 

• Help cultivate a positive staff. I think we have some pretty negative staff members who 
bring down the team. 

• Communicate criteria used for making decisions about in-person learning & changes to 
the matrices... 

• Planning for how to reverse the negative effects from COVID 
• Bring back some of the district-wide meetings about planning and implementing 

improvements in DI, MTSS, etc. 
• Keep teachers abreast decisions behind remote vs. in person in a timely manner so we 

can prepare. 
• It would be great for technology to work smoother and efficiently. It seems that many 

teachers and students work with google docs and google slides. Yet, we use a platform 
that makes it difficult for students to submit their work using google docs or slides. 
Grading a google docs using track changes is important for student's growth. A teacher 
cannot provide good feedback on a PDF. Also we put all grades in Schoology throughout 
the semester. Yet, at the end of the semester, the report cards need to be manually 
entered in Powerschool. It doesn't seem efficient and I am not sure why we use two 
systems that are not integrated. I would like technology to facilitate and support our work 
instead of the opposite. 

• See Improve on. All is good though-TIS had an even more interesting semester than most 
of us. 

• Take a break and gear up for what may lie ahead in the winter months. After that, take a 
look at culture improvements. And, I think we need a new roof. :) 

• Make sure you are taking care of yourself. 
• YOU ARE DOING AN EXCELLENT JOB 
• Help all of us to get vaccinated. The testing has gone great! 
• I will leave that to you to decide as you have shown that you choose wisely. 
• Not sure what you can do until Covid is behind us as it is all consuming. 
• Being visible in our staff meetings or other meetings not open for leadership type of 

personnel. The unintentional consequences for teachers/staff who don't attend leadership 
or department head meetings is that we don't see your presence otherwise. From my 
experience, new teachers are often the teachers not invited/included in those meetings 
and new or newish staff are the ones most in need of leadership.- Maria Casanova 

• Re-shaping MTSS 
• Continue to focus on keeping teachers safe 

 

 



Su M Tu W Th F Sa 1-17. Teacher Collaborative Work Days Su M Tu W Th F Sa 17 No School PK-12 (MLK) 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 18 First Day Students PK-12 1
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 2 3 4 5 6 7 8   

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 9 10 11 12 13 14 15  
22 23 24 25 26 27 28   16 17 18 19 20 21 22   
29 30 31 Students 10 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 Students 20

Teachers 16 30 31 Teachers20

September
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 3 Half Day  PK-12/Teacher Collab Day Su M Tu W Th F Sa 18 Trimester 2 ends PK-2

1 2 3 4 6 No School PK-12/Labor Day 1 2 3 4 5 18 Half Day PK-12/Teacher Work Day
5 6 7 8 9 10 11   6 7 8 9 10 11 12 21  No School PK-12/President's Day Holiday

12 13 14 15 16 17 18   13 14 15 16 17 18 19
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 20 21 22 23 24 25 26   
26 27 28 29 30   27 28 Students 19

Students 21 Teachers19
Teachers 21  
October

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 22 Half Day PK-12/Teacher Grading Su M Tu W Th F Sa 1 No School PK-12/Conferences
1 2 22 Trimester 1 ends PK-2/Quarter 1 ends 3-12 1 2 3 4 5 11 Quarter 3 ends 3-12

3 4 5 6 7 8 9   6 7 8 9 10 11 12 11 Half Day PK-12/Teacher Work Day
10 11 12 13 14 15 16   13 14 15 16 17 18 19   
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 3-12 21 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Students 22
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Teachers 21 27 28 29 30 31 Teachers23
31 November

? No School PK-12/Conferences
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 22-26 No School PK-12/Thanksgiving Break Su M Tu W Th F Sa TBD No School PK-12/Spring Break**TO CONFIRM

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 3 4 5 6 7 8 9  

14 15 16 17 18 19 20   10 11 12 13 14 15 16   
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 Students 17 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 Students 11
28 29 30 Teachers 17 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Teachers11

18 Half Day Pk-12/Semester 1 ends 3-12
Su M Tu W Th F Sa 20-31  No School PK-12/Winter Break Su M Tu W Th F Sa 26 Half Day PK-12/S2 ends 3-12, Trimester 3 ends PK-2

1 2 3 4   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 27 Teachers Last Day
5 6 7 8 9 10 11  8 9 10 11 12 13 14 31  

12 13 14 15 16 17 18  15 16 17 18 19 20 21
19 20 21 22 23 24 25   22 23 24 25 26 27 28  
26 27 28 29 30 31 Students 13 29 30 31   

Teachers 13 Students 19
Teachers20

PK-2 Teachers 3-12.Teachers Teacher Workday, No Students
T1 47 53 Q1 47 53 School Begins Quarter/Semester End
T2 69 69 Q2 35 35 Half Day
T3 57 59 S1 82 88 Conferences (check school) Trimester End

173 181 Q3 47 48 No School

conference -1 Q4 44 45 Last Day of School, Half Day Note: No Tuesday early release during Ski PE
172 S2 91 93

173 181  

January

September 2021

October 2021

January 2022

February 2022

May

April

March

February

December 2021

August 2021

 

August
2021/2022 Telluride School Calendar start/end dates ONLY APPROVED, NOT FINAL

November 2021

May 2022

March 2022

April 2022

Calendar Templates by Vertex42.com http://www.vertex42.com/calendars/



Su M Tu W Th F Sa 1-17. Teacher Collaborative Work Days Su M Tu W Th F Sa 16 No School PK-12 (MLK) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 18 First Day Students PK-12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 8 9 10 11 12 13 14   

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 15 16 17 18 19 20 21  

21 22 23 24 25 26 27   22 23 24 25 26 27 28   

28 29 30 31 Students 10 29 30 31 Students 20

Teachers 16 Teachers20

September

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 2 Half Day  PK-12/Teacher Collab Day Su M Tu W Th F Sa 18 Trimester 2 ends PK-2

1 2 3 5 No School PK-12/Labor Day 1 2 3 4 18 Half Day PK-12/Teacher Work Day

4 5 6 7 8 9 10   5 6 7 8 9 10 11 21  No School PK-12/President's Day Holiday

11 12 13 14 15 16 17   12 13 14 15 16 17 18

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 19 20 21 22 23 24 25   

25 26 27 28 29 30   26 27 28 Students 19

Students 21 Teachers19

Teachers 21  

October

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 21 Half Day PK-12/Teacher Grading Su M Tu W Th F Sa 1 No School PK-12/Conferences

1 21 Trimester 1 ends PK-2/Quarter 1 ends 3-12 1 2 3 4 11 Quarter 3 ends 3-12

2 3 4 5 6 7 8   5 6 7 8 9 10 11 11 Half Day PK-12/Teacher Work Day

9 10 11 12 13 14 15   12 13 14 15 16 17 18   

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 3-12 21 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 Students 22

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 Teachers 21 26 27 28 29 30 31 Teachers23

31 November

? No School PK-12/Conferences

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 21-25 No School PK-12/Thanksgiving Break Su M Tu W Th F Sa TBD No School PK-12/Spring Break**TO CONFIRM

1 2 3 4 5 1

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 2 3 4 5 6 7 8  

13 14 15 16 17 18 19   9 10 11 12 13 14 15   

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Students 17 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 Students 11

27 28 29 30 Teachers 17 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 Teachers11

16 Half Day Pk-12/Semester 1 ends 3-12

Su M Tu W Th F Sa 19-30  No School PK-12/Winter Break Su M Tu W Th F Sa 26 Half Day PK-12/S2 ends 3-12, Trimester 3 ends PK-2

1 2 3   1 2 3 4 5 6 27 Teachers Last Day

4 5 6 7 8 9 10  7 8 9 10 11 12 13 31  

11 12 13 14 15 16 17  14 15 16 17 18 19 20

18 19 20 21 22 23 24   21 22 23 24 25 26 27  

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 Students 13 28 29 30 31   

Teachers 13 Students 19

Teachers20

PK-2 Teachers 3-12. Teachers Teacher Workday, No Students

T1 47 53 Q1 47 53 School Begins Quarter/Semester End

T2 69 69 Q2 35 35 Half Day

T3 57 59 S1 82 88 Conferences (check school) Trimester End

173 181 Q3 47 48 No School

conference -1 Q4 44 45 Last Day of School, Half Day Note: No Tuesday early release during Ski PE

172 S2 91 93

173 181  

 conference -1

 172

Questions: Conferences Fall what day?

Confirm Spring break

 

December 2022 May 2023 May

September 2022 February 2023 February

October 2022 March 2023 March

November 2022 April 2023 April

2022/2023 Telluride School CalendarDRAFT
August 2022 August January 2023 January



Committee Structure per GP-7

Board Committees
Admin: Board:

Preschool Council State Req TES Principal
District Accountability State Req Superintendent Stephanie
Career and Technical Education State Req Career & Technical Coordinator (Heather Rosen) Jenni
Palm Arts Palm Superintendent Stephanie

4X4 Committee Master Agreement
Superintendent, Director of Operations,  HR Coordinator, 
Designated Principal Dylan

Housing Committee Master Agreement
Superintendent, Director of Finances, HR Coordinator, 
Transportation and Maintenance Coordinator Dylan

Administrative Advisory Committees

TES Accountability TES Principal Jenni
TIS Accountability TIS Principal Jenni
TMHS Accountability TMHS Principal Stephanie
District Account Superintendent Stephanie
Athletic Advisory Committee Athletic Director Jill

Community Groups (Not Required but have had reps in the past)

Telluride TV Director of Operations
Telluride Academy Superintendent
CCASE Jill
Ski and Snowboard Jill
County Mental Health Bylaws Superintendent Required
SMC Earlrly Childhood Panel Bylaws Superintendent Required

TSD Committees (Some may have BOE rep and some not)
TES Accountability TES Principal Jill
TIS Accountability TIS Principal Jenni
TMHS Accountability TMHS Principal Stephanie
District Accountability/ Curriculum Superintendent Stephanie
Athletic Advisory Athletic Director Jill
Global Fluency/Dual Immersion Superintendent, Designated Principal(s)

4x4
Superintendent, Director of Operations,  HR Coordinator, 
Designated Principal(s) Dylan

Housing
Superintendent, Director of Finances, HR Coordinator, 
Transportation and Maintenance Coordinator Dylan

Palm Arts Stephanie
Preschool TES Principal
CCASE Jill

BOCES
UNBOCES Board Rep/ BOE 
Member with Mike Superintendent Cheryl

Technology Director of Ooperations
Drop Counselor Superintendent, Designated Principal(s)
Drop Advisory Drop it

Data
     

needed?
Drop Telluride Education Foundation Superintendent



Budget

Calendar Part of 4x4
Superintendent, Director of Operations, HR Director, 
Designated Principal & Dylan

CASB Delegate Cheryl/Jenni

 Staff Contract Negotiations Part of 4x4
Superintendent, Director of Finances, HR Coordinator, 
Transportation and Maintenance Coordinator Dylan

Sick Leave Committee Superintendent, HR Coordinator, Designated Principal Dylan

"1338 Part of 4x4
Superintendent, Director of Finances, HR Coordinator, 
Designated Principal Dylan

Insurance Part of 4x4 Director of Finances, HR Coordinator Dylan



Athletic Transportation: 
 
Upon passage of a local board of education resolution, a school district may purchase a used over-the-
road motor coach (motor coach) bus and/or attain a short  term rental of a motor coach bus from a 
contract carrier for the transportation of students to school related events. Such resolution shall specify 
that consideration was given to the standards of safety to promote the welfare of students, including 
recommendations of national transportation organizations. In no event shall a motor coach bus be used 
for the transportation of students to and from school or school to school. 
 
 
Considerations: 

1. By running 4 routes in the afternoon (as opposed to 2, historically), even if fully staffed (we are 
not at this time), we would only have 1 available driver/bus. Current number of basketball 
players would require two buses, plus small vehicles. 

2. Even if fully staffed, one sick bus driver would result in a forfeited game, if on a weekday. 
 
Other Options: 

1. Reduce number of players (i.e., no JV, limited bench). 
2. Relax social distancing rules for activity transportation (I am not an advocate of this). 

 



ITEMS PRESENTED IN 
2.1.21 

SPECIAL MEETING 
THAT WERE NOT IN  

PACKET 



Coronavirus Press Releases 

Posted on: January 29, 2021 

Phased Vaccine Distribution Expanded, Phase 1B.2 and 1B.3 Defined 

 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

Phased Vaccine Distribution Expanded, Phase 1B.2 and 1B.3 Defined 
Educators, school staff and residents 65 years of age and older eligible February 8 

 

Media Contact: Mike Bordogna, County Manager, 970.728.3844, mikeb@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 

Lindsey Mills, Public Information Consultant, lindseym@sanmiguelcountyco.gov 

 

(January 29, 2021) – San Miguel County, CO --- Governor Jared Polis has announced an expansion of 
Phase 1B vaccination phase to include two new segments defined as phase 1B.2 and phase 1B.3. 
With three weeks of insight into vaccine allocation from the federal government to the state, the 
Governor is comfortable announcing targeted timelines for continued phased rollout of vaccine 
administration.  

Phase 1B.2 is projected to commence on Monday, February 8, enabling residents 65 years of age 
and older, teachers, childcare, school staff including bus drivers, safety workers and administrative 
teams and employees essential to the continuity of state government to begin receiving their 
vaccine. This phase includes approximately 408,100 Coloradans and is projected to take up to three 
weeks pending supply.  

Phase 1B.3 will include frontline essential workers inclusive of employees of the postal, grocery, 
agriculture, and public transportation industries, faith leaders and food service and residents with 
two or more comorbidities, or high-risk conditions, 16 years of age and older. This phase includes 
approximately 1.1 million Coloradans and is projected to begin on March 5, pending supply, and 
could take three months to complete. 

“If the level of vaccine does not increase, we can expect that there will be further changes to the 
prioritization of Phase 1B.3,” said Governor Jared Polis. “We want to vaccinate everybody, but it all 
depends on supply.” 



San Miguel County Public Health, Telluride Regional Medical Center and Uncompahgre Medical 
Center will work together as the county’s three vaccine distribution centers to reach all those 
eligible for the vaccine in the coming weeks.  

Staff and teachers at the various schools and childcare programs in the R1 and R2 school districts 
can expect to hear from each organization’s leadership regarding registration. Others included in 
Phase 1B.2 can reach out to their Primary Care Provider or register through Public Health 
at bit.ly/smcvaccineinfo. 
“We have been preparing for this for the last month and are ready to move forward as quickly as 
supplies allow,” said Public Health Director Grace Franklin. 

For more information surrounding the COVID-19 vaccine, join Public Health’s next monthly COVID 
Community Forum on Tuesday, February 9 at 5:30 pm in Zoom Meeting Room 875 7561 1213 with 
the password 819 022.  

For any questions, the CDPHE has launched a Colorado vaccine hotline which can be reached 24 
hours per day, 7 days per week beginning February 1 at 1-877-COVAX-CO or 1-877-268-2926. San 
Miguel County Public Health is also available via email at publichealth@sanmiguelcountyco.gov or 
on social media @smcpublichealth. 

 

Five Commitments of Containment: 

• Wear a mask 
• Maintain six feet of physical distance 
• Minimize group size 
• Wash hands frequently 
• Stay home when sick and get tested 

 

For coronavirus vaccine information, visit: bit.ly/smcvaccineinfo  
For coronavirus testing information, visit: bit.ly/smccovidtesting  
For up-to-date coronavirus information, visit: https://www.sanmiguelcountyco.gov/coronavirus 
To sign up for the county newsletter, visit: https://mailchi.mp/sanmiguelcountyco/smc-co-
newsletter 
 

http://bit.ly/smcvaccineinfo
http://bit.ly/smcvaccineinfo
http://bit.ly/smccovidtesting
https://covid-19-sanmiguelco.hub.arcgis.com/
https://mailchi.mp/sanmiguelcountyco/smc-co-newsletter
https://mailchi.mp/sanmiguelcountyco/smc-co-newsletter


Please note: As we move through phases, people in previous phases remain eligible. - In progress - Upcoming phase !

COVID-19 VACCINE DISTRIBUTION

1A
Highest-risk health care 
workers and individuals:

 » Health care workers with less direct contact     
 with COVID-19 patients (e.g. home health,     
 hospice, pharmacy, dental, etc.) and EMS. 

Winter
 » People who have direct contact with     

 COVID-19 patients for 15 minutes or     
 more over a 24-hour period. 

 » Long-term care facility staff and residents.

1B.1
Coloradans age 70+, moderate-
risk health care workers, and 
first responders:

 » Firefighters, police, COVID-19 response personnel,    
 correctional workers, and funeral services.

 » People age 70 and older.

1B.2
Coloradans ages 65-69, pre-K-12 
educators and child care workers 
in licensed child care programs, 
and continuity of state 
government:

 » Child care workers in licensed child care programs, 
 teachers (full-time and substitutes), bus, food,    
 counselors, administrative, safety and other support   
 services offered inside the school.

 » Select members of the Executive and Judicial branches of state  
 government. 
 *note: members of the legislative branch have      
 already received access to the vaccine

 » People ages 65-69. 

1B.3 Frontline essential 
workers and people age 
16-64 with two or more 
high risk conditions:

 » Frontline essential workers in food and      
 agriculture, manufacturing, U.S.postal service,    
 public transit and specialized transportation
 staff, grocery, public health, frontline
 essential human service workers, faith      
 leaders, and direct care providers for Coloradans    
 experiencing homelessness and essential     
 frontline journalists.

 » People 16-64 with 2 or more high risk conditions as 
 listed: Coloradans with cancer (defined as patients who 
 are currently receiving treatment or have received 
 treatment within the last month for cancer), chronic 
 kidney disease, COPD, diabetes mellitus, Down syndrome, 
 specific heart conditions (heart failure, cardiomyopathies 
 or coronary heart disease, and severe valvular/congenital 
 heart disease), obesity (BMI ≥ 30kg/m^2), pregnancy, sickle 
 cell disease, solid organ transplant and people with      
 disabilities that prevent them from wearing masks.

Spring

2
People age 60-64, people with 
high risk conditions, and the 
continuation of operations for 
state government and continuity 
of local government:

 » People age 60-64.

 » People 16-59 with 1 high risk condition as listed:    
 Coloradans with cancer (defined as patients who
 are currently receiving treatment or have
 received treatment within the last month 
 for cancer), chronic kidney disease, COPD,     
 diabetes mellitus, Down syndrome, specific     
 heart conditions (heart failure, cardiomyopathies   
 or coronary heart disease, and severe valvular/   
 congenital heart disease), obesity (BMI ≥ 30kg/   
 m^2), pregnancy, sickle cell disease, solid organ    
 transplant. People with disabilities that prevent    
 them from wearing masks.  

 » Local continuity of local government defined as executives of 
 those branches of government and a limited amount of     
 essential support staff needed to provide for continuity of    
 government. 

 » Continuation of operations for state government is defined as   
 those individuals defined by continuity of operations plans that  
 each agency holds to continue to provide services.

 » Adults who received a placebo during a COVID-19 vaccine    
clinical trial.

PHASE:

REVISED DATE: 02/04/2021

PHASE:

3

 » Anyone age 16 - 59.

PHASE:

Summer General public:
*Timeline subject to change based on supply chain. Prioritization 
subject to change based CDC guidance,  data, science, availability.



Telluride School District 
Vaccine Protocols 

January 2021 
 

 
Telluride School District (School) staff will be vaccinated through The Telluride Hospital 
District (Hospital).  Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding between the parties 
dated January 6, 2021, Hospital will be responsible for (among other things): 

● Proper storage – Including monitoring the temperature of freezers and 
refrigeration (including alarms) according to manufacturer’s guidelines; 

●  Patient screening for potential allergies, providing fact sheets and obtaining 
informed consent; 

●  Identification, treatment, and tracking of allergic reactions; 
●  Documentation and maintenance of the clinical records; and 
● Contacting School Staff to get the appropriate second vaccine dose. 

School will provide an appropriate environment to ensure social distancing and privacy, 
but will not be responsible for vaccine administration. 

Ideally, all School Staff will be vaccinated within a short period of time.  If this is not 
possible, Staff will be prioritized in the following manner: 

1) Staff who are over 50 years of age and are currently teaching or supporting 
students in person; and 
Staff who have co-morbidities and are currently teaching or supporting students 
in person; 

2) Staff who are under 50 and do not have co-morbidities and are currently teaching 
or supporting students in person:  

a) pK; K 
b) Sped; paraeducators; high contact specialists 
c) TES; TIS;  
d) TMHS; including athletic coaches 

3) All remaining staff who are working in person; 
4) Substitutes;  
5) All remaining staff who are not working in person; and  
6) Staff who have had COVID-19 in the past 90 days 
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                                                Superintendent

Telluride School District

725 West Colorado Avenue

                                      Telluride, CO  81435

                                      Phone:  970-728-6617

                                      www.TellurideSchool.org

January 31 2021

Dear TSD Families,

I want to start by acknowledging from the bottom of my heart that this is an incredibly hard time. 
It has been so for months, but it seems harder now for many understandable reasons.  There is a
palpable sense that things will get better soon, but we are just not there yet and that makes it
seem almost harder.  We have done many things to create as safe a school environment as we
can, and for many that is enough, but for some it is not and maybe never will be.  Our data
supports that spread of the virus is minimal to zero in our schools, but the high county Incidence
Rate is understandably setting many people on edge.  While we are able to provide a level of
stability by keeping the majority of students in our buildings, the disruption of quarantines seems to
jar any sense of stability.  Speaking for the administrative team, if we could change anything or
make it better we absolutely would, and please understand that we are making the best
decisions we can while realizing every decision displeases someone.

I apologize that this will be a long message, but I want to cover several topics:

Our plan for this week
Vaccinations
Metrics and operation status

Data on quarantines and student/staff positives

Stepping up the use of KN-95 masks

Our plan for this week:  This has already been communicated out through Principals, but below I
include our plan for this week and beyond is as follows:

Grades K-6 will remain in-person.
Grades 7-8 will continue in hybrid.
Grades 9-12 will phase into hybrid beginning Monday, February 1.
This week we will test students in Grades pK, K, 5, 6 (all Tuesday), and 9-12 students in
attendance (M, T, Th, F) who have consent forms in.
Please understand that with things as dynamic as they are we may need to change our
operation at any grade level on very short notice, including the need quarantine class
cohorts.

https://mail-cloudstation-us-east-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/89f499e47c86d402fea7e4509c2479f1
https://mail-cloudstation-us-east-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/52b9940957b58403b1409e833f5cf6a2
mailto:JPandolfo@telluride.k12.co.us
mailto:KSpaulding@telluride.k12.co.us




School principals will continue to provide phase-in, operation, and quarantine details.

Vaccinations: Finally, some good news!  Friday’s news from the Governor’s office was positive and
unexpected, and likely due to the advocacy of many, so thanks to anyone who made your voice
heard.  Best case scenario is we get all remaining school staff a first shot the week of February 8,
but it is possible that due to supply it may take two or three weeks.  As of yesterday, 26 staff
members have already received at least the first shot, another 14 have had COVID in the past 90
days, and about 125 are on the list to get a shot ASAP (excluding substitutes).  Any active
substitutes will be part of our vaccination list.

Metrics and Operation Status: Our county Incidence Rate continues to bounce around at very
high levels and as of this writing is at 1762.  Our county Positivity Rate is at 7.3% and has stayed in
that ballpark as well.  Our latest district testing data is shown below:

  COVIDCheck MicroGenDX Total District
Week Staff Positive Staff Total Staff % Student Positive Student Total Student % Positivity Rate
Jan 4 3 133 2.26% 3 135 2.22% 2.24%

Jan 11 3 118 2.54% 1 258 0.39% 1.06%
Jan 18 1 105 0.95% 0 264 0.00% 0.27%
Jan 25 0 113* 0.00% 1 230 0.43% 0.29%

[*Does not include the last five swab tests from Friday which are still not in.]

We have confirmed for this past week that seven additional enrolled students tested positive
outside our district testing, although only three of those seven were in school and resulted in
quarantines.  Adding all seven of those positives into the district calculation would put our
Positivity Rate at 2.3%. 

People have asked what guidelines we are following if we are operating “outside” the October
26 TSD Matrix.  I am attaching links to documents/resources that guide our decisions.  These
resources were not in existence when we first developed our TSD Matrix:

CDPHE Cases and Outbreaks in Childcare and Schools:  Page 5 (Defining COVID-19
Outbreaks in Schools) and Page 11 (Criteria for Closures) provide concise summaries, and
the charts on Pages 6 through 11 provide details.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/16g-2exA5iRt4F5mIvy1WDuAkjRRwzWJw/view
Governor Polis’s “Roadmap to In-Person Learning”

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1WTHW8gcsIFPQwGQC6mU5Up_1hGi1zvSX/view
CDPHE COVID-19 Dial Dashboard

https://covid19.colorado.gov/data/covid-19-dial-dashboard

Data on Quarantines and Student/Staff Positives:  We have compiled a list of “Quarantine Events”
through today, which is shown below:

TSD Quarantine Events 2020.2021

Date
Positive
Case Grade(s) Response

approx
# staff

cc

approx #
student

cc Comments

10.27.2020

2
student
siblings 9-12

school moved to
remote learning

all high
school

all high
school

Not all students and staff in
HS were close contacts

10.31.2021 1 staff pK3
classroom
quarantined 4 10  

11.7.2020

2
student
siblings 2,3

2 classrooms
quarantined 10 21  

http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/bbtKPc3b3A53Mi20xl9pPg~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRh-GsTP0RGaHR0cHM6Ly9kcml2ZS5nb29nbGUuY29tL2ZpbGUvZC8xNmctMmV4QTVpUnQ0RjVtSXZ5MVdEdUFralJSd3pXSncvdmlld1cHc2Nob29sbUIKYBGTNxdgyVSFWFIea3NwYXVsZGluZ0B0ZWxsdXJpZGUuazEyLmNvLnVzWAQAAAAB
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/j6j32aAxyIgfsD4w4Be9_A~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRh-GsTP0RGaHR0cHM6Ly9kcml2ZS5nb29nbGUuY29tL2ZpbGUvZC8xV1RIVzhnY3NJRlBRd0dRQzZtVTVVcF8xaEdpMXp2U1gvdmlld1cHc2Nob29sbUIKYBGTNxdgyVSFWFIea3NwYXVsZGluZ0B0ZWxsdXJpZGUuazEyLmNvLnVzWAQAAAAB
http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/Zp-UxpWo7iM5Lc58KM2baw~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRh-GsTP0Q5aHR0cHM6Ly9jb3ZpZDE5LmNvbG9yYWRvLmdvdi9kYXRhL2NvdmlkLTE5LWRpYWwtZGFzaGJvYXJkVwdzY2hvb2xtQgpgEZM3F2DJVIVYUh5rc3BhdWxkaW5nQHRlbGx1cmlkZS5rMTIuY28udXNYBAAAAAE~


11.20.2020
1

student 1

classroom
quarantined plus
bus 5 22  

12.9.2020
1

student pK3
classroom
quarantined 2 10  

1.7.2021
3

students 4,7

high priority
groups
quarantined 3 12  

1.11.2021 1 staff 6

high priority
group
quarantined 1 10  

1.21.2021 1 staff K
2 classrooms
quarantined 5 30  

1.21.2021
1

student 7,8

MS classroom
contacts
quarantined 4 28  

1.22.2021
1

student 2
classroom
quarantined 2 14  

1.25.2021
1

student 3
classroom
quarantined 2 16  

1.27.2021
1

student 6
classroom
quarantined 1 12

"presumed positive"; grade
level went remote for 2
days

1.27.2021
1

student 4
classroom
quarantined 1 14  

2.1.2021
1

student 8

MS classroom
contacts
quarantined 4 18  

While this data is not perfect, and is a Work-In-Progress, it does give a good picture of the impact
of quarantines on our schools.  The staff and student numbers do NOT include household
members of close contacts (siblings, children of staff, staff parents of students, etc.) but only the
close contacts themselves.

We have also compiled a list of staff and students who we know have been positive, and those
numbers are below.  We do not hear about every student that is remote and tests positive, but
are gathering more data all the time, including data from back in the fall:

Group
Total Known

Positives
Staff 14
TES 7
TIS 13

TMS 10
TMHS 9
total 53

Of these 53 positives, 18 have resulted in quarantines (see the quarantine chart above), and
Public Health believes at most 3 can be linked to exposure at school, with the remainder being
traced to exposure outside of school.

Stepping Up the use of KN-95 masks:  If there is one more layer of safety we can push, it is the
increased use of KN-95 masks.  Jessica Heady, as TEA President, and I have been discussing an
effort to move toward mandatory KN-95 use at least at TMHS.  This follows suggestions to this effect



from members of the community and BOE in the past.  Here are a few of the relevant points
related to this discussion:

KN-95 masks are the safest for the user and those around them, but are not the most
comfortable for everyone
Blue medical masks are the next safest
We have a good supply of both KN-95 and blue medical masks
Jessica and I are asking all TMHS staff to start their day in a KN-95 mask, and then switch to a
blue medical mask if they reach their limit, working toward being able to keep the KN-95
mask on all day.  Staff will also begin to ask students to wear them, using the same
approach.  Many of us that have tried this found after a few days we can wear the KN-95s
all day.  If this becomes a problem for anyone, please reach out to me or Sara Kimble.   
We would like to move toward more KN-95 use for the lower grades as well but realize it is
different with younger children, and want to focus on TMHS first.

This is a long message!  I know some of you groan at the amount of information we provide, and
others would always like more information.  We are doing our best to provide all relevant
information and also spare you some of the less relevant details.  If you have a question please
ask, as I know many of you do, and we will do our best to answer, even if it is not the answer you
were looking for.  I want to thank you all again your support of our schools, and greatly look
forward to when I am writing updates on something other than COVID.

Now more than ever, please continue to do your part by following all safety protocols:

Even minor symptoms from any household member should keep all household members
home and out of school.  Contact your provider and get everyone tested if symptoms last
more than 24 hours.  This will help us avoid unnecessary quarantines.
Avoid unnecessary travel, and please consider quarantining if you have necessary travel to
any hot spot
Minimize group size
Wear a mask, maintain 6-foot distancing, and wash hands frequently

Sincerely,

John Pandolfo

Superintendent

jpandolfo@telluride.k12.co.us

970-369-1213

 

 

 

                                                Superintendent

Telluride School District

725 West Colorado Avenue

                                      Telluride, CO  81435

                                      Phone:  970-728-6617

                                      www.TellurideSchool.org
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Estimadas familias de TSD,

Quiero empezar reconociendo de todo corazón que este es un momento increíblemente duro. 
Lo ha sido durante meses, pero ahora parece más duro por muchas razones comprensibles.  Hay
una sensación palpable de que las cosas mejorarán pronto, pero todavía no estamos allí y eso
hace que parezca casi más duro.  Hemos hecho muchas cosas para crear un entorno escolar lo
más seguro posible, y para muchos eso es suficiente, pero para algunos no lo es y quizás nunca
lo será.  Nuestros datos apoyan que la propagación del virus es mínima o nula en nuestras
escuelas, pero la alta tasa de incidencia del condado está, comprensiblemente, poniendo a
mucha gente nervioso.  Mientras que somos capaces de proporcionar un nivel de estabilidad
manteniendo a la mayoría de los estudiantes en nuestros edificios, la interrupción de las
cuarentenas parece sacudir cualquier sentido de estabilidad.  Hablando en nombre del equipo
administrativo, si pudiéramos cambiar algo o mejorarlo, lo haríamos, y por favor, entiendan que
estamos tomando las mejores decisiones que podemos mientras nos damos cuenta de que
cada decisión desagrada a alguien.

Pido disculpas porque este mensaje será largo, pero quiero abarcar varios temas:

Nuestro plan para esta semana
Las vacunas
Métricas y estado de la operación
Datos sobre las cuarentenas y los estudiantes/personal positivos
Aumentando el uso de las máscaras KN-95

Nuestro plan para esta semana:  Esto ya se ha comunicado a través de los directores, pero a
continuación incluyo nuestro plan para esta semana y más allá es el siguiente:

Los grados K-6 seguirán en persona.
Los grados 7-8 continuarán en híbrido.
Los grados 9-12 pasarán a ser híbridos a partir del lunes 1 de febrero.
Esta semana examinaremos a los estudiantes de los grados pK, K, 5, 6 (todos los martes), y a
los estudiantes del 9-12 que asistan (M, T, Th, F) y que tengan los formularios de
consentimiento.
Por favor, comprenda que con las cosas tan dinámicas como son podemos necesitar
cambiar nuestra operación en cualquier nivel de grado con muy poco aviso, incluyendo la
necesidad de poner en cuarentena cohortes de clases.

Los directores de las escuelas seguirán proporcionando detalles sobre la introducción, el
funcionamiento y la cuarentena.

Vacunas: Finalmente, ¡alguna buena noticia!  La noticia del viernes de la oficina del Gobernador
fue positiva e inesperada, y probablemente debido a la defensa de muchos, así que gracias a
todos los que hicieron oír su voz.  En el mejor de los casos, todo el personal escolar restante
recibirá la primera vacuna la semana del 8 de febrero, pero es posible que, debido a los
suministros, se tarde dos o tres semanas.  Hasta ayer, 26 miembros del personal ya han recibido al
menos la primera vacuna, otros 14 han recibido la COVID en los últimos 90 días, y unos 125 están
en la lista para recibir la vacuna lo antes posible (excluyendo a los sustitutos).  Todos los sustitutos
activos formarán parte de nuestra lista de vacunación.

Métricas y estado de la operación: Nuestra tasa de incidencia del condado sigue rebotando en
niveles muy altos y en el momento de escribir esto está en 1762.  Nuestra tasa de positividad del
condado es del 7,3% y también se ha mantenido en ese rango.  Nuestros últimos datos de
pruebas del distrito se muestran a continuación:

  COVIDCheck MicroGenDX Total Distrito

Semana Personal
Positivo

Personal
Total Personal % Semana Personal

Positivo
Personal

Total Personal %

Ene 4 3 133 2.26% 3 135 2.22% 2.24%



Ene 11 3 118 2.54% 1 258 0.39% 1.06%
Ene 18 1 105 0.95% 0 264 0.00% 0.27%
Ene 25 0 113* 0.00% 1 230 0.43% 0.29%

[*No incluye las últimas cinco pruebas de hisopo del viernes cuyos resultados aún no han
llegado].

Hemos confirmado para esta semana pasada que siete estudiantes matriculados adicionales
dieron positivo fuera de nuestras pruebas del distrito, aunque sólo tres de esos siete estaban en la
escuela y dieron lugar a cuarentenas.  Si se suman los siete positivos al cálculo del distrito, nuestra
tasa de positividad sería del 2,3%. 

La gente ha preguntado qué directrices estamos siguiendo si estamos operando "fuera" de la
Matriz TSD del 26 de octubre.  Adjunto enlaces a los documentos/recursos que guían nuestras
decisiones.  Estos recursos no existían cuando desarrollamos por primera vez nuestra matriz TSD:

Casos y brotes del CDPHE en guarderías y escuelas:  La página 5 (Definición de los brotes
de COVID-19 en las escuelas) y la página 11 (Criterios para los cierres) proporcionan
resúmenes concisos, y los gráficos de las páginas 6 a 11 proporcionan detalles.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/16g-2exA5iRt4F5mIvy1WDuAkjRRwzWJw/view
Hoja de ruta del gobernador Polis para el aprendizaje en persona

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1WTHW8gcsIFPQwGQC6mU5Up_1hGi1zvSX/view
CDPHE COVID-19 Dial Dashboard

https://covid19.colorado.gov/data/covid-19-dial-dashboard

Datos sobre Cuarentenas y Estudiantes/Personal Positivas:  Hemos compilado una lista de
"Eventos de Cuarentena" hasta el día de hoy, que se muestra a continuación:

Eventos de cuarentena del TSD 2020.2021

Fecha
Caso

Positivo Grado(s) Respuesta

approx #
personal

contactos

approx #
estudiante
contactos Comentarios

10.27.2020

2
estudiantes
hermanos 9-12

escuela
trasladada a
aprendizaje
remoto

toda la
escuela

secundaria

toda la
escuela

secundaria

No todos los
estudiantes y el
personal en HS
eran contactos

cercanos

10.31.2021 1 personal pK3
aula en
cuarentena 4 10  

11.7.2020

2
estudiantes
hermanos 2,3

2 aulas en
cuarentena 10 21  

11.20.2020 1 personal 1

aula en
cuarentena
plus bus 5 22  

12.9.2020
1

estudiante pK3
aula en
cuarentena 2 10  

1.7.2021
3

estudiantes 4,7

grupos de alta
prioridad en
cuarentena 3 12  

1.11.2021 1 personal 6

grupos de alta
prioridad en
cuarentena 1 10  

1.21.2021 1 personal K
2 aulas en
cuarentena 5 30  
contactos de
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1.21.2021
1

estudiante 7,8

clase de TMS
en
cuarentena 4 28  

1.22.2021
1

estudiante 2
aula en
cuarentena 2 14  

1.25.2021
1

esstudiante 3
aula en
cuarentena 2 16  

1.27.2021
1

estudiante 6
aula en
cuarentena 1 12

"presunto
positivo"; el
grado estuvo a
distancia durante
2 días

1.27.2021
1

estudiante 4
aula en
cuarentena 1 14  

2.1.2021
1

estudiante 8

contactos de
clase de TMS
en
cuarentena 4 18  

Aunque estos datos no son perfectos, y en medio-progreso, dan una buena imagen del impacto
de las cuarentenas en nuestras escuelas.  Las cifras del personal y de los estudiantes NO incluyen
a los miembros del hogar de los contactos cercanos (hermanos, hijos del personal, padres del
personal de los estudiantes, etc.), sino sólo a los propios contactos cercanos.

También hemos compilado una lista de personal y estudiantes que sabemos que han sido
positivos, y esos números están abajo.  No nos enteramos de todos los estudiantes que están
aprendiendo a distancia y dan positivo, pero estamos recopilando más datos todo el tiempo,
incluidos los datos del otoño:

Grupo

Total de
Positivos

Conocidos
Staff 14
TES 7
TIS 13

TMS 10
TMHS 9
total 53

De estos 53 positivos, 18 han dado lugar a cuarentenas (véase el cuadro de cuarentenas
anterior), y Salud Pública cree que como máximo 3 pueden estar relacionados con la exposición
en la escuela, y el resto se debe a la exposición fuera de la escuela.

Intensificación del uso de las mascarillas KN-95:  Si hay una capa más de seguridad que
podemos impulsar, es el aumento del uso de máscaras KN-95.  Jessica Heady, como Presidente
de TEA, y yo hemos estado discutiendo un esfuerzo para avanzar hacia el uso obligatorio de KN-
95 al menos en TMHS.  Esto sigue las sugerencias a este efecto de los miembros de la comunidad
y BOE en el pasado.  Aquí están algunos de los puntos relevantes relacionados con esta
discusión:

Las mascarillas KN-95 son las más seguras para el usuario y los que le rodean, pero no son
las más cómodas para todos
Las mascarillas médicas azules son las siguientes más seguras
Tenemos un buen suministro de máscaras médicas KN-95 y azules
Jessica y yo le pedimos a todo el personal de TMHS que comience su día con una máscara
KN-95, y luego cambie a una máscara médica azul si llega a su límite, trabajando para



poder mantener la máscara KN-95 puesta todo el día.  El personal también empezará a
pedir a los alumnos que se las pongan, utilizando el mismo enfoque.  Muchos de los que
hemos probado esto hemos descubierto que después de unos días podemos llevar las KN-
95 todo el día.  Si esto se convierte en un problema para alguien, por favor póngase en
contacto conmigo o con Sara Kimble.  
Nos gustaría avanzar hacia un mayor uso de KN-95 para los grados menores también, pero
se entendemos que es diferente con los niños más pequeños, y queremos concentrarnos
en TMHS primero.

¡Este es un mensaje largo!  Sé que algunos de ustedes se quejan de la cantidad de información
que proporcionamos, y otros siempre quisieran más información.  Hacemos todo lo posible para
proporcionar toda la información relevante y también para ahorrarles algunos de los detalles
menos relevantes.  Si tienen alguna pregunta, no duden en hacerla, como sé que hacen
muchos de ustedes, y haremos todo lo posible por responderla, aunque no sea la respuesta que
buscaban.  Quiero agradecerles de nuevo su apoyo a nuestras escuelas, y espero con gran
interés cuando escriba actualizaciones sobre algo que no sea COVID.

Ahora más que nunca, por favor, sigan haciendo su parte siguiendo todos los protocolos de
seguridad:

Incluso los síntomas más leves de cualquier miembro de la casa deben mantener a todos
los miembros de la casa en casa y fuera de la escuela.  Póngase en contacto con su
proveedor y haga que todos se sometan a pruebas si los síntomas duran más de 24 horas. 
Esto nos ayudará a evitar cuarentenas innecesarias.
Evite los viajes innecesarios, y considere la posibilidad de poner en cuarentena si tiene que
viajar a algún punto caliente
Minimice el tamaño del grupo
Utilice una mascarilla, mantenga una distancia de 2 metros y lávese las manos con
frecuencia

Atentamente,

John Pandolfo

Superintendent

jpandolfo@telluride.k12.co.us

970-369-1213

 

Telluride School District R-1 would like to continue connecting with you via email. If you prefer to be removed from
our list, please contact Telluride School District R-1 directly. To stop receiving all email messages distributed through
our SchoolMessenger service, follow this link and confirm: Unsubscribe

SchoolMessenger is a notification service used by the nation's leading school systems to connect with parents,
students and staff through voice, SMS text, email, and social media.
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http://track.spe.schoolmessenger.com/f/a/tycNr9_hkrnLwy3VbIuEPA~~/AAAAAQA~/RgRh-GsTP0RbaHR0cHM6Ly9nby5zY2hvb2xtZXNzZW5nZXIuY29tLyMvdW5zdWJzY3JpYmUvMTI3NDMvYTNOd1lYVnNaR2x1WjBCMFpXeHNkWEpwWkdVdWF6RXlMbU52TG5WelcHc2Nob29sbUIKYBGTNxdgyVSFWFIea3NwYXVsZGluZ0B0ZWxsdXJpZGUuazEyLmNvLnVzWAQAAAAB


1.



2.



3.



4.



5.



6.



7.



8.



9.



10.



11.



12.



13.



14.



15.



16.



17.



18.



19.



20.



21.



22.



23.



24.



25.



26.



27.



28.



29.



30.



31.



32.



33.



34.



35.



36.



37.



38.



39.



40.



41.



42.



43.



44.



45.



46.



47.



Telluride COVID Basketball procedures  
 

It is gameday in Telluride, Here is what you need to know. 
 
Cell phone of Athletic Director Chris Murray and Principal Sara Kimble (please provide to 
your coaches so upon arrival they can call to avoid any confusion):  
Chris (607) 279-9389  
Sara (970) 708-7794 
 
ESSENTIAL PERSONNEL: 
  
1. Only the people essential to the game and therefore not be counted against the 
capacity limit are: per school, up to 12 players per roster level, up to three coaches per 
roster level and up to one trainer per roster level; the necessary number of officials for 
game management; up to two home team administrators; up to two visiting team 
administrators. 
 
*All games will be videotaped in the Telluride High School gym and will be made available upon 
request of the coach/AD of visiting school so please do not bring someone to video tape.  
 
We will also have an Athletic Trainer on site if you wish to travel with less essential personnel.  
 
FAN ATTENDANCE: Under current Telluride School District restrictions, there will be no 
spectators. 
  
1. You will be notified if this changes at all during the season. 
2. Pep squads, cheerleaders, bands, special-events teams will not be admitted to the venue. 
3. Your teams that are waiting to play will be allowed to sit in the stands in the designated 
visitors section and will be required to wear a mask while sitting in the designated “X” to ensure 
social distancing.  
4. This season parents will be allowed to watch the games live and for free from their home on 
the Telluride Athletics Youtube channel. Share this link and the game will be available to start 
viewing 15minutes prior to their start time (note that games may start earlier or later depending 
on the flow of the games before)  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC_o7k3yQlcG11NGXqN1Qm4Q 
 
VISITING TEAM ARRIVAL/PARKING: 
 

1) We request that you do not arrive any earlier than 30minutes before your first game. If 
you do arrive earlier please wait on your bus until the appropriate time.  

2) When arriving at the school please note that intermediate school dismissal and pickup 
will occur between 3:00-3:15 and may cause some congestion. If you arrive earlier you 
may wait until student pick-up is completed before entering the parking lot.  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC_o7k3yQlcG11NGXqN1Qm4Q


3) Upon completion of student pick-up you may drop your team(s) off at the front entrance 
of the Middle/High School and park your bus on the curb beyond the red painted curb 
indicating the fire lane.  

4) Entrance and exit to the gym (as well as on the bleachers) will be one way and marked 
clearly. Please make sure you follow them accordingly. 

 
ENTERING/EXITING … PLAYERS, COACHES: 
 

1) When entering the building your team may do so by going through the main entrance to 
the school.  

2) When exiting the building you will follow the one way path out the cafeteria.  
 
ENTERING/EXITING … OFFICIALS: 
  
1. The officials shall enter and exit the school via the main entrance and the gym via the hallway 
next to the gym, Please contact the administrator in charge upon arrival. 
2. Their domain for the entire evening while not officiating shall be Bridal vail conference room. 
 
CDPHE MASK ORDINANCE: 
  
1. Masks Are Absolutely Mandatory" and must cover nose and mouth for any and all people in 
all areas of the school/gym facility for the entire duration of time that you are in the building. 
2. Masks are to be blank or if designed, need to follow NFHS guidelines in good taste. 
3. No mid-quarter mask time-outs nor mask lowering/removal during bench time-outs. 
4. A bottle accessed under the mask from below near the chin will satisfy the mask requirement 
during a team timeout for drinks of water. If a Mask must be removed in order to drink water 
then the athlete must leave the gym. 
 
TEAM COVID CHECK: 
  
1. Both the visiting and home team coaching staff are responsible for the temperature check 
and symptom tracker procedures for their essential personnel prior to entering the facility. 
 
Locker rooms: 
 

1) Teams are strongly encouraged to arrive ready to play. If a locker room is necessary 
athletes will be permitted two at a time (with coach supervision) to change.  

2) No locker room will be available for halftime unless the restroom is needed. No more 
than two athletes in the locker room at a time. There is a large white board in the corner 
of your bench area that can be used for halftime.  

3) If you need special accommodations please let us know ahead of time.  
 
 
 



Between games when multiple games are played in one night: 
 
As stated in the CHSAA Memorandum: 
Should multiple games be played in a gym on a single day, facilities (locker rooms [if allowed for use], 
benches, worker table, etc.) must be cleared of all game personnel, players, coaches and spectators, and 
disinfected/sanitized thoroughly between each game or match. Doors must be opened to increase 
outside airflow. There must be a minimum of 30 minutes of “empty gym time” in order to clean and clear 
the air before new spectators and teams enter. Games times must reflect the cleaning and disinfecting 
necessary between games.” 
 

1) We will follow the outlined requirements and clear the gym of all occupants between games for 
a 30 min disinfection and air out.  

2) Visiting teams will be held in the cafeteria next to the gym during this time period and are not to 
wander the halls. 

3) Home teams will clear into the best available space between the TIS gym, Palm Lobby or 
upstairs hallway. If in the TIS gym no balls or extra warm-up time will be allowed.  

4) At the conclusion of the 30min period, teams will enter the gym and begin warmups. 
5) All benches/scoretables/bleachers will be sprayed down between games with the appropriate 

disinfecting solution.   
 
 
Bench area:  
 
1) When teams are playing they will have a bench with chairs spaced out 6’. An “x” is marked on 
the floor where each chair should go to ensure adequate social distancing. 
Please Note- If you have a maximum 12 player roster there is only enough room for one coach and 7 
players to sit. This means that your athlete out on the court and your head coach will not have a chair 
during the game if you have the maximum number of players on your roster.  
 
2) When a player is subbed out and exits  the game there will be a disinfecting spray bottle and towel 
located at your bench for them to use on the chair they are going to occupy.  
 
3) If another chair is absolutely necessary we will need to extend your bench around the baseline and 
will do so sparingly.  
 
Checking into the game: 
 

1) Your players who are subbing in can notify the table and then locate an area where they 
can respect the social distancing of others around them. The table will buzz the sub in at 
the next dead ball. We understand that in some instances it may be hard to remember 



to buzz in the sub if a dead ball whistle is far out. Please feel free to politely remind the 
workers if this happens. 

 
 
 
 



PreGame: Game Manager/Administrator (Basketball) 
____  Proper Signage directing all individuals on doors prior to arrival of visiting 
teams/personnel.  Officials/team /game personnel entrances/exits) 
____  Temp Checks of all Officials/Game Workers/Game Personnel/Coaches (Teams 
on Ind. School to have done pregame before arriving at School or when they arrive) Tracking 
sheet for Officials and game workers can be found here to print out.  
____  Set Up of Team Benches/Scorers Tables/Clock Table (Table is for clock/book  
and must be at either end of table to ensure social distancing. & Row of 7 chairs - 6’ apart on 
the designated “X” on the gym floor)  
____ Microphone on scortable.  
____  Proper Signage on Doors for Opposing Teams for staging areas prior to 
competition/varsity halftimes (this will be cafeteria and team can be directed when needed). 
____  Proper Signage for Officials for their use of pregame/halftime (Bridal Vail). 
____  Cleaning supplies ready for quick access. Plenty of hand sanitizer available for 
bench areas and scorers tables. Spray bottles full and towels in bench areas for athletes to 
clean chairs before and after sitting in them Backpack sprayer full for halftime cleaning. 
____  Getting teams/Officials to the floor from staging rooms.  
 
 
Halftime: (Basketball) 
_____  Clean the game ball, remove all clock/game personnel from the game floor. 
_____  Teams not playing can wait in stand. Playing teams can go to their designated 
team area for halftime (sides of their benches with white boards). Locker rooms only to be used 
for bathroom and no more than two at a time.  
 
Between games: (Basketball) 
 
_____ Set game clock for 30 minutes  
_____  Clean game ball 
_____ Clear gym of all teams back to staging areas (Away team- Cafeteria, Home team- TIS 
gym or palm/ upstairs hallway, Officials- Bridal Vail)  
_____ Make sure all doors are opened to increase airflow (both entrances and top door by AD 
office)  
_____ Use the backpack sprayer to spray down the benches/score table/ bleachers and locker 
rooms.  
_____ Wipe/spray down the score board panel if it will be used by another person. Switch out 
any pens on the score table.  
_____  
 
 

http://chsaanow.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020-21-sports-Symptom-Tracker-1.pdf
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